
"To Build Knowledge and Skills for Success Today and Tomorrow"

AGENDA for February 9, 2026
5:30 PM Regular Board Meeting

Board Room, Williams Administration Building
Zoom Link:  https://www.youtube.com/live/B5MG6wFQ1Yo?si=v5-qI4eJsTLcQNxL

___________________________________________________________________________

1. Call meeting to order/roll call
2. Pledge of Allegiance
3. Agenda
4. Consent Agenda

4.a. Regular Meeting Minutes on Monday, January 12, 2026
4.b. Personnel
4.c. Financial Reports
4.d. Claims for Payment
4.e. Open Enrollment, In District Transfer and/or Transfer of Athletic Eligibility 
4.f. Volunteers
4.g. Activity Assignments & Activity Volunteers
4.h. Approve 5-8th Grade Science Curriculum
4.i. Approve High School Science Curriculum
4.j. Approve High School Lab Simulation Platform

5. Open Forum
6. Recognitions

6.a. Character Education Word of the Month
6.b. ASBSD School Board Recognition Week

7. Presentation
7.a. K-4 ELA

8. Action Items
8.a. Stagebarn Middle School Custodial Services RFP 26A
8.b. Piedmont Valley Elementary Custodial Services RFP 26B
8.c. Sturgis Elementary Custodial Services RFP 26C
8.d. Advertisement for Bids - Piedmont Valley Elementary Reroofing Project
8.e. Approve Lowe Roof, Inc Proposal
8.f. Approve Dakota Bus Agreement
8.g. Approve 2026-27 Academic Calendars

9. Discussion Items
9.a. SBHS Haying Lease Agreement



9.b. Sturgis Elementary Playground Project
9.c. Sturgis Williams MS and Williams Administrative Building Electrical Systems 

Upgrade Proposal
9.d. FY27 Capital Outlay Budget Review
9.e. 2025-26 Annual Report
9.f. Homeschool Connection Program Calendar
9.g. Four Day School Review Process
9.h. 2026-27 Staff Reduction Discussion

10. Reports
10.a. Administrators
10.b. Board Members
10.c. BHSSC
10.d. Superintendent

11. Upcoming Calendar Events
12. Executive Session SDCL 1-25-2 Executive or closed meetings--Purposes--

Authorization--Violation as misdemeanor. Executive or closed meetings may be held for 
the sole purpose of: View SDCL 1-25-2 for all reason for executive session.
12.a. School board members will enter into executive session, if needed, to discuss 

Personnel (SDCL-1-25-2.1), Student Related Matters (SDCL-1-25-2.2), Legal 
Counsel (SDCL-1-25-2.3), Employment Negotiations (SDCL-1-25-2.4), 
Marketing/Negotiations (SDCL-1-25-2.5), and/or School Safety (SDCL-1-25-2.6).

13. Adjournment
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MEETING MINUTES, Monday, January 12, 2026 
5:00 PM Regular Board Meeting 
Board Room, Williams Administration Building 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Board Members Present:  Aaron Odegaard, Brian Voight, Justin Jutting, Lee Spring, Megan 
Snyder, Scottie Bruch, Terry Koontz, Thomas Schneller, Tim Amdahl.  
 
Others Present:  Wayne Wormstadt, Brett Burditt, district staff, community members and SBHS 
government students. 
 
Regular board meeting called to order at 5:00 PM 
 

Call meeting to order/roll call 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Executive Session SDCL 1-25-2 Executive or closed meetings--Purposes--Authorization--
Violation as misdemeanor. Executive or closed meetings were held for the sole purpose of: 
View SDCL 1-25-2 for all reasons for executive session. 

MOTION by Voight, seconded by Amdahl, and Carried to enter executive session to discuss 
Legal Counsel (SDCL-1-25-2.3) at 5:01 pm. 

Board Members Present: Aaron Odegaard, Brian Voight, Lee Spring, Megan Snyder, Scottie 
Bruch, Terry Koontz, Thomas Schneller, Tim Amdahl. 

Board Members Absent: Justin Jutting 

Others Present: Wayne Wormstadt 

Board Vice President declared to leave executive session at 5:29 pm. 

Board members reconvened at 5:30 pm to the regular school board meeting. 

Agenda 
MOTION by Voight, seconded by Snyder, and Carried to amend the Agenda and add Action 
Item 9f - Approve Attorney's Letter in Response to Conflict of Interest Complaint. 

Consent Agenda 
MOTION by Koontz, seconded by Odegaard, and Carried to approve the Consent Agenda as 
presented. 

Regular Meeting Minutes on Monday, December 8, 2025 

Personnel 
The following personnel are presented for the board’s consideration: 
Change in Hourly Rate (Support Staff): Kasha Wells, food service, Sturgis Williams Middle 
School, $15.75/hr to $17.75/hr (Tier 2), eff. 1/12/2026. Resignation (Support Staff): Tod 
Lanphear, maintenance, Buildings & Grounds Department, eff. 12/10/2025. Retirement 
(Certificated): Janis Mathis-Anderson, teacher, Sturgis Elementary, eff. end of 2025-26; Julie 
Meyer, teacher, Sturgis Elementary, eff. end of 2025-26; Laura Sandness, teacher, District-
wide, eff. end of 2025-26; Amy Richards, teacher, Rural, eff. end of 2025-26; Gary Nelson, 
teacher, Sturgis Williams Middle School/Stagebarn Middle School, eff. end of 2025-26; Kim 
Cunningham, teacher, Stagebarn Middle School, eff. end of 2025-26; Coleen Keffeler, 
assistant principal, Sturgis Brown High School, eff. end of 2025-26. 
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Financial Reports 

Claims for Payment 
January 12, 2026 Newspaper board report 3E Elctrc, Rpr 1262.75; AB Bsnss, Sppls 43.38; 
AB Wldgn, Sppls 1452.23; AJ Spply, Sppls 499.75; Ac Hrdwr, Sppls 573.81; Advcd Pymnts, 
Offcls 7044.53; AL crnll, Rpr 1355.29; Amzn, Sppls 6797.22; Amrcn Inn, Trvl 2117.28; Amck, 
Mntrng 601.10; Baker Kellie, Rfnd 13.80; Bannrs, Sppls 1004.36; Bnnt Trnsprtn, Snw Rmvl 
1800.00; Bst by, Sppls 159.27; Bst Wstrn, Trvl 60.00; Brschbch Eqpmnt, Sppls 149.00; BH 
Wtr, Utylts 138.40; BH Cnslng, Cnslng 440.00; BH Chmcl, Sppls 6513.08; BH Enrgy, Utylts 
53529.91; BH Pst cntrl, Pst cntrl 965.00; BH pnnr, Pblshng 699.05;BHSS, Tuiton 156098.79; 
BHSU, Rgstrtn 820.00; BH Urgnt cr, Physcl 100.00; BH Wrks, Tuition 15000.00; Blck art, 
Sppls 248.12; Crln Blgcl, Sppls 2127.81; Csy Ptrsn, Svcs 167.68; Cshw, Food 48511.51; 
CBH, Fuel 1101.47; Cdr shr rsrt, Trvl 131.35; CMCS Cntr, Rntl 5855.00; Chldrns Home, 
Tuition 2894.04; Cty Smmrst, Utylts/ SRO 4186.02; Clss slvr, Sftwr 895.90; Clssy cks, Sppls 
352.00; Clnrt, Clnng srvcs 3503.56; Coke, Sppls 4905.00; Combnd bldgs, Rpr 1637.04; 
Comfrt Inn, Trvl 979.04; Cmmtch, Eqpmnt 972.43; Cl cncpts, Trvl 35.34; Cppr coff, Sppls 
260.50; Crm Elctrc, Sppls 281.91; Cstr HS, Rgstrtn 200.00; Dkt Bus, Trnsprttn 9103.50; Dlt 
dntl, INS 22053.34; DEMCO, Sppls 1843.76; Est Sd Dry, Milk 7340.92; Ennnng Prpn, Utytls 
3476.74; Eqlity St Frms, Sppls 12788.90; Fth Indpndnt, Pblshng 280.32; Flg ldy, Sppls 
325.00; Flsprts, Rgstrtn 238.70; Flltt, Softwr 2220.00; Frdl pntng, Pntng 6380.70; Gldnwst, 
Utytls 518.46; Gphr, Sppls 103.42; Grnd Elctr, Utytls 406.05; Grvtykt, Sftwr 349.00; Grnscp, 
Wntrz 345.00; HH Sptc, Rpr 1250.00; Hmptn Inn, Trvl 1512.00; Hrlws, Trnsprttn 340424.58; 
Home dpt, Sppls 99.00; Hugh O’Brian Yth, Rgstrtn 350.00; Innvtv, Sppls 137.88; Intrstt Bttry, 
Sppls 1729.50; Jcbs Auto, Rpr 426.53; Jacobs Noelle, Psych Srvcs 1386.75; Jrny mcrgrns, 
Food 360.00; JW Peppr, Sbscrptn 626.08; Kffr, Utytls 1828.17; KLH Cnsltng, Psych Srvcs 
5717.40; Klinghagen Jason, Mlg 171.08; Lfscp, Tuition 4998.00; Lghspd, Sppls 41.00; Ls 
Endz clnng, Cntrcd Clnng 24289.94; Lowes, Eqpmnt 943.06; Lynns, Sppls 591.56; Mndn 
Anctvts, Rgstrtn 275.00; MB Tr, Snw rmvl 875.00; Meade Schl FS, Sppls 1888.65; Mnrds, 
Sppls 181.48; MIDCO, Utytls 5465.51; Midcntnnt, Tstng 130.00; MDU, Utytls 29052.28;MSC 
Indstrl, Sppls 181.75; NAPA, Sppls 233.03; Ntnl Assn Schl Psych, Rgstrtn 299.00; Ntnl Spch 
& Dbt, Dues 180.00; Nvgt360, Sftwr 4006.48; NFHS Lrn, Sbscrptn 175.00; Nies Karras 
Skjoldal, Lgl srvcs 2250.00; Offc Fr Mrshl, Inspctn 160.00; Orng Tr Emplymnt, Bkgrn 275.50; 
Owns Intrst, Rpr 409.99; Prmbnd, Books 1699.02; Pdmnt cty, Utylts 692.12; Pzz Hut, Sppls 
2346.78; QBS, Rgstrtn 1682.00; Qlty qck prnt, Sppls 250.00; Qll, Sppls 493.65; RC Area 
Schls, Rgstrtn 300.00; Rsmssn, Sppls 52.63; Rfs, Utytls 970.21; Rehberg Megan, Mlg 
1121.82; Rchtrs Tire, Rpr 2026.46; Rshmr Offc, Sppls 139.00; Svvs, Txtbks 6500.00; Scrpps 
Ntln Splng bee, Rgstrtn 199.00; SD Assn Ag Edctrs, Rgstrtn 125.00; SD Dept Hmn Srvcs, 
Tuition 10748.45; SD Jnt choir, Rgstrtn 180; SDMEA Elk Pnt Schl, Rgstrtn 120.00; Scrt Strs, 
Rgstrtn 204.39; Srvll, Lndry srvcs 3967.40; Svrsn Dirt wrk, Sppls 348.08; SODAK Tch, Rpr 
260.20; SD Assn Cllg, Rgstrtn 950.00; SP cln bty, Sppls 0.00; Spls, Sppls 4809.09; Strghtlk, 
Phone 36.47; Strgs Strks, Sppls 176.40; Strgs Tire, Sppls 176.40; Strgs cty Utylts/SRO 
39127.97; Smmt, Inspctn 871.50; Sn Lf, INS 7460.43; Sprr wtr, Sppls 84.96; Spply House, 
Sppls 1245.90; Synchrny Bnk, Sppls 890.57; Tylr Msc, Sppls 103.00; TPT, Subcrptn 37.16; 
Tmtch, Sppls 3207.22; Txs Rdhs, Sppls 329.84; Toms TS, Sppls 1763.48; Trgrn, Sppls 
2052.00; Trst Gvrmelt Fnc, Debt pymnt 149305.54; TA cntrl, Rfnd 41.60; Untd Arlns, Trvl 
559.66; USD, Tuition 4759.20; US bnk, Prntr ls 5749.69; VAMC, Utytls 1035.26; Vrzn, Ht spt 
125.08; Vsbl dffrnc jntrl, Cntrcd clnng 13961.46; Vst prnt, Sppls 312.50; Wgwrks, Fees 
407.25; Wlmrt, Sppls 147.96; Webstrntstr, Eqpmnt 312.23; Wllmrk, INS 253110.00; Wrlngr 
Auto, Rpr 498.00; Wst rvr Elctrc, Utytls 1254.30; Wex, Fuel 2104.34; WW chmbr, Mmbrshp 
50.00; WW cty, Utytls 61.92; Wieser Carl, Mlg 902.16; Wnd Msc, Sbscrptn 165.00; Wdstck, 
Sppls 971.67. Cash for month ending December 31, 2025: General Fund: Begin Bal 
5394641.61; Petty Cash 1.00; Cash Change 2000.00; Advance Pymt 17176.87; Cash in 
Bank 1304701.48; Savings Investments PSBK 4070762.26; Savings CC rewards, 16280.40; 
Unemployment Savings 6233.89; Investments in CDS 2103716.00; Transfer In 0.00; 
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Revenue: Local Taxes 494130.17; Other Sources 75110.34; State 873580.00; Federal 
96358.87; Other Sources 23970.76; Total Revenue 1563150.14; To Be Acct’d For: 
6957791.75 Transfer Out 0.00; Expenditures 2117267.30; Ending Bal December 31, 2025: 
4840524.45; Petty Cash 1.00; Cash Change 2000.00; Advance Pymt 17176.87; Cash in 
Bank 1174723.50; Investments Savings 3646623.08; CC Rewards Savings 16308.93; 
Unemployment Savings 6236.14; Investments CDS 2108537.23; Capital Outlay: Begin Bal 
4588497.53; Cash in Bank 8127.77, Savings Investments PSBK 4580369.76; Investments 
CDS 103463.69; Transfer In 0.00, Revenue Local Taxes 320638.44; Other Sources 3156.95; 
State 0.00; Federal 0.00; Other Sources 8209.66; Total Revenue 32005.05; To Be Acct’d 
For: 4920502.58; Transfer Out:140299.79; Expenditures 250942.72; Ending Bal December 
31, 2025: 4529260.07; Cash in Bank: 7185.05; Invest, Savings: 4522075.02; Investments 
CDS 1179747.25; Spec Serv: Begin Bal 1832400.15; Cash in Bank 137800.59; Investments 
Savings 1694599.56; Revenue Local Taxes 193268.65; Other Sources 1909.01; State 
128078.00; Federal 63814.00; Other Sources 3682.16; Total Revenue 390751.82 To Be 
Acct’d For 2223151.97; Transfer out: 0.00 Expenditures 452760.19; Ending Balance 
December 31, 2025 1770391.78; Cash in Bank 77541.25; Investment, Savings 1692850.53; 
Investments, CD 0.00; Food Service: Beg Bal 98820.87; Cash Change 100.00; Cash in Bank 
98625.80; Investments, Savings 195.07; Investments, CD 0.00; Transfers In 0.00; Revenue: 
State 0.00; Federal 67252.22; Other Sources: 72146.97; Total Revenue 139399.19; To Be 
Acct’d For 238220.06; Transfer Out:0.00; Expenditures 166055.18; End Bal December 31, 
2025: 72164.88; Cash Change 100.00; Cash In Bank 71969.81; Investments, Savings 
195.07; Investment CDS 0.00; Enterprise: Beg Bal 195042.14; Cash Change 2000.00; Cash 
in Bank 61637.11; Investments, Savings 133405.03; Transfers In 0.00 Revenue; Other 
Sources 12081.77; Total Revenue 12081.77; To Be Acct’d For 207123.91; Transfer out: 
0.00; Expenditures 9460.84; End Bal December 31, 2025: 197663.07; Cash Change 
2000.00; Cash in Bank 63981.99; Investment, Savings 133681.08; Custodial: Beg Bal 
476975.85; Cash in Bank 260067.88; Investments, Savings 216907.97; Investments, CD 
0.00; Revenue: Other Sources 69960.61; Total Revenue 69960.61; To Be Acct’d For 
546936.46 Expenditures 94468.58; End Bal December 31, 2025: 452467.88; Cash In Bank 
190557.28; Investments, Savings 261910.60; Investment CD 0.00. 

Open Enrollment, In District Transfer and/or Transfer of Athletic Eligibility  

Volunteers 
Community members who have volunteered to work in schools throughout the district: Judy 
Lewis, Sturgis Elementary 

Activity Assignments & Activity Volunteers 
Extracurricular coaches and volunteer coaches will be updated monthly. Any changes will be 
highlighted in yellow in the board packet. 

Third/Final Policy Readings 
Third and Final Reading of School Board Policy BDC: Executive Sessions 

Open Forum 
Kelli Werlinger and Francis Hamm of Harlow’s School Bus expressed their desire to continue 
serving as the district’s transportation contractor. 

Recognitions 
Character Education Word of the Month 
The Character Education Trait for the month of January is "Respect," which includes honor, 
tolerance, consideration, self-respect, respect for others, and respect for property.  
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Presentation 
Science Curriculum Adoption 
Curriculum Director Beth Johnson presented the proposed Science curriculum adoption for 
implementation in the 2026–27 school year. The update is intended to provide high-quality, 
standards-aligned resources, incorporate modern instructional technologies, and replace 
outdated platforms. 

Action Items 
Amend School Board Policy BB: School Board Legal Status 
MOTION by Snyder, seconded by Schneller, and Carried to amend Policy BB: School Board 
Legal Status to revise the term of office for Board members from three-year terms to four-
year terms. 

Combined Election Agreement Between Meade County and Meade School District 
MOTION by Koontz, seconded by Bruch, and Carried to hold a combined county and school 
district election with Meade County Auditor in June 2026. 

Combined Election Agreement Between Lawrence County 
MOTION by Voight, seconded by Amdahl, and Carried to approve the Combined Election 
Agreement. 

Approve Dakota Bus Proposal 
MOTION by Koontz, seconded by Odegaard, and Carried to accept the proposal from Dakota 
Bus and direct the Superintendent and Business Manager to finalize the contract for 
subsequent Board approval. 

Approve Retirement Incentives 
MOTION by Koontz, seconded by Voight, and Carried to approve the specific early 
retirement incentive amounts for the following district-certified teachers and administrators. 

Approve Attorney's Letter in Response to Conflict of Interest Complaint 
MOTION by Voight, seconded by Spring, and Carried to approve the attorney's response 
letter to the Conflict of Interest complaint finding there is no conflict of interest. 
Amdahl: Yea, Bruch: Yea, Jutting: Abstain (With Conflict), Koontz: Yea, Odegaard: Yea, 
Schneller: Yea, Snyder: Yea, Spring: Yea, Voight: Yea 

Discussion Items 
SD Legislative Audit Report Part 2 
Part Two of the acceptance letters related to the 2024-25 Meade School District 46-1 audit 
was presented to complete the audit acceptance process. 

School Board Election 
Petitions for school board vacancies for the 2026-27 school year may start being circulated 
on February 2, 2026 and no later than March 24, 2026 for the June 2, 2026 election. 

FY27 Capital Outlay Budget Update 
Business Manager, Brett Burditt provided a brief update on the FY27 Capital Outlay Budget 
and General Fund. 

Modified Four-Day Week - 2026-27 School Calendars Survey Results & Discussion 
Discussion took place regarding whether to delay implementation of a four-day school week 
for the 2026-27 school year and instead consider implementation in the 2027-28 school year. 
Superintendent Wayne Wormstadt will provide a roadmap outlining the steps necessary to 
develop a school calendar for the 2027-28 school year for review at the February board 
meeting. 
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Daycare Development Discussion 
Superintendent Wayne Wormstadt discussed the potential for exploring district facilities for 
daycare services to support workforce recruitment and retention. Discussion included 
community needs, available space, partnerships, and future facility planning, including space 
at Whitewood Elementary and Francis Case. 

Reports 
Administrators 
Board reports are enclosed in the Board packet. 

Board Members 
Board President Justin Jutting went over the Stoplight Report for Board Goals. 

BHSSC 
Terry Koontz provided an update. 

Superintendent 
Mr. Wormstadt provided an update on the District Strategic Plan Scorecard and noted that 
the legislative session opens January 13. 

Teacher of the Year and Support Staff of the Year Nominations 
Teacher of the Year and Support Staff of the Year nominations are being accepted for 
2027. Nominations are welcomed by parents, community members and staff members. 

Upcoming Calendar Events 
January 19: No School (MLK day) 
January 20: Finance Committee Meeting @ 4:30 pm 
January 21: 2-Hour Late Start for Students (Staff Professional Development Day) 
January 26: B&G Committee Meeting @ 3:30 pm 
January 26: Policy Committee Meeting @ 5:30 pm 

Adjournment 
MOTION by Snyder, seconded by Spring, and Carried to adjourn at 7:24 pm. 

 
 
_________________________   __________________________       
Justin Jutting, President    Brett Burditt, Business Manager 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Tanya Ludwick, Recorder 



Statement of Cash Receipts, Disbursements,

and Cash Balances for the Month End 1/31/2026
EXHIBIT A

FUND 10 FUND 21 FUND 22 FUND 51 FUND 53

January 1, 2026 GENERAL FUND CAPITAL OUTLAY SPECIAL SERVICES FOOD SERVICE ENTERPRISE CUSTODIAL

BEGINNING BALANCES 4,840,524.45 4,529,260.07 1,770,391.78 72,164.88 197,663.07 452,467.88

PETTY CASH 1.00

CASH CHANGE 2,000.00 100.00 2,000.00              

ADVANCE PAYMENTS 17,176.87

CHECKING 1,174,723.50 7,185.05 77,541.25 71,969.81 63,981.99            190,557.28        

SAVINGS 3,646,623.08 4,522,075.02 1,692,850.53 195.07 133,681.08          261,910.60        

SAVINGS CC REWARDS 16,308.93

UNEMPLOYMENT SAVINGS 6,236.14

INVESTMENTS, CD 1,071,048.87 650,107.92

INVESTMENTS, CD 1,037,488.36 529,639.33

REVENUE:

LOCAL TAXES 73,529.77 47,237.03 28,525.59               

OTHER SOURCES 37,351.33 1,432.36 869.65                    

STATE 971,366.00 115,078.00

FEDERAL 91,167.38 63,814.00 58,893.23

OTHER SOURCES 39,531.81 7,197.63 9,465.54 101,257.86 26,993.78 62,649.72

TOTAL REVENUE 1,212,946.29 55,867.02 217,752.78 160,151.09 26,993.78 62,649.72
TRANSFER IN 

TO BE ACCT'D FOR: 6,053,470.74 4,585,127.09 1,988,144.56 232,315.97 224,656.85 515,117.60

TRANSFER OUT: 250,000.00

EXPENDITURES 2,359,101.67 177,507.52 720,108.61 158,640.63 13,580.34            73,382.45

ENDING BALANCES 1/31/2026 3,694,369.07 4,157,619.57 1,268,035.95 73,675.34 211,076.51 441,735.15

PETTY CASH 1.00

CASH CHANGE 2,000.00 100.00 2,000.00              

ADVANCE PAYMENTS 17,176.87

CHECKING 962,980.71 9,677.53 63,700.38 73,480.27 77,137.95            240,764.19

SAVINGS 2,712,210.49 4,147,942.04 1,204,335.57 195.07 133,938.56          200,970.96

SAVINGS CC REWARDS 16,334.13

UNEMPLOYMENT SAVINGS 6,238.19

INVESTMENTS, CD 1,075,545.71 650,107.92

INVESTMENTS, CD 1,037,488.36 534,136.18

INVESTMENTS, SDFIT 250,000.00

Brett Burditt- Business Manager

Meade School District 46-1



EXHIBIT BSCHEDULE OF INVESTMENTS 1/31/20211/31/2026

.

GENERAL FUND

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK SAVINGS 6112 2,712,210.49

FIRST INTERSTATE UNEMPLOYMENT SAVINGS 6,238.19

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CHECKING 7107  962,980.71

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CD 541,409.51

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CD 534,136.20

PIONEER BANK CD 1,037,488.36

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 5,794,463.46

CAPITAL OUTLAY

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK SAVINGS 6112 4,147,942.04

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CHECKING 7107 9,677.53

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CD 650,107.92

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CD 534,136.18

SD FIT 250,000.00

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY 5,591,863.67

SPECIAL EDUCATION

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK SAVINGS 6112 1,204,335.57

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CHECKING 7107 63,700.38

TOTAL SPECIAL EDUCATION 1,268,035.95

FOOD SERVICE

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK SAVINGS 6112 195.07

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CHECKING 7107 73,480.27

TOTAL FOOD SERVICE 73,675.34

ENTERPRISE

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK SAVINGS 6112

FIRST INTERSTATE BANK CHECKING 7107 133,938.56

TOTAL CONCESSION 77,137.95

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 12,805,176.37

ALICE HAYES SCHOLARSHIP 5,271.25

GRIMSBO SCHOLARSHIP 3,488.16

KEY CITY RIDING CLUB SCHOLARSHIP 3,003.84

WOODLE SCHOLARSHIP 9,581.51

BROWN SCHOLARSHIP 0.00

PSBK, CENTRAL FLEXIBLE CAFETERIA 42,129.17

SIGMAN SCHOLARSHIP 1,301.67

64,775.60

TOTAL ALL FUNDS INVESTED 12,869,951.97

Brett Burditt -Business Manager Meade 46-1



Meade School District 46-1 Revenue Summary Report Page: 1
02/02/2026 10:22 AM Processing Month: 01/2026 User ID: BBURDITT

EXHIBIT C
Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

10 1110 000 AD VALOREN TAXES 9,686,965.00 63,502.42 4,192,032.54 43.27 5,494,932.46

10 1112 000 AD VALOREM MOBILE HOMES 230,000.00 2,177.19 108,698.49 47.26 121,301.51

10 1120 000 PRIOR YEAR AD VALOREM 20,000.00 7,850.16 41,157.57 205.79 (21,157.57)

10 1130 000 TAX DEED REVENUE 0.00 0.00 2,956.05 0.00 (2,956.05)

10 1140 000 UTILITY TAXES 224,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 224,000.00

10 1190 000 PENALTIES AND INTEREST 25,000.00 3,536.81 24,375.32 97.50 624.68

10 1210 000 REVENUE IN LIEU OF TAXES 0.00 0.00 9,333.06 0.00 (9,333.06)

10 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 80,000.00 4,936.60 46,115.54 57.64 33,884.46

10 1510 011 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 17,500.00 4,496.86 21,677.29 123.87 (4,177.29)

10 1510 020 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 2.05 14.66 0.00 (14.66)

10 1510 106 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 17,500.00 0.00 4,821.21 27.55 12,678.79

10 1510 107 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 35,000.00 0.00 19,056.27 54.45 15,943.73

10 1510 777 INTEREST CASH BACK 0.00 25.20 203.09 0.00 (203.09)

10 1710 000 ADMISSIONS 60,000.00 10,178.55 56,226.60 93.71 3,773.40

10 1790 000 OTHER PUPIL ACTIVITY INCOME 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

10 1790 140 OTHER PUPIL ACTIVITY INCOME 0.00 173.31 173.31 0.00 (173.31)

10 1790 200 OTHER PUPIL ACTIVITY INCOME 0.00 81.50 112.50 0.00 (112.50)

10 1790 201 OTHER PUPIL ACTIVITY INCOME 0.00 0.00 105.00 0.00 (105.00)

10 1790 400 OTHER PUPIL ACTIVITY INCOME 0.00 35.00 4,292.00 0.00 (4,292.00)

10 1910 000 RENTALS 25,000.00 2,792.04 16,964.23 67.86 8,035.77

10 1920 000 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 60,000.00 6,000.00 6,000.00 10.00 54,000.00

10 1920 110 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 (200.00)

10 1920 120 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 (1,500.00)

10 1920 200 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 400.00 0.00 (400.00)

10 1920 201 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 2,028.38 0.00 (2,028.38)

10 1920 400 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 20,713.00 5,000.00 40,545.16 195.75 (19,832.16)

10 1950 000 REFUND PRIOR YEARS' EXPENDITURES 45,000.00 0.00 41,334.58 91.85 3,665.42

10 1971 000 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 3,000.00 25.00 25.00 0.83 2,975.00

10 1971 121 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 (25.00)

10 1971 140 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 0.00 0.00 25.00 0.00 (25.00)

10 1971 200 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 0.00 50.00 1,025.00 0.00 (1,025.00)

10 1971 201 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 (800.00)

10 1971 400 INSURANCE PREMIUMS 0.00 50.00 1,690.00 0.00 (1,690.00)

10 1973 000 MEDICAID 7,500.00 1,136.05 4,085.41 54.47 3,414.59

10 1990 000 OTHER 15,000.00 85.00 563.34 3.76 14,436.66

10 1990 100 OTHER 0.00 0.00 913.92 0.00 (913.92)

10 1990 110 OTHER 0.00 0.00 961.31 0.00 (961.31)

10 1990 120 OTHER 0.00 0.00 170.66 0.00 (170.66)

10 1990 200 OTHER 0.00 0.00 553.04 0.00 (553.04)

10 1990 201 OTHER-STAGEBARN 0.00 0.00 872.36 0.00 (872.36)

10 1990 777 CASH BACK REWARDS FUNDS 0.00 0.00 25,856.00 0.00 (25,856.00)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 10,577,178.00 112,133.74 4,677,888.89 44.23 5,899,289.11

10 2110 000 COUNTY APPORTIONMENT 380,000.00 33,814.52 367,432.04 96.69 12,567.96

Subtotal: REV FROM INTERMEDIATE SOURCES 380,000.00 33,814.52 367,432.04 96.69 12,567.96

10 3111 030 STATE AID 12,448,180.00 971,366.00 6,819,718.00 54.78 5,628,462.00

10 3112 030 STATE APPORTIONMENT 300,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300,000.00

10 3114 030 BANK FRANCHISE TAX 114,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 114,000.00

10 3119 030 GAMING REVENUE 8,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,500.00
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EXHIBIT C
Fund: 10 GENERAL FUND

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

10 3900 030 OTHER STATE REVENUE 8,000.00 0.00 1,800.00 22.50 6,200.00

10 3910 030 NATIONAL GUARD RENT 5,700.00 0.00 2,850.00 50.00 2,850.00

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 12,884,380.00 971,366.00 6,824,368.00 52.97 6,060,012.00

10 4121 000 NATIONAL MINERALS 25,000.00 0.00 13,546.86 54.19 11,453.14

10 4122 000 TAYLOR GRAZING 14,500.00 0.00 16,080.66 110.90 (1,580.66)

10 4131 000 NATIONAL FOREST LANDS 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00

10 4151 014 FFV GRANT 163,799.00 13,147.38 74,601.80 45.54 89,197.20

10 4153 044 TITLE IV 78,124.00 18,899.00 74,434.00 95.28 3,690.00

10 4158 042 TITLE I 664,125.00 54,144.00 242,866.00 36.57 421,259.00

10 4158 047 TITLE I- 1003 SCHOOL IMPROV. 85,045.00 4,977.00 32,841.00 38.62 52,204.00

10 4159 503 TITLE II PART A 155,655.00 0.00 4,247.00 2.73 151,408.00

10 4161 000 VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 48,700.00 0.00 35,275.00 72.43 13,425.00

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 1,249,948.00 91,167.38 493,892.32 39.51 756,055.68

Fund Total: 25,091,506.00 1,208,481.64 12,363,581.25 49.27 12,727,924.75

Fund: 21 CAPITAL OUTLAY

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

21 1110 000 AD VALOREM TAXES 6,720,690.00 40,991.63 2,852,872.90 42.45 3,867,817.10

21 1112 000 AD VALOREM MOBILE HOMES 200,000.00 1,661.13 71,024.24 35.51 128,975.76

21 1120 000 PRIOR YEARS' AD VALOREM TAXES 10,000.00 4,584.27 18,849.53 188.50 (8,849.53)

21 1130 000 TAX DEED REVENUE 0.00 0.00 838.52 0.00 (838.52)

21 1190 000 PENALTIES AND INTEREST ON TAXES 6,000.00 1,432.36 9,564.45 159.41 (3,564.45)

21 1510 000 INVESTMENTS EARNINGS 130,000.00 7,197.63 42,887.34 32.99 87,112.66

21 1510 011 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 9,808.13 0.00 (9,808.13)

21 1510 107 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 4,496.85 21,677.28 0.00 (21,677.28)

21 1920 400 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00

21 1950 000 REFUND OF PRIOR YEARS' EXPENDITURES 40,000.00 0.00 30,378.68 75.95 9,621.32

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 7,131,690.00 60,363.87 3,057,901.07 42.88 4,073,788.93

21 4151 556 GRANTS-FEDERAL THRU STATE 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 0.00 (50,000.00)

21 4900 021 OTHER FEDERAL REVENUE QSCB 253,000.00 0.00 128,260.42 50.70 124,739.58

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 253,000.00 0.00 178,260.42 70.46 74,739.58

21 5110 000 OPERATING TRANSFERS IN 0.00 0.00 57,832.41 0.00 (57,832.41)

21 5130 000 SALE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY 0.00 0.00 479.00 0.00 (479.00)

Subtotal: OTHER SOURCES 0.00 0.00 58,311.41 0.00 (58,311.41)

Fund Total: 7,384,690.00 60,363.87 3,294,472.90 44.61 4,090,217.10

Fund: 22 SPECIAL EDUCATION

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

22 1110 000 AD VALOREM TAXES 3,917,695.00 24,700.32 1,719,056.97 43.88 2,198,638.03

22 1112 000 AD VALOREM MOBILE HOMES 114,000.00 1,000.95 42,797.06 37.54 71,202.94

22 1120 000 PRIOR YEARS' AD VALOREM TAXES 15,000.00 2,824.32 11,793.89 78.63 3,206.11

22 1130 000 TAX DEED REVENUE 0.00 0.00 83.85 0.00 (83.85)

22 1190 000 PENALTIES AND INTEREST ON TAXES 10,000.00 869.65 5,806.56 58.07 4,193.44

22 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 30,000.00 2,089.80 17,361.42 57.87 12,638.58

22 1920 000 CONTRIBUTIONS AND DONATIONS 0.00 0.00 1,302.25 0.00 (1,302.25)

22 1972 000 MEDICAID DIRECT SERVICES TITLE XIX 14,000.00 2,831.55 8,656.56 61.83 5,343.44

22 1973 000 MEDICAID 20,000.00 4,544.19 14,234.19 71.17 5,765.81

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 4,120,695.00 38,860.78 1,821,092.75 44.19 2,299,602.25

22 3119 000 OTHER 0.00 0.00 52.32 0.00 (52.32)

22 3121 030 EXCEPTIONAL CHILDREN- STATE AID 1,522,173.00 115,078.00 882,167.00 57.95 640,006.00
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EXHIBIT C
Fund: 22 SPECIAL EDUCATION

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

22 3900 000 OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 1,305.23 0.00 (1,305.23)

22 3900 030 OTHER STATE REVENUE 0.00 0.00 (0.01) 0.00 0.01

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM STATE SOURCES 1,522,173.00 115,078.00 883,524.54 58.04 638,648.46

22 4175 041 SPECIAL ED - IDEA - PART B 871,124.00 62,026.00 249,852.00 28.68 621,272.00

22 4186 043 SPECIAL ED - PRESCHOOL GRANTS 21,697.00 1,788.00 7,197.00 33.17 14,500.00

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 892,821.00 63,814.00 257,049.00 28.79 635,772.00

Fund Total: 6,535,689.00 217,752.78 2,961,666.29 45.32 3,574,022.71

Fund: 31 DEBT SERVICE QZAB 2010

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

31 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 0.00 6,289.60 0.00 (6,289.60)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 0.00 6,289.60 0.00 (6,289.60)

31 5110 000 OPERATING TRANSFERS IN 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 100.00 0.00

Subtotal: OTHER SOURCES 40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00 100.00 0.00

Fund Total: 40,000.00 0.00 46,289.60 115.72 (6,289.60)

Fund: 32 DEBT SERVICE QSCB 2010

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

32 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 0.00 15,142.69 96,681.75 0.00 (96,681.75)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 15,142.69 96,681.75 0.00 (96,681.75)

32 5110 000 OPERATING TRANSFERS IN 586,191.00 0.00 141,250.00 24.10 444,941.00

Subtotal: OTHER SOURCES 586,191.00 0.00 141,250.00 24.10 444,941.00

Fund Total: 586,191.00 15,142.69 237,931.75 40.59 348,259.25

Fund: 51 FOOD SERVICE                            

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

51 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 5,000.00 0.00 219.82 4.40 4,780.18

51 1610 000 SALES TO PUPILS 725,000.00 77,989.52 434,968.62 60.00 290,031.38

51 1620 000 SALES TO ADULTS 25,000.00 3,650.99 21,270.54 85.08 3,729.46

51 1630 000 A LA CARTE SALES 87,000.00 14,730.25 74,633.15 85.79 12,366.85

51 1660 000 OTHER SALES 25,000.00 4,831.70 25,847.22 103.39 (847.22)

51 1690 000 MISC REVENUE FROM OTHER SOURCE 500.00 0.00 548.43 109.69 (48.43)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 867,500.00 101,202.46 557,487.78 64.26 310,012.22

51 4811 000 FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT-SCHOOL LUNCH 567,000.00 51,173.03 263,395.13 46.45 303,604.87

51 4812 000 FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT-SCHOOL 85,000.00 7,386.16 40,284.46 47.39 44,715.54

BREAKFAST

51 4813 000 FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT-AFTER SCHOOL 2,500.00 289.63 983.13 39.33 1,516.87

CARE

51 4815 000 FEDERAL REIMBURSEMENT MILK 0.00 44.41 290.78 0.00 (290.78)

51 4820 000 DONATED FOOD 38,000.00 0.00 18,720.28 49.26 19,279.72

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 692,500.00 58,893.23 323,673.78 46.74 368,826.22

51 5170 000 CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 37,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37,000.00

Subtotal: OTHER SOURCES 37,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37,000.00

Fund Total: 1,597,000.00 160,095.69 881,161.56 55.18 715,838.44

Fund: 53 ENTERPRISE FUND

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

53 1316 015 DRIVERS EDUCATION 25,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00

53 1510 000 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 1,100.00 257.48 1,024.65 93.15 75.35

53 1510 019 INVESTMENT EARNINGS 1,200.00 0.00 779.38 64.95 420.62

53 1660 000 OTHER SALES 76,446.00 18,759.30 56,306.67 73.66 20,139.33

53 1660 400 RALLY SALES 52,000.00 0.00 44,467.40 85.51 7,532.60
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EXHIBIT C
Fund: 53 ENTERPRISE FUND

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

53 1920 018 WW AFTER SCHOOL 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00

53 1982 018 WW AFTER SCHOOL 6,000.00 1,134.00 2,096.00 34.93 3,904.00

53 1982 019 LATCHKEY SERVICES 67,500.00 6,843.00 35,334.00 52.35 32,166.00

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 234,246.00 26,993.78 140,008.10 59.77 94,237.90

Fund Total: 234,246.00 26,993.78 140,008.10 59.77 94,237.90

Fund: 61 NON EXPENDABLE CUSTODIAL

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

61 1790 280 ALICE-LESTER HAYES SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 0.00 6.94 0.00 (6.94)

61 1790 315 GRIMSBO SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 0.00 15.86 0.00 (15.86)

61 1790 340 KEY CITY RIDING 0.00 0.00 7.18 0.00 (7.18)

61 1790 470 WOODLE GOLF 0.00 0.00 7.93 0.00 (7.93)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 0.00 37.91 0.00 (37.91)

Fund Total: 0.00 0.00 37.91 0.00 (37.91)

Fund: 66 EXPENDABLE CUSTODIAL FUND            

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

66 1790 085 CAFETERIA FUND 0.00 0.00 141,367.69 0.00 (141,367.69)

66 1790 452 ALEN SIGMAN MEMORIAL 0.00 0.00 7.68 0.00 (7.68)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 0.00 141,375.37 0.00 (141,375.37)

Fund Total: 0.00 0.00 141,375.37 0.00 (141,375.37)

Fund: 71 HIGH SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND          

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

71 1790 009 ACADEMIC 0.00 0.00 1,486.60 0.00 (1,486.60)

71 1790 010 ANNUAL 0.00 0.00 3,982.00 0.00 (3,982.00)

71 1790 096 CLASS OF 2026 0.00 0.00 1,314.00 0.00 (1,314.00)

71 1790 097 CLASS OF 2027 0.00 0.00 620.00 0.00 (620.00)

71 1790 098 CLASS OF 2028 0.00 0.00 900.00 0.00 (900.00)

71 1790 099 CLASS OF 2029 0.00 0.00 895.00 0.00 (895.00)

71 1790 135 CULINARY ARTS 0.00 0.00 14.00 0.00 (14.00)

71 1790 190 FFA 0.00 0.00 30,563.75 0.00 (30,563.75)

71 1790 200 FCCLA 0.00 0.00 1,463.00 0.00 (1,463.00)

71 1790 310 HONOR SOCIETY 0.00 0.00 16.00 0.00 (16.00)

71 1790 320 VICA 0.00 0.00 172.00 0.00 (172.00)

71 1790 410 MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIPS 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 (1,000.00)

71 1790 414 COKE SCHOLARSHIP 0.00 0.00 988.00 0.00 (988.00)

71 1790 450 S CLUB 0.00 0.00 60,221.94 0.00 (60,221.94)

71 1790 520 SPANISH 0.00 0.00 562.00 0.00 (562.00)

71 1790 530 SPEECH 0.00 0.00 1,151.00 0.00 (1,151.00)

71 1790 540 STUDENT COUNCIL 0.00 0.00 3,426.90 0.00 (3,426.90)

71 1790 550 DRAMA-THESPIANS 0.00 0.00 166.00 0.00 (166.00)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 0.00 108,942.19 0.00 (108,942.19)

Fund Total: 0.00 0.00 108,942.19 0.00 (108,942.19)

Fund: 72 CENTRAL CUSTODIAL FUND             

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

72 1790 220 STURGIS ELEMENTARY 0.00 79.55 29,252.07 0.00 (29,252.07)

72 1790 230 STUDENT COUNCIL-PIEDMONT 0.00 567.29 13,167.89 0.00 (13,167.89)

72 1790 250 RURAL 0.00 0.00 1,349.32 0.00 (1,349.32)

72 1790 260 WHITEWOOD 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 (500.00)

72 1790 365 FS MEALS/FOR KIDS 0.00 17,065.00 19,265.00 0.00 (19,265.00)
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EXHIBIT C
Fund: 72 CENTRAL CUSTODIAL FUND             

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 17,711.84 63,534.28 0.00 (63,534.28)

Fund Total: 0.00 17,711.84 63,534.28 0.00 (63,534.28)

Fund: 73 MIDDLE SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND       

Account Number Description Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

73 1790 517 PRINCIPALS REGION VII 0.00 0.00 1,275.00 0.00 (1,275.00)

73 1790 540 SWMS STUDENT COUNCIL 0.00 0.00 26,792.55 0.00 (26,792.55)

73 1790 550 SBMS STUDENT COUNCIL 0.00 0.00 43,009.31 0.00 (43,009.31)

Subtotal: REVENUE FROM LOCAL SOURCES 0.00 0.00 71,076.86 0.00 (71,076.86)

Fund Total: 0.00 0.00 71,076.86 0.00 (71,076.86)

Revised Budget During Month To Date % of Budget Budget Balance

Grand Total: 41,469,322.00 1,706,542.29 20,310,078.06 48.98 21,159,243.94
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Account Number Account Description Revised Budget During Month To Date Balance at EOM Encumbrances Unencumbered % of Budget

10 GENERAL FUND Balance

1111 REGULAR TERM $5,881,016.00 $509,627.60 $2,597,375.26 $3,283,640.74 $1,990.37 $3,281,650.37 44.20

1112 SUMMER TERM $3,410.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,410.00 $0.00 $3,410.00 0.00

1121 REGULAR TERM $3,777,925.00 $313,285.73 $1,600,396.33 $2,177,528.67 $1,145.86 $2,176,382.81 42.39

1122 SUMMER TERM $16,161.00 $647.59 $3,732.38 $12,428.62 $0.00 $12,428.62 23.09

1131 REGULAR TERM $3,344,190.00 $272,231.32 $1,419,410.72 $1,924,779.28 $3,430.93 $1,921,348.35 42.55

1132 SUMMER TERM-INCLUDES PROJ EASY $18,784.00 $1,379.92 $7,162.41 $11,621.59 $0.00 $11,621.59 38.13

1142 TITLE I PRESCHOOL $39,736.00 $4,664.88 $22,418.29 $17,317.71 $0.00 $17,317.71 56.42

1190 OTHER REGULAR PROGRAMS $3,615.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,615.00 $0.00 $3,615.00 0.00

1210 PROGRAMS FOR GIFTED & TALENTED $75,454.00 $6,796.69 $34,164.47 $41,289.53 $0.00 $41,289.53 45.28

1250 CULTURALLY DIFFERENT $33,668.00 $1,524.80 $12,129.79 $21,538.21 $0.00 $21,538.21 36.03

1273 HELPING DISADV CHILD MEET STAN $685,298.00 $55,491.47 $302,066.80 $383,231.20 $149.95 $383,081.25 44.10

1299 OTHER-ALTERNATIVE SCHOOLING $0.00 $2,894.04 $13,505.52 ($13,505.52) $0.00 ($13,505.52) 0.00

2113 SOCIAL WORK SERVICES $78,149.00 $6,110.72 $31,154.72 $46,994.28 $0.00 $46,994.28 39.87

2116 Title I attendance & Social work $3,000.00 $0.00 $136.85 $2,863.15 $0.00 $2,863.15 4.56

2122 COUNSELING SERVICES $743,510.00 $62,688.44 $321,734.13 $421,775.87 $0.00 $421,775.87 43.27

2128 TITLE I PARENTAL INVOLVEMENT ACTIVITIES $6,000.00 $1,085.00 $3,802.26 $2,197.74 $0.00 $2,197.74 63.37

2133 DENTAL SERVICES $6,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 50.00

2134 NURSE SERVICES $240,414.00 $19,635.10 $105,984.15 $134,429.85 $0.00 $134,429.85 44.08

2139 OTHER HEALTH SERVICES $6,000.00 $26.46 $1,106.02 $4,893.98 $0.00 $4,893.98 18.43

2212 INSTRUCTION/CURRICULUM DEVELOP $160,239.00 $320.19 $57,251.72 $102,987.28 $6,086.00 $96,901.28 39.53

2213 INSTRUCT STAFF TRAINING SERV $0.00 $0.00 $218.30 ($218.30) $0.00 ($218.30) 0.00

2214 TITLE I PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT $19,336.00 $204.39 $8,729.38 $10,606.62 $0.00 $10,606.62 45.15

2219 OTHER IMPROV. OF INSTRUCT SERV $15,000.00 $0.00 $899.37 $14,100.63 $0.00 $14,100.63 6.00

2222 SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES $216,985.00 $23,537.49 $107,477.31 $109,507.69 $0.00 $109,507.69 49.53

2227 TECHNOLOGY IN SCHOOL $376,288.00 $32,621.07 $192,723.11 $183,564.89 $0.00 $183,564.89 51.22

2311 SERVICE AREA DIRECTION $634,000.00 ($547.00) $633,790.28 $209.72 $0.00 $209.72 99.97

2314 ELECTION SERVICES $12,000.00 $0.00 $225.20 $11,774.80 $0.00 $11,774.80 1.88

2315 LEGAL SERVICES $12,000.00 $2,250.00 $3,525.00 $8,475.00 $0.00 $8,475.00 29.38

2317 AUDIT SERVICES $49,000.00 $0.00 $50,177.96 ($1,177.96) $0.00 ($1,177.96) 102.40

2319 OTHER BOARD OF ED SERVICES $146,264.00 $7,703.70 $98,024.17 $48,239.83 $0.00 $48,239.83 67.02

2321 OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT $288,363.00 $26,276.78 $179,680.71 $108,682.29 $0.00 $108,682.29 62.31

2323 STAFF RELATIONS/NEG SERVICES $3,000.00 $0.00 $450.60 $2,549.40 $0.00 $2,549.40 15.02

2410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL $1,753,040.00 $153,856.36 $995,438.16 $757,601.84 $3,753.68 $753,848.16 57.00

2490 OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES-SCH ADM $186,814.00 $16,859.65 $107,475.15 $79,338.85 $0.00 $79,338.85 57.53

2529 OTHER FISCAL SERVICES $424,491.00 $36,185.69 $245,046.64 $179,444.36 $545.44 $178,898.92 57.86

2533 ARCHITECTURE/ENGINEER SERVICES $0.00 $0.00 $11,500.00 ($11,500.00) $0.00 ($11,500.00) 0.00

2542 CARE & UPKEEP OF BUILDING SERV $1,010,750.00 $106,643.66 $554,882.40 $455,867.60 $0.00 $455,867.60 54.90

2543 CARE & UPKEEP OF GROUNDS SERV $74,400.00 $5,072.00 $40,608.17 $33,791.83 $0.00 $33,791.83 54.58

2545 VEHICLE SERVICING & MAINTANCE $59,700.00 $5,100.90 $37,920.81 $21,779.19 $0.00 $21,779.19 63.52

2546 SECURITY SERVICES $228,650.00 $35,587.60 $99,497.42 $129,152.58 $0.00 $129,152.58 43.52

2547 LAND AND BUILDING RENTAL $14,000.00 $5,855.00 $7,955.00 $6,045.00 $0.00 $6,045.00 56.82

2549 OTHER OPERATION/MAINT OF PLANT $2,107,266.00 $189,072.73 $1,158,043.80 $949,222.20 $10,281.06 $938,941.14 55.44

2553 MONITORING SERVICES $750.00 $0.00 $0.00 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00 0.00

2555 CONTRACTED SERVICES $1,357,812.00 $328,475.95 $657,928.45 $699,883.55 $0.00 $699,883.55 48.46

2562 FOOD PREPERATION/DISPENSING $163,799.00 $14,284.35 $77,324.93 $86,474.07 $0.00 $86,474.07 47.21

2574 PRINTING,PUBLISHING,DUPLICATIN $115,395.00 $11,006.83 $79,111.02 $36,283.98 $1,646.61 $34,637.37 69.98

2642 RECRUITMENT/PLACEMENT SERVICE $3,800.00 $364.38 $2,362.78 $1,437.22 $0.00 $1,437.22 62.18

4400 PAYMENTS TO STATE-UNEMPLOYMENT $0.00 $0.00 $96.82 ($96.82) $0.00 ($96.82) 0.00

6000 COCURRICULAR ACTIVITIES $0.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 ($1,000.00) $0.00 ($1,000.00) 0.00
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6101 FOOTBALL $99,420.00 $4,243.95 $66,017.28 $33,402.72 $0.00 $33,402.72 66.40

6102 BASKETBALL $63,221.00 $9,637.31 $24,973.70 $38,247.30 $1,920.00 $36,327.30 42.54

6103 WRESTLING $65,894.00 $5,609.92 $28,865.38 $37,028.62 $10,350.00 $26,678.62 59.51

6104 GOLF $9,478.00 $571.33 $5,305.78 $4,172.22 $450.00 $3,722.22 60.73

6105 BOYS SCOOCER $17,194.00 $110.00 $20,620.87 ($3,426.87) $1,925.00 ($5,351.87) 131.13

6202 GIRLS BASKETBALL $62,563.00 $9,662.88 $28,567.12 $33,995.88 $0.00 $33,995.88 45.66

6204 GIRLS GOLF $8,978.00 $571.33 $3,430.75 $5,547.25 $980.00 $4,567.25 49.13

6205 VOLLEYBALL $60,821.00 $2,974.40 $38,216.71 $22,604.29 $4,940.00 $17,664.29 70.96

6207 GIRLS SOCCER $16,950.00 $485.52 $11,810.49 $5,139.51 $1,925.00 $3,214.51 81.04

6208 GIRLS SOFTBALL $17,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,000.00 $5,001.96 $11,998.04 29.42

6500 TRANSPORATION $206,000.00 $19,626.49 $139,061.60 $66,938.40 $0.00 $66,938.40 67.51

6901 TRACK $96,508.00 $5,110.97 $25,583.35 $70,924.65 $14,799.79 $56,124.86 41.84

6902 CROSS COUNTRY $32,248.00 $1,527.78 $18,588.69 $13,659.31 $1,500.00 $12,159.31 62.29

6903 BAND $18,691.00 $2,060.58 $7,329.29 $11,361.71 $280.00 $11,081.71 40.71

6904 CHOIR $13,310.00 $879.20 $6,807.81 $6,502.19 $2,210.00 $4,292.19 67.75

6905 DEBATE $29,622.00 $1,924.94 $10,326.15 $19,295.85 $1,200.00 $18,095.85 38.91

6906 DRAMA $22,966.00 $1,777.52 $11,477.67 $11,488.33 $527.53 $10,960.80 52.27

6907 DECLAM $6,539.00 $1,872.01 $3,908.99 $2,630.01 $1,950.00 $680.01 89.60

6909 YEARBOOK $8,974.00 $989.09 $4,962.77 $4,011.23 $0.00 $4,011.23 55.30

6911 FFA $6,450.00 $535.53 $2,688.66 $3,761.34 $0.00 $3,761.34 41.68

6913 CHEERLEADERS $21,909.00 $1,908.93 $16,608.98 $5,300.02 $1,300.00 $4,000.02 81.74

6914 CLASS/KNOW $30,213.00 $2,470.90 $11,168.34 $19,044.66 $0.00 $19,044.66 36.97

6915 ACTIVITY DIRECTOR $249,166.00 $19,227.30 $141,330.11 $107,835.89 $371.39 $107,464.50 56.87

6917 WEIGHT ROOM TRAINER $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 0.00

6918 RURAL ACTIVITIES $30,979.00 $607.76 $7,830.69 $23,148.31 $0.00 $23,148.31 25.28

10 GENERAL FUND $25,605,566.00 $2,353,207.12 $12,524,125.94 $13,081,440.06 $80,660.57 $13,000,779.49 49.23

21 CAPITAL OUTLAY

1111 REGULAR TERM $289,026.00 $895.90 $245,889.36 $43,136.64 $0.00 $43,136.64 85.08

1121 REGULAR TERM $373,650.00 $0.00 $146,997.63 $226,652.37 $0.00 $226,652.37 39.34

1131 REGULAR TERM $328,695.00 $6,500.00 $190,387.95 $138,307.05 $0.00 $138,307.05 57.92

2222 SCHOOL LIBRARY SERVICES $32,800.00 $3,949.24 $22,127.87 $10,672.13 $5,175.46 $5,496.67 83.24

2227 TECHNOLOGY IN SCHOOL $64,300.00 $0.00 $60,343.96 $3,956.04 $0.00 $3,956.04 93.85

2410 OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL $83,617.00 $4,726.45 $57,946.67 $25,670.33 $0.00 $25,670.33 69.30

2532 LAND ACQ AND DEVELOPMENT SERV $67,500.00 $0.00 $67,727.40 ($227.40) $0.00 ($227.40) 100.34

2533 ARCHITECTURE/ENGINEER SERVICES $10,000.00 $0.00 $4,000.00 $6,000.00 $0.00 $6,000.00 40.00

2535 CONSTRUCTION AND IMPROVEMENTS $687,000.00 $0.00 $717,741.71 ($30,741.71) $0.00 ($30,741.71) 104.47

2539 OTHER FAC ACQ & CONSTRUCT SERV $355,000.00 $6,380.70 $173,352.60 $181,647.40 $0.00 $181,647.40 48.83

2542 CARE & UPKEEP OF BUILDING SERV $225,000.00 $0.00 $221,245.00 $3,755.00 $0.00 $3,755.00 98.33

2543 CARE & UPKEEP OF GROUNDS SERV $5,000.00 $0.00 $1,265.10 $3,734.90 $0.00 $3,734.90 25.30

2549 OTHER OPERATION/MAINT OF PLANT $365,500.00 $0.00 $308,993.25 $56,506.75 $0.00 $56,506.75 84.54

2555 CONTRACTED SERVICES $165,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $165,000.00 $0.00 $165,000.00 0.00

2562 FOOD PREPERATION/DISPENSING $37,000.00 $0.00 $24,888.15 $12,111.85 $0.00 $12,111.85 67.27

2710 SPECIAL ED ADMIN COSTS $32,090.00 $0.00 $32,090.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 100.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES-LSE PURCHASE PMT $3,325,315.00 $155,055.23 $2,987,504.23 $337,810.77 $0.00 $337,810.77 89.84

6101 FOOTBALL $19,000.00 $0.00 $18,808.25 $191.75 $0.00 $191.75 98.99

6102 BASKETBALL $38,600.00 $0.00 $11,270.40 $27,329.60 $0.00 $27,329.60 29.20

6103 WRESTLING $6,500.00 $0.00 $7,516.00 ($1,016.00) $0.00 ($1,016.00) 115.63

6205 VOLLEYBALL $22,000.00 $0.00 $21,973.00 $27.00 $0.00 $27.00 99.88

6500 TRANSPORATION $70,000.00 $0.00 $64,228.00 $5,772.00 $0.00 $5,772.00 91.75

6901 TRACK $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,485.00 $15.00 $0.00 $15.00 99.40
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6904 CHOIR $26,000.00 $0.00 $26,407.54 ($407.54) $0.00 ($407.54) 101.57

6913 CHEERLEADERS $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,125.00 $375.00 $0.00 $375.00 85.00

6915 ACTIVITY DIRECTOR $5,000.00 $0.00 $2,535.00 $2,465.00 $0.00 $2,465.00 50.70

7000 CONTINGENCIES (BUDGET ONLY) $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 0.00

8110 OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT $626,000.00 $0.00 $181,250.00 $444,750.00 $0.00 $444,750.00 28.95

21 CAPITAL OUTLAY $7,279,593.00 $177,507.52 $5,601,099.07 $1,678,493.93 $5,175.46 $1,673,318.47 77.01

22 SPECIAL EDUCATION

1221 PGMS-STDNT WITH MILD-MOD DISAB $2,763,997.00 $254,225.12 $1,183,714.26 $1,580,282.74 $45.81 $1,580,236.93 42.83

1222 PGMS-STDNT WITH SEVERE DISAB $1,694,055.00 $160,543.81 $757,475.57 $936,579.43 $0.00 $936,579.43 44.71

1223 DAY PROGRAMS $275,000.00 $27,238.00 $105,314.00 $169,686.00 $0.00 $169,686.00 38.30

1224 RESIDENTIAL PROGRAMS $100,000.00 $4,998.00 $4,998.00 $95,002.00 $0.00 $95,002.00 5.00

1226 EARLY CHILDHOOD PROGRAMS $159,804.00 $13,493.04 $69,167.88 $90,636.12 $844.92 $89,791.20 43.81

2134 NURSE SERVICES $71,884.00 $6,069.81 $30,478.53 $41,405.47 $0.00 $41,405.47 42.40

2149 OTHER PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES $211,138.00 $15,671.81 $84,504.70 $126,633.30 $1,000.00 $125,633.30 40.50

2159 OTHER SPEECH PATHOLOGY SERVICE $586,920.00 $132,736.16 $412,063.45 $174,856.55 $0.00 $174,856.55 70.21

2169 OTHER AUDIOLOGY SERVICES $70,067.00 $7,234.56 $30,837.62 $39,229.38 $0.00 $39,229.38 44.01

2172 OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY $93,164.00 $7,356.35 $48,579.51 $44,584.49 $0.00 $44,584.49 52.14

2179 OTHER THERAPY SERVICES $74,778.00 $33,681.10 $68,072.51 $6,705.49 $0.00 $6,705.49 91.03

2212 INSTRUCTION/CURRICULUM DEVELOP $23,461.00 $2,277.00 $2,748.00 $20,713.00 $2,702.53 $18,010.47 23.23

2710 SPECIAL ED ADMIN COSTS $321,129.00 $25,532.33 $194,516.60 $126,612.40 $9.37 $126,603.03 60.58

2736 MULTIPLE DISABILITIES $2,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 0.00

2741 OTHER HEALTH IMPAIRED $5,000.00 $7,281.68 $13,888.56 ($8,888.56) $0.00 ($8,888.56) 277.77

2750 OTHER SPECIAL EDCUATION COSTS $40,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00 0.00

2753 MENTAL RETARDATION $0.00 $15,000.00 $18,300.00 ($18,300.00) $0.00 ($18,300.00) 0.00

2755 SPECIFIC LEARNING DISABLED $15,000.00 $0.00 $1,540.00 $13,460.00 $0.00 $13,460.00 10.27

2762 AUTISM $0.00 $11,188.45 $13,388.45 ($13,388.45) $0.00 ($13,388.45) 0.00

22 SPECIAL EDUCATION $6,507,397.00 $724,527.22 $3,039,587.64 $3,467,809.36 $4,602.63 $3,463,206.73 46.78

31 DEBT SERVICE QZAB 2010

5000 DEBT SERVICES-LSE PURCHASE PMT $0.00 $0.00 $600,000.00 ($600,000.00) $0.00 ($600,000.00) 0.00

8110 OPERATING TRANSFERS OUT $0.00 $0.00 $57,832.41 ($57,832.41) $0.00 ($57,832.41) 0.00

31 DEBT SERVICE QZAB 2010 $0.00 $0.00 $657,832.41 ($657,832.41) $0.00 ($657,832.41) 0.00

32 DEBT SERVICE QSCB 2010

5000 DEBT SERVICES-LSE PURCHASE PMT $283,160.00 $0.00 $141,250.00 $141,910.00 $0.00 $141,910.00 49.88

32 DEBT SERVICE QSCB 2010 $283,160.00 $0.00 $141,250.00 $141,910.00 $0.00 $141,910.00 49.88

51 FOOD SERVICE                            

2561 SERVICE AREA DIRECTION $135,226.00 $13,049.49 $79,448.48 $55,777.52 $0.00 $55,777.52 58.75

2562 FOOD PREPERATION/DISPENSING $1,582,349.00 $148,440.07 $788,825.45 $793,523.55 $0.00 $793,523.55 49.85

2563 FOOD DELIVERY SERVICES $3,500.00 $511.07 $6,044.68 ($2,544.68) $0.00 ($2,544.68) 172.71

51 FOOD SERVICE                            $1,721,075.00 $162,000.63 $874,318.61 $846,756.39 $0.00 $846,756.39 50.80

53 ENTERPRISE FUND

2569 OTHER FOOD SERVICES $129,726.00 $6,687.16 $77,765.90 $51,960.10 $0.00 $51,960.10 59.95

3500 CUSTODY AND CARE OF CHILDREN $87,323.00 $7,012.95 $35,503.07 $51,819.93 $3,077.65 $48,742.28 44.18

3900 Drivers Education $31,262.00 $0.00 $505.02 $30,756.98 $0.00 $30,756.98 1.62

53 ENTERPRISE FUND $248,311.00 $13,700.11 $113,773.99 $134,537.01 $3,077.65 $131,459.36 47.06

66 EXPENDABLE CUSTODIAL FUND            

6900 COMBINED ACTIVITIES $0.00 $0.00 $131,776.30 ($131,776.30) $0.00 ($131,776.30) 0.00

66 EXPENDABLE CUSTODIAL FUND            $0.00 $0.00 $131,776.30 ($131,776.30) $0.00 ($131,776.30) 0.00

71 HIGH SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND          

6900 COMBINED ACTIVITIES $0.00 $17,921.15 $141,539.40 ($141,539.40) $0.00 ($141,539.40) 0.00

71 HIGH SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND          $0.00 $17,921.15 $141,539.40 ($141,539.40) $0.00 ($141,539.40) 0.00
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72 CENTRAL CUSTODIAL FUND             

6900 COMBINED ACTIVITIES $0.00 $5,721.05 $63,651.50 ($63,651.50) $0.00 ($63,651.50) 0.00

72 CENTRAL CUSTODIAL FUND             $0.00 $5,721.05 $63,651.50 ($63,651.50) $0.00 ($63,651.50) 0.00

73 MIDDLE SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND       

6900 COMBINED ACTIVITIES $0.00 $14,942.03 $42,903.84 ($42,903.84) $0.00 ($42,903.84) 0.00

73 MIDDLE SCHOOL CUSTODIAL FUND       $0.00 $14,942.03 $42,903.84 ($42,903.84) $0.00 ($42,903.84) 0.00

90 FIXED ASSETS                            

4900 OTHER NONPROGRAMMED COSTS $0.00 $0.00 $56,508.79 ($56,508.79) $0.00 ($56,508.79) 0.00

90 FIXED ASSETS                            $0.00 $0.00 $56,508.79 ($56,508.79) $0.00 ($56,508.79) 0.00



 
 
 
Meade School District 

Claims for Payment 
February 09, 2026  



Vendor Name Description Amount
A&B BUSINESS SOLUTIONS SUPPLY OVERAGE 41.70

VENDOR TOTAL 41.70

A&B WELDING INC SUPPLIES 19.83
A&B WELDING INC SUPPLIES 22.84
A&B WELDING INC SUPPLIES 246.80

VENDOR TOTAL 289.47

A&J SUPPLY LLC SUPPLIES 499.23
VENDOR TOTAL 499.23

ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 3.39
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 21.58
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 22.76
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 15.99
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 109.54
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 14.99
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 7.99
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 56.95
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 17.18
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 24.98
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 31.35
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 24.99
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 48.98
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 7.99
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 6.99
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 69.95
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 16.99
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 42.93
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 9.17
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 7.59
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 9.59
ACE HARDWARE SUPPLIES 12.98

VENDOR TOTAL 584.85

ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 143.70
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 85.50
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 39.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 246.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 80.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 60.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 30.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 60.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 200.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 242.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 132.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 132.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 160.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 113.80
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 97.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 114.40
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 115.80
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 92.56
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 114.40
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 225.00
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ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 124.60
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 132.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 151.20
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 56.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 81.20
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 100.80
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 105.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 160.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 125.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 132.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 113.80
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 90.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 92.20
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 127.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 94.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 92.56
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 92.56
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 121.40
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 129.80
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 125.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 555.00
ADVANCED PAYMENTS OFFICIAL 308.00

VENDOR TOTAL 8,195.44

AMAZON SUPPLIES 14.50
AMAZON SUPPLIES 25.73
AMAZON SUPPLIES 15.92
AMAZON SUPPLIES 16.04
AMAZON SUPPLIES 35.13
AMAZON SUPPLIES 53.98
AMAZON SUPPLIES 104.26
AMAZON SUPPLIES 4.00
AMAZON SUPPLIES 83.51
AMAZON SUPPLIES 44.78
AMAZON SUPPLIES 22.38
AMAZON SUPPLIES 19.47
AMAZON SUPPLIES 116.69
AMAZON SUPPLIES 20.99
AMAZON SUPPLIES 169.82
AMAZON SUPPLIES 149.36
AMAZON SUPPLIES 36.45
AMAZON SUPPLIES 62.66
AMAZON SUPPLIES 47.06
AMAZON SUPPLIES 226.97
AMAZON SUPPLIES 290.60
AMAZON SUPPLIES 257.39
AMAZON SUPPLIES 38.95
AMAZON SUPPLIES 24.96
AMAZON SUPPLIES 649.92
AMAZON SUPPLIES 57.30
AMAZON SUPPLIES 112.94
AMAZON SUPPLIES 38.58
AMAZON SUPPLIES 54.54

VENDOR TOTAL 2,794.88

AMICK MONITORING 360.20
AMICK REPAIR 164.08

VENDOR TOTAL 524.28
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ARK THERAPEUTIC SUPPLIES 62.47
VENDOR TOTAL 62.47

AUVIK NETWORKS INC SOFTWARE 78.28
VENDOR TOTAL 78.28

BARNEY'S SIGNS REPAIR 612.25
VENDOR TOTAL 612.25

BENNETT TRANSPORTATION SNOW REMOVAL 600.00
BENNETT TRANSPORTATION SNOW REMOVAL 600.00

VENDOR TOTAL 1,200.00

BEST WESTERN SEVEN SEAS/MANDAN TRAVEL 1,350.00
VENDOR TOTAL 1,350.00

BLACK HAWK WATER UTILITIES 108.70
BLACK HAWK WATER UTILITIES 2.50

VENDOR TOTAL 111.20

BH COUNSELING COUNSELING R REECE 220.00
VENDOR TOTAL 220.00

BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 20.00
BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 836.03
BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 345.01
BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 1,334.22
BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 462.92
BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 764.93
BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 474.81
BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 978.62
BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 309.12
BH CHEMICAL SUPPLIES 2,163.16

VENDOR TOTAL 7,688.82

BH ENERGY UTILITIES 47,542.39
VENDOR TOTAL 47,542.39

BH PEST PEST CONTROL 965.00
VENDOR TOTAL 965.00

BH PIONEER SUBSCRIPTION 315.48
VENDOR TOTAL 315.48

BHSS TUITION 2,600.00
BHSS TUITION 4,500.00
BHSS TUITION 3,150.00
BHSS TUITION 3,150.00
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BHSS TUITION 1,575.00
BHSS TUITION 4,500.00
BHSS TUITION 8,500.00
BHSS TUITION 2,463.61
BHSS TUITION 3,825.00
BHSS TUITION 3,600.00
BHSS TUITION 2,700.00
BHSS TUITION 1,800.00
BHSS TUITION 3,825.00
BHSS TUITION 1,125.00
BHSS TUITION 675.00
BHSS TUITION 3,600.00

VENDOR TOTAL 51,588.61

BH WINDSHIELD REPAIR 60.00
VENDOR TOTAL 60.00

CASH-WA FOOD 5,840.16
CASH-WA FOOD 2,615.94
CASH-WA FOOD 476.85
CASH-WA FOOD 2,055.93
CASH-WA FOOD 3,672.09
CASH-WA FOOD 2,241.72
CASH-WA FOOD 1,358.54
CASH-WA FOOD 2,738.31
CASH-WA FOOD 1,120.02
CASH-WA FOOD 4,682.77
CASH-WA FOOD 118.10
CASH-WA FOOD 969.28
CASH-WA FOOD 2,306.73
CASH-WA FOOD 683.62
CASH-WA FOOD 1,639.11
CASH-WA FOOD 1,057.02
CASH-WA FOOD 2,957.61
CASH-WA FOOD 1,221.24
CASH-WA FOOD 998.52
CASH-WA FOOD 1,103.45
CASH-WA FOOD 3,144.75
CASH-WA FOOD 2,864.43
CASH-WA FOOD 1,561.67
CASH-WA FOOD 2,169.82
CASH-WA FOOD 54.98
CASH-WA FOOD 5,102.81
CASH-WA FOOD 5,681.31
CASH-WA FOOD 2,180.62
CASH-WA FOOD 1,921.59
CASH-WA FOOD 119.24
CASH-WA FOOD 121.96
CASH-WA FOOD 1,216.62
CASH-WA FOOD 441.26
CASH-WA FOOD 177.15
CASH-WA FOOD 1,377.15
CASH-WA FOOD 1,776.45
CASH-WA FOOD 1,014.24
CASH-WA FOOD (8.89)
CASH-WA FOOD (38.68)
CASH-WA FOOD (61.80)
CASH-WA FOOD (61.80)
CASH-WA FOOD (123.60)
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CASH-WA FOOD (31.11)
CASH-WA FOOD (31.11)
CASH-WA FOOD (483.80)
CASH-WA FOOD (63.04)
CASH-WA FOOD (31.52)
CASH-WA FOOD (31.52)
CASH-WA FOOD (66.48)
CASH-WA FOOD 63.82

VENDOR TOTAL 69,813.53

CBH FUEL 1,211.76
VENDOR TOTAL 1,211.76

CDW-G TECH  67.89
CDW-G TECH  67.89
CDW-G TECH  67.89
CDW-G TECH  67.89
CDW-G TECH  135.78
CDW-G TECH  67.89
CDW-G TECH  67.89

VENDOR TOTAL 543.12

CENTURYLINK UTILITIES 146.86
VENDOR TOTAL 146.86

CHILDRENS HOSPITAL TUITION 6,069.00
VENDOR TOTAL 6,069.00

CHILDREN'S HOME TUITION 3,215.60
CHILDREN'S HOME TUITION 3,376.38

VENDOR TOTAL 6,591.98

CHORAL TRACKS LLC SUBSCRIPTION 375.00
VENDOR TOTAL 375.00

CITY OF SUMMERSET UTILITIES 134.92
VENDOR TOTAL 134.92

CLASSY CAKES SUPPLIES 440.00
CLASSY CAKES SUPPLIES 440.00

VENDOR TOTAL 880.00

CLEANRITE CONTRACTED CLEANING 3,503.56
VENDOR TOTAL 3,503.56

COKE SUPPLIES 48.00
COKE SUPPLIES 3,179.50
COKE SUPPLIES 1,295.25

VENDOR TOTAL 4,522.75
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COMFORT UNIVERSITY TRAVEL 224.00
VENDOR TOTAL 224.00

COMMTECH REPAIR 340.00
VENDOR TOTAL 340.00

CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLIES 113.88
CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLIES 113.88
CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLIES 119.46
CRUM ELECTRIC SUPPLIES 272.36

VENDOR TOTAL 619.58

D&R SERVICE REPAIR 815.95
VENDOR TOTAL 815.95

DAKOTA BUS TRANSPORTATION 1,370.00
DAKOTA BUS TRANSPORTATION 4,020.00
DAKOTA BUS TRANSPORTATION 650.00
DAKOTA BUS TRANSPORTATION 2,990.00
DAKOTA BUS TRANSPORTATION 2,080.00
DAKOTA BUS TRANSPORTATION 680.00
DAKOTA BUS TRANSPORTATION 710.00
DAKOTA BUS TRANSPORTATION 1,742.00
DAKOTA BUS TRANSPORTATION 590.00
DAKOTA BUS TRANSPORTATION 590.00
DAKOTA BUS TRANSPORTATION 1,984.00
DAKOTA BUS TRANSPORTATION 2,950.00
DAKOTA BUS TRANSPORTATION 608.00
DAKOTA BUS TRANSPORTATION 1,750.00
DAKOTA BUS TRANSPORTATION 1,430.00

VENDOR TOTAL 24,144.00

DAKOTA SPORTS EQUIPMENT 5,831.96
VENDOR TOTAL 5,831.96

DAKOTA SUPPLY SUPPLIES 144.11
VENDOR TOTAL 144.11

DAYS INN TRAVEL 407.70
VENDOR TOTAL 407.70

DELTA DENTAL DENTAL PEMIUMS 22,454.06
VENDOR TOTAL 22,454.06

DEMCO SUPPLIES 206.11
DEMCO SUPPLIES 183.60
DEMCO SUPPLIES 190.95

VENDOR TOTAL 580.66
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DENNIS ELIJAH FOOD 50.60
VENDOR TOTAL 50.60

DENNY SANFORD PREMIER CENTER SUPPLIES 8,170.00
VENDOR TOTAL 8,170.00

EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 304.62
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 425.50
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 672.10
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 365.06
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 506.49
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 203.08
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 245.39
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 287.70
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 389.24
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 38.68
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 571.77
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 325.17
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 366.27
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 122.09
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 120.88
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 323.96
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 326.38
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 204.29
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 345.72
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 204.29
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 285.28
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 345.72
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 223.63
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 60.44
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 41.10
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 246.60
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 143.85
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 223.63
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 184.95
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 406.16
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 384.40
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 242.97
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 304.62
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 101.54
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 204.29
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 304.62
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 327.59
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 204.29
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 183.74
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 264.73
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 564.54
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 422.16
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 426.71
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 183.74
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 102.75
EAST SIDE DAIRY MILK 123.30

VENDOR TOTAL 12,856.03

EASYBADGES LLC SUPPLIES 718.00
VENDOR TOTAL 718.00
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ENNING PROPANE UTILITIES 1,117.55
VENDOR TOTAL 1,117.55

EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 546.75
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 576.00
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 1,008.00
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 1,087.65
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 893.70
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 668.25
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 704.00
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 1,232.00
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 1,329.35
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 1,092.30
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 182.25
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 192.00
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 336.00
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 362.55
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 297.90
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 668.25
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 704.00
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 1,232.00
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 1,329.35
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 1,092.30
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 668.25
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 704.00
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 1,232.00
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 1,329.35
EQUALITY STATE FARMS SUPPLIES 1,092.30

VENDOR TOTAL 20,560.50

EVENTBRITE REGISTRATION 81.88
VENDOR TOTAL 81.88

FAITH INDEPENDENT PUBLISHING 384.96
VENDOR TOTAL 384.96

FLAG LADY SUPPLIES 325.00
VENDOR TOTAL 325.00

FLINN SCIENTIFIC SUPPLIES 728.80
VENDOR TOTAL 728.80

GOAT LAWN SERVICES SNOW REMOVAL 875.00
VENDOR TOTAL 875.00

GOLDENWEST UTILITIES 31.58
GOLDENWEST UTILITIES 47.58
GOLDENWEST UTILITIES 39.58
GOLDENWEST UTILITIES 31.58
GOLDENWEST UTILITIES 31.58
GOLDENWEST UTILITIES 45.65
GOLDENWEST UTILITIES 146.42
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GOLDENWEST UTILITIES 44.61
GOLDENWEST UTILITIES 46.77
GOLDENWEST UTILITIES 46.61

VENDOR TOTAL 511.96

GRAND ELECTRIC UTILITIES 149.71
GRAND ELECTRIC UTILITIES 392.43

VENDOR TOTAL 542.14

GREAT WESTERN TIRE SUPPLIES 822.00
VENDOR TOTAL 822.00

HARLOW'S TRANSPORTATION 343.53
HARLOW'S TRANSPORTATION 356.73
HARLOW'S TRANSPORTATION (22.71)
HARLOW'S TRANSPORTATION 166,638.55
HARLOW'S TRANSPORTATION 77.79

VENDOR TOTAL 167,393.89

HARRISBURG SCHOOL REGISTRATION 36.91
VENDOR TOTAL 36.91

HARVEYS LOCK SHOP SUPPLIES 60.88
VENDOR TOTAL 60.88

HERFF JONES SUPPLIES 81.73
HERFF JONES SUPPLIES 1,475.09

VENDOR TOTAL 1,556.82

HOME DEPOT EQUIPMENT 1,647.00
HOME DEPOT EQUIPMENT 576.00

VENDOR TOTAL 2,223.00

HYATT TRAVEL 600.00
VENDOR TOTAL 600.00

INTERSTATE BATTERY SUPPLIES 73.00
VENDOR TOTAL 73.00

JACOBS NOELLE PSYCH SERVICES 1,106.25
VENDOR TOTAL 1,106.25

JOURNEY MICROGREENS FOOD 132.00
JOURNEY MICROGREENS FOOD 132.00
JOURNEY MICROGREENS FOOD 132.00

VENDOR TOTAL 396.00
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JW PEPPER SUBSCRIPTION 36.00
JW PEPPER SUBSCRIPTION 36.45

VENDOR TOTAL 72.45

KAGAN SUBSCRIPTION 5,840.00
VENDOR TOTAL 5,840.00

KIEFFER UTILITIES 873.41
KIEFFER UTILITIES 954.76

VENDOR TOTAL 1,828.17

KLH CONSULTING PSYCH SERVICES 3,822.40
VENDOR TOTAL 3,822.40

KLINGHAGEN JASON MILEAGE 157.92
VENDOR TOTAL 157.92

LEAD/DEADWOOD SCHOOL REGISTRATION 200.00
VENDOR TOTAL 200.00

LOOSE ENDZ CLEANING CONTRACTED CLEANING 25,069.94
VENDOR TOTAL 25,069.94

LOUD AMERICAN SUPPLIES 306.74
VENDOR TOTAL 306.74

LYNNS SUPPLIES 196.94
LYNNS SUPPLIES 87.19
LYNNS SUPPLIES 59.11
LYNNS SUPPLIES 73.86

VENDOR TOTAL 417.10

MB TREE SNOW REMOVAL 2,625.00
VENDOR TOTAL 2,625.00

MEADE SCHOOL FS SUPPLIES 752.65
MEADE SCHOOL FS SUPPLIES 352.44

VENDOR TOTAL 1,105.09

MENARDS SUPPLIES 20.98
MENARDS SUPPLIES 6.99
MENARDS SUPPLIES 34.30
MENARDS SUPPLIES 29.98
MENARDS SUPPLIES 15.23

VENDOR TOTAL 218.45

MIDCO UTILITIES 251.54
MIDCO UTILITIES 600.39
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MIDCO UTILITIES 86.95
MIDCO UTILITIES 1,100.39
MIDCO UTILITIES 87.02
MIDCO UTILITIES 425.65
MIDCO UTILITIES 425.65
MIDCO UTILITIES 425.65
MIDCO UTILITIES 425.65
MIDCO UTILITIES 375.65
MIDCO UTILITIES 40.10
MIDCO UTILITIES 1,153.05
MIDCO UTILITIES 91.63
MIDCO UTILITIES 44.24
MIDCO UTILITIES 55.08
MIDCO UTILITIES 117.48

VENDOR TOTAL 5,706.12

MIDCONTINENT TESTING 26.00
VENDOR TOTAL 26.00

MINOT STATE TUITION 5,852.92
MINOT STATE TUITION 300.00

VENDOR TOTAL 6,152.92

MIRROR LAKE LODGE TRAVEL 992.80
VENDOR TOTAL 992.80

MDU UTILITIES 35,191.19
VENDOR TOTAL 35,191.19

MSC INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT 134.90
VENDOR TOTAL 134.90

NCS PEARSON SUPPLIES 600.00
VENDOR TOTAL 600.00

NIES  KARRAS & SKJOLDAL LEGAL SERVICES 262.50
VENDOR TOTAL 262.50

NORTHWEST PIPE SUPPLIES 21.18
NORTHWEST PIPE SUPPLIES 8.94
NORTHWEST PIPE SUPPLIES 33.40

VENDOR TOTAL 63.52

OREILLYS SUPPLIES 14.60
OREILLYS SUPPLIES 156.49

VENDOR TOTAL 171.09

OTIS ELEVATOR MAINT 1,882.32
VENDOR TOTAL 1,882.32
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OWENS INTERSTATE REPAIR 255.44
OWENS INTERSTATE REPAIR (16.50)

VENDOR TOTAL 238.94

PERFECT PLAYCEMENT EQUIPMENT 1,000.00
VENDOR TOTAL 1,000.00

PERMABOUND BOOKS 559.19
PERMABOUND BOOKS 70.37

VENDOR TOTAL 629.56

PITNEY BOWES POSTAGE LEASE 1,066.44
VENDOR TOTAL 1,066.44

PRAXIS REGISTRATION 55.00
VENDOR TOTAL 55.00

PROCOMPUTING SUPPLIES 166.00
VENDOR TOTAL 166.00

QUILL SUPPLIES 93.15
QUILL SUPPLIES 113.39
QUILL SUPPLIES 256.19
QUILL SUPPLIES 51.61
QUILL SUPPLIES 204.90

VENDOR TOTAL 719.24

RASMUSSEN REPAIR 1,261.00
RASMUSSEN REPAIR 740.00

VENDOR TOTAL 2,001.00

RATWIK ROSZAK  MALONEY PA LEGAL SERVICES 412.50
VENDOR TOTAL 412.50

REFUSE SOLUTIONS UTILITIES 876.21
VENDOR TOTAL 876.21

REHBERG MEGAN A MILEAGE 627.90
VENDOR TOTAL 627.90

RICHTERS TIRE REPAIR 1,706.23
RICHTERS TIRE REPAIR 89.00

VENDOR TOTAL 1,795.23

RIDDELL  SPORTS REPAIR 3,907.05
VENDOR TOTAL 3,907.05
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RIVERSIDE INSIGHTS SUPPLIES 844.92
VENDOR TOTAL 844.92

ROCKINGTREE LANDSCAPES SNOW REMOVAL 502.50
ROCKINGTREE LANDSCAPES SNOW REMOVAL 765.00

VENDOR TOTAL 1,267.50

ROGUE SUPPLIES 171.93
ROGUE SUPPLIES (6.93)

VENDOR TOTAL 165.00

RUSHMORE OFFICE SUPPLIES 297.50
VENDOR TOTAL 297.50

SCHOLASTIC SUPPLIES 113.85
VENDOR TOTAL 113.85

SCOOPTOWN WASH MAINT 11.00
VENDOR TOTAL 11.00

SD HUMAN SERVICES TUITION 9,852.74
VENDOR TOTAL 9,852.74

SD RETAILERS REGISTRATION 273.00
VENDOR TOTAL 273.00

SD JUNIOR CHOIR REGISTRATION 65.00
SD JUNIOR CHOIR REGISTRATION 65.00

VENDOR TOTAL 130.00

SEEGRAVES BEN MILEAGE 1,316.00
SEEGRAVES BEN MILEAGE 987.00

VENDOR TOTAL 2,303.00

SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 1,055.61
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 49.00
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 49.28
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 125.99
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 378.60
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 102.00
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 125.99
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 152.77
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 215.89
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 914.78
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 49.00
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 49.28
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 125.99
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 378.60
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SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 102.00
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 125.99
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 60.95
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES 215.89
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES (125.99)
SERVALL LAUNDRY SERVICES (125.99)

VENDOR TOTAL 4,025.63

SPEEDY LUBE MAINT 125.97
VENDOR TOTAL 125.97

STAPLES SUPPLIES 247.24
STAPLES SUPPLIES 98.50
STAPLES SUPPLIES 107.95
STAPLES SUPPLIES 1,291.42
STAPLES SUPPLIES (98.50)
STAPLES SUPPLIES 98.50

VENDOR TOTAL 1,745.11

STRAIGHT TALK WIRELESS PHONE 36.47
VENDOR TOTAL 36.47

STUDER SERVICE 17,908.00
VENDOR TOTAL 17,908.00

STURGIS CHAMBER MEMBERSHIP 135.00
VENDOR TOTAL 135.00

NAPA SUPPLIES 218.56
NAPA SUPPLIES 111.22
NAPA SUPPLIES 227.94
NAPA SUPPLIES 129.64
NAPA SUPPLIES 56.37

VENDOR TOTAL 743.73

STURGIS TIRE REPAIR 325.60
VENDOR TOTAL 325.60

STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 368.98
STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 315.44
STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 1,508.70
STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 2,465.97
STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 2,459.40
STURGIS CITY UTILITIES 291.64

VENDOR TOTAL 7,410.13

SUMMIT INSPECTION 2,120.70
SUMMIT INSPECTION 1,796.70
SUMMIT INSPECTION 1,492.60
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SUMMIT INSPECTION 509.40
SUMMIT INSPECTION 353.35
SUMMIT INSPECTION 568.70
SUMMIT INSPECTION 145.50
SUMMIT INSPECTION 270.70

VENDOR TOTAL 7,257.65

SUN LIFE INSURANCE 3,940.35
SUN LIFE INSURANCE 3,935.51

VENDOR TOTAL 7,875.86

SUPPLY HOUSE SUPPLIES 25.20
SUPPLY HOUSE SUPPLIES 77.33
SUPPLY HOUSE SUPPLIES 31.11

VENDOR TOTAL 133.64

SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 99.00
SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 93.66
SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 11.98
SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 93.76
SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 43.94
SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 66.62
SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 54.42
SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 316.63
SYNCHRONY BANK SUPPLIES 2,642.37

VENDOR TOTAL 3,422.38

TPT SUBSCRIPTION 6.37
TPT SUBSCRIPTION (31.68)
TPT SUBSCRIPTION 542.67

VENDOR TOTAL 517.36

TEMPTECH SUPPLIES 145.68
TEMPTECH SUPPLIES 200.28
TEMPTECH SUPPLIES 148.32

VENDOR TOTAL 494.28

TRACKWRESTLING SERVICE 238.70
VENDOR TOTAL 238.70

TRUIST GOVERNMENTAL FINANCE DEBT PAYMENT 303,454.76
VENDOR TOTAL 303,454.76

TURBIVILLE ELECTRIC SUPPLIES 737.00
TURBIVILLE ELECTRIC SUPPLIES 1,235.93

VENDOR TOTAL 1,972.93
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UNRUH PIANO REPAIR 380.00
UNRUH PIANO REPAIR 180.00
UNRUH PIANO REPAIR 200.00

VENDOR TOTAL 760.00

US BANK EQUIPMENT COPIER LEASE 5,749.69
VENDOR TOTAL 5,749.69

VAMC UTILITIES 433.16
VAMC UTILITIES 489.76

VENDOR TOTAL 922.92

VENTRIS LEARNING SUBSCRIPTION 90.00
VENDOR TOTAL 90.00

VERIZON HOT SPOT 22.53
VERIZON HOT SPOT 22.53
VERIZON HOT SPOT 80.02

VENDOR TOTAL 125.08

VISIBLE DIFFERENCE JANITORIAL CONTRACTED CLEANING 13,961.46
VENDOR TOTAL 13,961.46

WALMART SUPPLIES 35.67
WALMART SUPPLIES 134.96
WALMART SUPPLIES 30.88

VENDOR TOTAL 201.51

WELLMARK INSURANCE 256,938.00
VENDOR TOTAL 256,938.00

WEST MUSIC SUPPLIES 60.79
VENDOR TOTAL 60.79

WEST RIVER ELECTRIC UTILITIES 660.62
WEST RIVER ELECTRIC UTILITIES 216.37
WEST RIVER ELECTRIC UTILITIES 597.74
WEST RIVER ELECTRIC UTILITIES 73.91

VENDOR TOTAL 1,474.73

WESTERN STATES FIRE INSPECTION 1,485.00
VENDOR TOTAL 1,485.00

WEX BANK FUEL 1,773.45
VENDOR TOTAL 1,773.45
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WHISLER BEARING SUPPLIES 167.54
VENDOR TOTAL 167.54

WHITEWOOD WATER UTILITIES 159.12
VENDOR TOTAL 159.12

WOLFFS PLUMBING REPAIR 466.23

VENDOR TOTAL 466.23

GENERAL FUND $ 682,340.66

CAPITAL OUTLAY $  6,856.53

DEBT SERVICE $ 303,454.76

SPECIAL SERVICES $ 159,984.40

FOOD SERVICE $  96,786.61

ENTERPRISE $   10,042.40 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 1,259,465.36
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Coaches (7-12) - 2025-26 School Year as of 2/5/2026

Girls Soccer Name Boys Basketball Name
Head Coach Paul Smith Head Coach Aaron Noteboom
Assistant Coach Alexa Buckley Assistant Coach Pat Cass
Volunteer Coach Riley Burke Assistant Coach Steve Hilton

Boys Soccer Name Volunteer Coach Evan Mason
Head Coach Tyler Louder Volunteer Coach Nick Nagel
Assistant Coach Thor Sundstrom Volunteer Coach Jake Killinger
Volunteer Coach Cruz Chavez SWMS Coach - 8A Joseph Fasso

Cross Country Name SWMS Coach - 8B Dalyn Dschaak
Head Coach Blake Proefrock SWMS Coach - 7A Carsey Clement
Assistant Coach Scott Peterson SWMS Coach - 7B Roxy Murphy
SWMS Head Kristin Cammack SBMS Coach - 8A Alexa Buckley
SWMS Asst. Taylor Olson SBMS Coach - 8B Billy Carpenter
SBMS Head Cooper Stanforth SBMS Coach - 7A Keenan Justice
SBMS Asst. Courtney Murray SBMS Coach - 7B Colton Juso

Cheer Name Girls Basketball Name
Head Coach Brooke Wuebben Head Coach Courtney Pool
Assistant Coach Rachel Neuschwander Assistant Coach Josie Dirksen
Volunteer Coach Mercedees Vander Wal Assistant Coach Lexi Long

Boys Golf Name Volunteer Coach Ward Anderson
Head Coach Steve Keszler Volunteer Coach Taylor Anderson
Volunteer Coach Dana Limbo SWMS Coach - 8A Roxanne Murphy

Volleyball Name SWMS Coach - 8B
Head Coach SWMS Coach - 7A Carsey Clement
Assistant Coach - JV SWMS Coach - 7B Kayleen Selfridge

Assistant Coach - C/9th Renee Herringer-Deome SBMS Coach - 8A Alexa Buckley
Volunteer Coach SBMS Coach - 8B Cami Wenk
SWMS Coach - 8A Roxy Murphy SBMS Coach - 7A Colton Juso
SWMS Coach - 8B Twyla Barden SBMS Coach - 7B Billy Carpenter

SWMS Coach - 7A Ashley Abell Wrestling Name
SWMS Coach - 7B Jada Schmagel Head Coach Mike Abell
SBMS Coach -  7A Loree Schlichtemeier Assistant Coach Steve Keszler
SBMS Coach - 7B Sara McCurdy Assistant Coach Jason Schlichtemeier
SBMS Coach - 8A Darla Aspen Assistant Coach Bryce Leonhardt
SBMS Coach - 8B Megan Burgner Assistant Coach Rance Sivertsen

Football Name Assistant Coach Jon Pierson

Head Coach Chris Koletzky Volunteer Coach Raymond Drummer

Assistant Coach Ward Anderson Volunteer Coach Greg Glodt
Assistant Coach Volunteer Coach Ashley Abell

Assistant Coach Dan Graf Volunteer Coach Kyler Henderson

Assistant Coach Pat Cass Volunteer Coach Zak Juelfs

Assistant Coach Nathan Rohloff Volunteer Coach Daren Snyder

Assistant Coach Coleman Johnson SWMS Head Jason Schlichtemeier
Assistant Coach Dusty Hess SWMS Asst. Bryce Leonhardt



Volunteer Coach SBMS Head Anson Juelfs

Volunteer Coach Tom Donney SBMS Asst. Tyler Lewis

Volunteer Coach SBMS Volunteer Edward Heisinger

Volunteer Coach Brian Jost Track Name

SWMS Coach - 8 Jon Pierson Head Coach Blake Proefrock
SWMS Coach - 8 Bryce Leonhardt Assistant Coach Scott Peterson
SWMS Coach - 7 Mike Abell Assistant Coach Brittany Songer

SWMS Coach - 7 Jason Schlichtemeier Assistant Coach Chris Koletzky
SBMS Coach - 8 Cody Uran Assistant Coach Ward Anderson
SBMS Coach - 8 Ethan Fritel Assistant Coach Kristi Cammack

SBMS Coach - 7 Keenan Justice Assistant Coach Steve Hilton

SBMS Coach - 7 Aaron Noteboom Volunteer Coach Chad Hedderman

Debate Name Volunteer Coach Mike Brant
Head Coach Tamara Voight SWMS Head Scottie Bruch
Assistant Coach Rebekah Schmidt SWMS Asst. Mike Abell
SWMS Coach Megan Oviatt SWMS Asst. Ashley Abell
SBMS Coach Cami Wenk SWMS Asst. Josie Dirksen

Oral Interp Name SWMS Asst. Jon Pierson
Head Coach SWMS Volunteer
SWMS Coach - SBMS Head Cooper Stanforth
SBMS Coach - SBMS Asst. Aaron Noteboom

Band Name SBMS Asst. Katie O'Boyle
Head Director Emily Young SBMS Asst. Courtney Murray
SWMS/SBMS Gary Nelson SBMS Asst. Kattie Bland

Chorus Name Girls Golf Name
Head Director Jennifer Loftin Head Coach Steve Keszler
SWMS/SBMS Hillary Hill Assistant Coach

Drama Name Girls Softball Name
Head Director Hillary Hill Head Coach Kayleen Selfridge
Volunteer Coach Teresa Bartlett Volunteer Coach Jami Anderson
SWMS Director Sara Audiss Volunteer Coach Dan Roe

SWMS Asst. Director Gina Soriano Junior Class Advisors
SBMS Director Carol Waider Split Vanessa Bridges
SBMS Asst. Director Katie Harrington Split Jennifer Loftin

Yearbook Name Senior Class Advisors
Head Advisor Daleena Craig Split Stephanie Kaufman
SWMS Advisor Kristi Cammack Split Kari Van Zee
SBMS Advisor Cami Wenk Split Jenece Holzbauer

Journalism Name
Head Advisor Daleena Craig

FFA Name Rural Volleyball
Head Advisor Stran Holben Head Coach Amy Wilcox
Volunteer Coach Sidney Peterson Asst Coach Cassie Rhoden

Student Council Name Rural Basktball
Head Advisor Vanessa Bridges MS Boys Trent Schuelke
SWMS Advisor Kristi Cammack/Mikayla Wilson MS Boys Jade Keffeler



SBMS Advisor Grace Steinley MS Girls

Knowledge Bowl Name MS Girls
Head Advisor Jean Karsten Volunteer (Elementary) Kaitlyn Keffeler
SWMS Advisor Tammy Neilan Volunteer (Elementary) Dusty Hatch
SBMS Advisor Billy Carpenter Volunteer (Elementary) Chase Arneson

Prostart Name Volunteer (Elementary) Jake Duprel

Head Advisor Mica Sulzbach-Bataille Rural Track
FCCLA Head Coach Lexi Long
Head Advisor Kari Van Zee Assistant Coach Bailey Enright

Volunteer Coach Lorrae Aker Special Olympics
Volunteer Coach Catherine Yaw Head Coach Carmen Scarborough

Asst Coach Macenzie Jones
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55 Washington Street, Suite 800
Brooklyn, NY 11201
Phone: (800) 823-1969
Fax: (646) 403-4700
 
 
 
 

Price Quote
 

Quote #: Q-669172-1
PQ #: PQ 240327-348856
Date: 1/12/2026
Expires On: 2/11/2026
Delivery Service Level: Standard

Customer Contact Information
Beth Johnson
Meade School District 46 1
(605)347-4454
beth.johnson@k12.sd.us

Amplify Contact Information
Mary Ann Matus
Inside Account Executive
mmatus@amplify.com

 
 
Science G5-8
6 Years

Grade 5

PRODUCT PRICE QUANTITY
FREE

QUANTITY
CHARGE

TOTAL
DISCOUNT

TOTAL PRICE

Amplify Science G5 Dig Exp Teacher License - 6yr (2026-
2032)

$540.00 6 0 $3,240.00 $0.00

Amplify Science G5 Dig Exp Student License - 6yr (2026-
2032)

$126.00 108 152 $13,608.00 $19,152.00

Amplify Science G5 Kits $3,115.00 0 3 $0.00 $9,345.00

Amplify Science Elementary School: Grade 5 Refill Kits $900.00 0 2 $0.00 $1,800.00

Amplify Science G5 Student Investigation NB Set $11.96 0 260 $468.00 $2,641.60

Amplify Science G5 Teacher Guide Set $180.00 3 3 $540.00 $540.00

TOTAL $17,856.00 $33,478.60

Grade 6

PRODUCT PRICE QUANTITY
FREE

QUANTITY
CHARGE

TOTAL
DISCOUNT

TOTAL PRICE

Amplify Science MS G6 Integrated Teacher License - 6yr
(2026-2032)

$0.00 0 6 $0.00 $0.00

Amplify Science Full Year Grade 6 Course - Integrated Model
- LICENSE - UPFRONT - 6yr (2026-2032)

$86.00 0 260 $0.00 $22,360.00

Amplify Science G6 Integrated Course Model Kits $2,914.00 0 3 $0.00 $8,742.00

Amplify Science G6 Integrated Course Model Refill Kit $165.00 0 2 $0.00 $330.00

Amplify Science G6 Integrated Course Model Student
Investigation NB Set

$26.91 0 260 $1,053.00 $5,943.60
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PRODUCT PRICE QUANTITY
FREE

QUANTITY
CHARGE

TOTAL
DISCOUNT

TOTAL PRICE

Amplify Science G6 Integrated Course Model Teacher Guide
Set

$300.00 3 3 $900.00 $900.00

TOTAL $1,953.00 $38,275.60

Grade 7

PRODUCT PRICE QUANTITY
FREE

QUANTITY
CHARGE

TOTAL
DISCOUNT

TOTAL PRICE

Amplify Science MS G7 Integrated Teacher License - 6yr
(2026-2032)

$0.00 0 6 $0.00 $0.00

Amplify Science Full Year Grade 7 Course - Integrated Model
- LICENSE - UPFRONT - 6yr (2026-2032)

$86.00 0 260 $0.00 $22,360.00

Amplify Science G7 Integrated Course Model Kits $3,265.00 0 3 $0.00 $9,795.00

Amplify Science G7 Integrated Course Model Refill Kits $235.00 0 2 $0.00 $470.00

Amplify Science G7 Integrated Course Model Student
Investigation NB Set

$26.91 0 260 $1,053.00 $5,943.60

Amplify Science G7 Integrated Course Model Teacher Guide
Set

$300.00 3 3 $900.00 $900.00

TOTAL $1,953.00 $39,468.60

Grade 8

PRODUCT PRICE QUANTITY
FREE

QUANTITY
CHARGE

TOTAL
DISCOUNT

TOTAL PRICE

Amplify Science MS G8 Integrated Teacher License - 6yr
(2026-2032)

$0.00 0 6 $0.00 $0.00

Amplify Science Full Year Grade 8 Course - Integrated Model
- LICENSE - UPFRONT - 6yr (2026-2032)

$86.00 0 250 $0.00 $21,500.00

Amplify Science G8 Integrated Course Model Kits $3,525.00 0 3 $0.00 $10,575.00

Amplify Science G8 Integrated Course Model Refill Kits $174.00 0 2 $0.00 $348.00

Amplify Science G8 Integrated Course Model Student
Investigation NB Set

$26.91 0 250 $1,012.50 $5,715.00

Amplify Science G8 Integrated Course Model Teacher Guide
Set

$300.00 3 3 $900.00 $900.00

TOTAL $1,912.50 $39,038.00

Year 1 PD

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT QUANTITY PRICE TOTAL
DISCOUNT

TOTAL PRICE

Amplify Science GK-5 Strengthen Training (1/2 Day Remote) 4.00 $750.00 $0.00 $3,000.00

Amplify Science G6-8 Strengthen Training (1/2 Day Onsite) 4.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $10,000.00
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PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT QUANTITY PRICE TOTAL
DISCOUNT

TOTAL PRICE

Amplify Science GK-5 Program Overview for Teachers (1/2 Day
Remote)

1.00 $750.00 $0.00 $750.00

Amplify Science G6-8 Program Overview for Teachers (1/2 Day
Onsite)

1.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00

TOTAL $6,500.00 $0.00 $16,250.00

Year 2 PD

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT QUANTITY PRICE TOTAL
DISCOUNT

TOTAL PRICE

Amplify Science Strengthen: Focus Training (1 Hour Remote) 3.00 $350.00 $0.00 $1,050.00

Amplify Science: Advanced Implementation Support 1.00 $1,800.00 $0.00 $1,800.00

Amplify Science G6-8 Strengthen Training (1/2 Day Onsite) 1.00 $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00

TOTAL $4,650.00 $0.00 $5,350.00

Year 3 PD

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT QUANTITY PRICE TOTAL
DISCOUNT

TOTAL PRICE

Amplify Science Strengthen: Focus Training (1 Hour Remote) 6.00 $350.00 $0.00 $2,100.00

TOTAL $350.00 $0.00 $2,100.00

Shipping & Handling

SHIPPING AND HANDLING DELIVERY SERVICE LEVEL SHIPPING COST TOTAL
DISCOUNT

TOTAL PRICE

Amplify Shipping and Handling Standard $9,562.24 $0.01 $9,562.23
 
TOTAL DISCOUNT $23,674.50
GRAND TOTAL $183,523.03
 
 
 

Scope and Duration

 
Payment Terms:

• This Price Quote (including all pricing and other terms) is valid through Quote Expiration Date stated above.
• Payment terms: net 30 days.
• Prices do not include sales tax, if applicable.
• Pricing terms in the Price Quote are based on the scope of purchase and other terms herein.
• The Federal Tax ID # for Amplify Education, Inc. is 13-4125483. A copy of Amplify's W-9 can be found at:  http://

www.amplify.com/w-9.pdf

License and Services Term:
• Licenses: 07/01/2026 until 06/30/2032.
• Professional Development (PD) Services: 
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• For purchases made on or before 12/31/25, unless otherwise stated above, PD Services expire 18 months from
the order date. Any unused PD Services after 18 months will be forfeited.

• For purchases on or after 1/1/26, please visit http://amplify.com/pd-expirationterms  for information about the
term for PD Services and when they expire, unless otherwise outlined herein.

• All other services: 18 months from order date. Unless otherwise stated above, all other services purchased must be
scheduled and delivered within such term or will be forfeited.

Special Terms:
• FOR SHIPPED MATERIALS:

• Print materials and kits are non-returnable and non-refundable, except in the case of defective or missing
materials reported by Customer within 60 days of receipt.

• FOR SERVICES:
• Training and professional development sessions cancelled with less than one week notice will be deemed

delivered.

 

How to Order Our Products

 
Amplify would like to process your order as quickly as possible. Please visit amplify.com/ordering-support to find all the information you
need for submitting your order.  We accept the following forms of payment: purchase orders, checks, and credit card payments (Visa,
MasterCard, Discover and American Express). In order for us to assist you, please help us by following these instructions:
Please include these three documents with your order:

• Authorized purchase order or check
• A copy of your Price Quote
• A copy of your Tax-Exemption Certificate

If submitting a purchase order:
To expedite your order, please visit amplify.com/ordering-support where you can submit your signed purchase order. You can also
email a purchase order to  IncomingPO@amplify.com or fax it to (646) 403-4700. Purchase Orders can also be mailed to our Order
Management Department at the address below.
 
If submitting your order via credit card:

• Please email Accountsreceivable@amplify.com   to request a secure credit card payment link

If submitting your order via sending a check:
• Please mail your documents directly to our Order Management Department and notify your sales representative of the

check number and check amount.
• Please note that mailing a check can add up to  two weeks of processing time for your order. For faster processing of

your order, please submit your order via Purchase Order or Credit Card Authorization Form.

The information requested above is essential to ensure the smooth completion of your order with Amplify. Failure to submit documents
will prevent your order from processing.
 
Our Order Management Department is located at 55 Washington Street, Suite 800, Brooklyn, NY 11201. Please note that mailing any
documents can result in delays of up to two weeks. For faster processing of your order, we recommend you submit a purchase
order via our website: amplify.com/ordering-support.
 
 

This Price Quote is subject to the Customer Terms & Conditions of Amplify Education, Inc. attached and available at amplify.com/
customer-terms. Issuance of a purchase order or payment pursuant to this Price Quote, or usage of the products specified herein, shall
be deemed acceptance of such Terms & Conditions.

 

Terms & Conditions
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1.    Scope. These Terms and Conditions (the “Customer Terms”) are a legal agreement between Amplify Education, Inc. (“Amplify”)
and your school, district, state agency, or other educational organization (“you” or “Customer”) for the license and use of one or more
of Amplify products or services (the “Products”), as specified in the receipt, price quote, proposal, renewal letter, or other ordering
document containing the details of this purchase (the “Quote”). Unless otherwise specified in the Quote, these Customer Terms and the
Quote constitute the entire agreement between Amplify and Customer regarding the license and use of the Products (the “Agreement”).
This Agreement becomes effective at the earliest of the following: (i) issuing a purchase order, shipment request, or payment against
the Quote; (ii) accessing, downloading, or using the Products; or (iii) otherwise accepting this Agreement. You represent and warrant
that: (1) you are of legal age to accept this Agreement; (2) you are authorized to accept this Agreement and to access and use the
Products; and (3) your use of the Products will comply at all times with Amplify’s Acceptable Use Policy available at amplify.com/
acceptable-use (“AUP”). If you do not agree to this Agreement, do not access, download, or use the Products.
 
2.    License. Subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, Amplify grants to Customer a non-exclusive, non-transferable,
non-sublicensable license to access and use, and permit Authorized School Users, as defined below, to access and use the Products
in accordance with the AUP, for the duration specified in the Quote (the “Term”), and for the number of Authorized School Users
specified in the Quote for whom Customer has paid the applicable fees to Amplify. “Authorized School User” means an individual
teacher or other personnel employed by Customer, or an individual student registered or authorized for instruction with Customer, who
Customer permits to access and use the Products subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, solely while such individual
is so employed or so registered. Each Authorized School User’s access and use of the Products will be subject to Amplify’s AUP in
addition to the terms and conditions of the Agreement. Violations of this Agreement or the AUP may result in suspension or termination
of the applicable account.
 
3.    Restrictions. Customer may access and use the Products solely for non-commercial instructional and administrative purposes.
Guidelines for such purposes may be detailed in materials associated with the Product you are accessing. Further, Customer may
not, except as expressly authorized or directed by Amplify: (a) copy, modify, translate, distribute, disclose, or create derivative works
based on the contents of, sell, or otherwise exploit, the Products, or any part thereof; (b) decompile, disassemble, reverse engineer
the Products, or otherwise use the Products to develop functionally similar products or services; (c) modify, alter, or delete any of the
copyright, trademark, or other proprietary notices in or on the Products; (d) rent, lease, or lend the Products or use the Products for the
benefit of any third party; (e) avoid, circumvent, or disable any security or digital rights management device, procedure, protocol, or
mechanism in the Products; or (f) permit any Authorized User or third party to do any of the foregoing. Customer also agrees that any
works created in violation of this section are derivative works, and, as such, Customer agrees to assign, and hereby assigns, all right,
title, and interest in such works to Amplify. The Products and derivatives thereof may be subject to export control laws, restrictions,
regulations, and orders of the U.S. and other jurisdictions (together, “Export Laws”). Customer agrees to comply with all applicable
Export Laws, and will not, and will not permit Authorized School Users to, export, or transfer for the purpose of re-export, any Product to
any prohibited or embargoed country in violation of any U.S. export law or regulation. Further, Customer represents that it is not a party
subject to sanctions by the U.S. Office of Foreign Assets Control or included on any restricted party list maintained by the U.S. Bureau
of Industry and Security. The software and associated documentation portions of the Products are “commercial items” (as defined at 48
CFR 2.101), comprising “commercial computer software” and “commercial computer software documentation,” as those terms are used
in 48 CFR 12.212. Accordingly, if Customer is the U.S. Government or its contractor, Customer will receive only those rights set forth
in this Agreement in accordance with 48 CFR 227.7201-227.7204 (for Department of Defense and their contractors) or 48 CFR 12.212
(for other U.S. Government licensees and their contractors).
 
4.    Reservation of Rights. SUBSCRIPTION PRODUCTS ARE LICENSED, NOT SOLD. Subject to the limited rights expressly granted
hereunder, all rights, title, and interest in and to all Products, including all related IP Rights, are and will remain the sole and exclusive
property of Amplify or its third-party licensors. “IP Rights” means, collectively, rights under patent, trademark, copyright, and trade
secret laws, and any other intellectual property or proprietary rights recognized in any country or jurisdiction worldwide. Customer must
promptly notify Amplify of any violation of Amplify’s IP Rights in the Products, and will reasonably assist Amplify as necessary to remedy
any such violation. Amplify Products are protected by patents (see amplify.com/virtual-patent-marking).
 
5.    Payments. In consideration of the Products, Customer will pay to Amplify (or other party designated on the Quote) the fees
specified in the Quote in full within 30 days of the date of invoice, except as otherwise agreed by the parties or for those amounts
that are subject to a good faith dispute of which Customer has notified Amplify in writing. Customer will be responsible for all state or
local sales, use or gross receipts taxes, and federal excise taxes unless Customer provides a then-current tax exemption certificate in
advance of the delivery, license, or performance of any Product, as applicable. 
 
6.    Shipments. Unless otherwise specified on the Quote, physical Products will be shipped FOB origin in the US (Incoterms 2010
EXW outside of the US) and are deemed accepted by Customer upon receipt. Upon acceptance of such Products, orders are non-
refundable, non-returnable, and non-exchangeable, except in the case of defective or missing materials reported to Amplify by
Customer within 60 days of receipt. In such case, Customer may not return Products without Amplify’s written authorization.
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7.    Account Information. For subscription Products, the authentication of Authorized School Users is based in part upon information
supplied by Customer or Authorized School Users, as applicable. Customer will and will cause its Authorized School Users to (a)
provide accurate information to Amplify or a third-party service as applicable, and promptly report any changes to such information, (b)
not share login credentials or otherwise allow others to use their account, (c) maintain the confidentiality and security of their account
information, and (d) use the Products solely via such authorized accounts. Customer agrees to notify Amplify immediately of any
unauthorized use of its or its Authorized School Users’ accounts or related authentication information. Amplify will not be responsible for
any losses arising out of the unauthorized use of accounts created by or for Customer and its Authorized School Users.
 
8.    Confidentiality. Customer acknowledges that, in connection with this Agreement, Amplify has provided or will provide to Customer
and its Authorized School Users certain sensitive or proprietary information, including software, source code, assessment instruments,
research, designs, methods, processes, customer lists, training materials, product documentation, know-how, or trade secrets, in
whatever form (“Confidential Information”). Customer agrees (a) not to use Confidential Information for any purpose other than use of
the Products in accordance with this Agreement and (b) to take all steps reasonably necessary to maintain and protect the Confidential
Information of Amplify in strict confidence. Confidential Information shall not include information that, as evidenced by Customer’s
contemporaneous written records: (i) is or becomes publicly available through no fault of Customer; (ii) is rightfully known to Customer
prior to the time of its disclosure; (iii) has been independently developed by Customer without any use of the Confidential Information; or
(iv) is subsequently learned from a third party not under any confidentiality obligation.
 
9.    Student Data. The parties acknowledge and agree that in the course of providing the Products to the Customer, Amplify may
collect, receive, or generate information that directly relates to an identifiable current or former student of Customer (“Student Data”).
Student Data may include personal information from a student’s “educational records,” as defined by the Family Educational Rights and
Privacy Act of 1974 (“FERPA”). Student Data is owned and controlled by the Customer and Amplify receives Student Data as a “school
official” under Section 99.31 of FERPA for the purpose of providing the Products hereunder. Individually and collectively, Amplify and
Customer agree to uphold our obligations, as applicable, under FERPA, the Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act (“COPPA”), the
Protection of Pupil Rights Amendment (“PPRA”), and applicable state laws relating to student data privacy. Amplify’s Privacy Policy
at amplify.com/customer-privacy (“Privacy Policy”) will govern collection, use, and disclosure of Student Data collected or stored on
behalf of Customer under this Agreement. Customer is responsible for providing notice and obtaining appropriate consents under
applicable laws to authorize Authorized School Users’ use of the Products, including making a copy of the Privacy Policy available to
the parents or guardians of users who are under the age of 13. In addition, Amplify has entered into the Data Privacy Agreements listed
at amplify.com/privacy-security aligned with state and national templates to facilitate compliance with applicable state laws and help
expedite Customer’s student data privacy documentation process.
 
10.    Customer Materials and Requirements. Customer represents, warrants, and covenants that it has all the necessary rights,
including consents and IP Rights, in connection with any data, information, content, and other materials provided to or collected by
Amplify on behalf of Customer or its Authorized School Users using the Products or otherwise in connection with this Agreement
(“Customer Materials”), and that Amplify has the right to use such Customer Materials as contemplated hereunder or for any other
purposes required by Customer. Customer is solely responsible for the accuracy, integrity, completeness, quality, legality, and safety of
such Customer Materials. Customer is responsible for meeting hardware, software, telecommunications, and other requirements listed
at amplify.com/customer-requirements.  
 
11.    Warranty Disclaimer. PRODUCTS ARE PROVIDED “AS IS” AND WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND BY AMPLIFY.
AMPLIFY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY AS TO TITLE,
NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. CUSTOMER ASSUMES
RESPONSIBILITY FOR SELECTING THE PRODUCTS TO ACHIEVE CUSTOMER’S INTENDED RESULTS AND FOR THE
ACCESS AND USE OF THE PRODUCTS, INCLUDING THE RESULTS OBTAINED FROM THE PRODUCTS. WITHOUT LIMITING
THE FOREGOING, AMPLIFY MAKES NO WARRANTY THAT THE PRODUCTS WILL BE ERROR-FREE OR FREE FROM
INTERRUPTIONS OR OTHER FAILURES OR WILL MEET CUSTOMER’S REQUIREMENTS. AMPLIFY IS NEITHER RESPONSIBLE
NOR LIABLE FOR ANY THIRD-PARTY CONTENT OR SOFTWARE INCLUDED IN PRODUCTS, INCLUDING THE ACCURACY,
INTEGRITY, COMPLETENESS, QUALITY, LEGALITY, USEFULNESS, OR SAFETY OF, OR IP RIGHTS RELATING TO, SUCH
THIRD-PARTY CONTENT AND SOFTWARE. ANY ACCESS TO OR USE OF SUCH THIRD-PARTY CONTENT AND SOFTWARE
MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND INFORMATION COLLECTION, USAGE, AND DISCLOSURE
PRACTICES OF THIRD PARTIES.
 
12.    Limitation of Liability. IN NO EVENT WILL AMPLIFY BE LIABLE TO CUSTOMER OR TO ANY AUTHORIZED USER FOR ANY
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, RELIANCE, OR COVER DAMAGES, DAMAGES FOR LOST PROFITS,
LOST DATA OR LOST BUSINESS, OR ANY OTHER INDIRECT DAMAGES, EVEN IF AMPLIFY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE
POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, AMPLIFY’S ENTIRE LIABILITY TO
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CUSTOMER OR ANY AUTHORIZED USER ARISING OUT OF PERFORMANCE OR NONPERFORMANCE BY AMPLIFY OR IN
ANY WAY RELATED TO THE SUBJECT MATTER OF THIS AGREEMENT, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE CLAIM FOR SUCH
DAMAGES IS BASED IN CONTRACT, TORT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR OTHERWISE, MAY NOT EXCEED THE AGGREGATE OF
CUSTOMER’S OR ANY AUTHORIZED USER’S DIRECT DAMAGES UP TO THE FEES PAID BY CUSTOMER TO AMPLIFY FOR
THE AFFECTED PORTION OF THE PRODUCTS IN THE PRIOR 12-MONTH PERIOD. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES WILL
AMPLIFY BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENCES OF ANY UNAUTHORIZED USE OF THE PRODUCTS THAT VIOLATES THIS
AGREEMENT OR ANY APPLICABLE LAW OR REGULATION.
 
13.    Term/Termination. This Agreement will be in effect for the Term and may be renewed or extended by mutual agreement of the
parties. Without prejudice to any rights either party may have under this Agreement, in law, equity, or otherwise, a party will have the
right to terminate this Agreement if the other party (or in the case of Amplify, an Authorized School User) materially breaches any term,
provision, warranty, or representation under this Agreement and fails to correct the breach within 30 days of its receipt of written notice
thereof. Upon termination, Customer will: (a) cease using the Products, (b) return, purge, or destroy (as directed by Amplify) all copies
of any Products and, if so requested, certify to Amplify in writing that such surrender or destruction has occurred, (c) pay any fees due
and owing hereunder, and (d) not be entitled to a refund of any fees previously paid, unless otherwise specified in the Quote. Customer
will be responsible for the cost of any continued use of the Products following termination. Upon termination, Amplify will return or
destroy any Student Data provided to Amplify hereunder. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing will require Amplify to return or destroy
any data that does not include Student Data, including de-identified information or data that is derived from access to Student Data but
which does not contain Student Data. Sections 3–14 will survive the termination of this Agreement. 
 
14.    Miscellaneous. This Agreement, including all addenda, attachments, and the Quote, as applicable, constitutes the entire
agreement between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof. The provisions of this Agreement will supersede any conflicting
terms and conditions in any Customer purchase order, other correspondence or verbal communication, and will supersede and
cancel all prior agreements, written or oral, between the parties relating to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement may not be
modified except in writing signed by both parties. All defined terms in this Agreement will apply to their singular and plural forms, as
applicable. The word “including” means “including without limitation.” This Agreement will be governed by and construed and enforced
in accordance with the laws of the U.S., state of New York, without giving effect to the choice of law rules thereof. This Agreement will
be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors and assigns. The parties expressly understand
and agree that their relationship is that of independent contractors. Nothing in this Agreement will constitute one party as an employee,
agent, joint venture partner, or servant of another. Each party is solely responsible for all of its employees and agents and its labor
costs and expenses arising in connection herewith. Neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests or obligations hereunder may
be assigned or delegated by Customer or any Authorized School User without the prior written consent of Amplify. If one or more of the
provisions contained in this Agreement will for any reason be held to be unenforceable at law, such provisions will be construed by the
appropriate judicial body to limit or reduce such provision or provisions so as to be enforceable to the maximum extent compatible with
applicable law. Amplify will have no liability to Customer or to third parties for any failure or delay in performing any obligation under
this Agreement due to circumstances beyond its reasonable control, including acts of God or nature, fire, earthquake, flood, epidemic,
pandemic, strikes, labor stoppages or slowdowns, civil disturbances or terrorism, national or regional emergencies, supply shortages or
delays, action by any governmental authority, or interruptions in power, communications, satellites, the Internet, or any other network.
Each party represents and warrants that it has all necessary right, power, and authority to enter into this Agreement and to comply with
the obligations hereunder.
 
 
We are delighted to work with you and we thank you for your order!
 
 

Amplify Education, Inc. - Confidential Information
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QUOTE PREPARED FOR: SUBSCRIPTION/DIGITAL CONTACT:
Meade Sch Dist 46-1 Elizabeth Johnson

1230 DOUGLAS ST beth.johnson@k12.sd.us

STURGIS, SD 57785-1869 6053472523

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 269653

CONTACT: SALES REP INFORMATION:
Elizabeth Johnson Katie Platt

beth.johnson@k12.sd.us katie.platt@mheducation.com

6053472523 (605) 651-8131

Section Summary Value of All Materials Free Materials Product Subtotal
INSPIRE Biology $32,136.06) ($1,414.26) $30,721.80)
Mader, Biology $5,851.35) ($328.95) $5,522.40)
Professaional Development $3,500.00) $0.00) $3,500.00)

PRODUCT TOTAL* $41,487.41) ($1,743.21) $39,744.20)
ESTIMATED S&H** $697.25)
ESTIMATED TAX** $0.00)
GRAND TOTAL* $40,441.45)

* Price firm for 120 days from quote date. Price quote must be attached to school purchase order to receive the quoted price and free materials.

**Shipping and handling charges shown are only estimates. Actual shipping and handling charges will be applied at time of order. Taxes shown are only estimates. If applicable, actual tax charges 
will be applied at time of order.

Comments:



PLEASE INCLUDE THIS PROPOSAL WITH YOUR PURCHASE ORDER

SEND ORDER TO: McGraw Hill LLC | PO Box 182605 | Columbus, OH 43218-2605
Email: orders_mhe@mheducation.com | Phone: 1-800-338-3987 | Fax: 1-800-953-8691

QUOTE DATE: 02/04/2026 ACCOUNT NAME: Meade Sch Dist 46-1 EXPIRATION DATE:06/04/2026

QUOTE NUMBER: KPLAT-02042026105406-001 ACCOUNT #: 269653 PAGE #: 1

Product Description ISBN Qty Unit Price Free Materials Line Subtotal
INSPIRE Biology
INSPIRE SCIENCE BIOL G9-12 CMPHRSV STDNT BNDL WACTIVELY LEARN 
SCIENCE 6YR SUBSCR 978-1-26-649837-4 105 $172.59) $0.00) $18,121.95)

INSPIRE SCI BIOLOGY G9-12 DIGITAL STUDENT BUNDLE WACTIVELY 
LEARN SCI 6Y SUB 978-1-26-681658-1 95 $132.63) $0.00) $12,599.85)

INSPIRE SCIENCE BIOLOGY GRADES 9-12 TEACHER EDITION 978-0-07-688434-6 3 $233.01) $699.03) *Free Materials

INSPIRE SCIENCE BIOLOGY ETEACHER EDITION 6 YEAR SUBSCRIPTION 978-0-07-676019-0 3 $238.41) $715.23) *Free Materials

INSPIRE Biology Subtotal: $1,414.26) $30,721.80)

Mader, Biology
MADER BIO AP ED 2022 14E STUDENT PRINT AND DIGITAL BNDL SE 
WONLINE SE 6Y SUB 978-1-26-440486-5 30 $184.08) $0.00) $5,522.40)

MADER BIOLOGY AP ED 2022 14E ONLINE TEACHER EDITION 6YR 
SUBSCRIPTION 978-1-26-432663-1 1 $280.26) $280.26) *Free Materials

MADER BIOLOGY AP EDITION 2022 14E TEACHER EDITION 978-1-26-432661-7 1 $48.69) $48.69) *Free Materials

Mader, Biology Subtotal: $328.95) $5,522.40)

Professaional Development



PROFESSIONAL LEARNING ONSITE DAY 6-12 SCIENCE 978-1-26-422143-1 1 $3,500.00) $0.00) $3,500.00)

Professaional Development Subtotal: $0.00) $3,500.00)

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS PROPOSAL WITH YOUR PURCHASE ORDER

SEND ORDER TO: McGraw Hill LLC | PO Box 182605 | Columbus, OH 43218-2605
Email: orders_mhe@mheducation.com | Phone: 1-800-338-3987 | Fax: 1-800-953-8691

QUOTE DATE: 02/04/2026 ACCOUNT NAME: Meade Sch Dist 46-1 EXPIRATION DATE:06/04/2026

QUOTE NUMBER: KPLAT-02042026105406-001 ACCOUNT #: 269653 PAGE #: 2

QUOTE PREPARED FOR:
Meade Sch Dist 46-1

1230 DOUGLAS ST



STURGIS, SD 57785-1869

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 269653 VALUE OF ALL MATERIALS $41,487.41)

FREE MATERIALS ($1,743.21)

CONTACT: PRODUCT TOTAL* $39,744.20)

Elizabeth Johnson ESTIMATED SHIPPING & HANDLING** $697.25)

beth.johnson@k12.sd.us ESTIMATED TAX** $0.00)

6053472523 GRAND TOTAL $40,441.45)

SUBSCRIPTION/DIGITAL CONTACT:
Elizabeth Johnson

beth.johnson@k12.sd.us

6053472523

Comments:

* Price firm for 120 days from quote date. Price quote must be attached to school purchase order to receive the quoted price and free materials.

**Shipping and handling charges shown are only estimates. Actual shipping and handling charges will be applied at time of order. Taxes shown are only estimates. If applicable, actual tax charges 
will be applied at time of order.

Terms of Service:
By placing an order for digital products (the 'Subscribed Materials'), the entity that this price quote has been prepared for ('Subscriber') agrees to be bound by the Terms of Service and any specific 
provisions required by Subscriber’s state law, each located in the applicable links below. Subject to Subscriber's payment of the fees set out above, McGraw Hill LLC hereby grants to Subscriber a 
non-exclusive, non-transferable license to allow only the number of Authorized Users that corresponds to the quantity of Subscribed Materials set forth above to access and use the Subscribed 
Materials under the terms described in the Terms of Service and any specific provisions required by Subscriber’s state law, each located in the applicable links below. The subscription term for the 
Subscribed Materials shall be as set forth in the Product Description above. If no subscription term is specified, the initial term shall be one (1) year from the date of this price quote (the 'Initial 
Subscription Term'), and thereafter the Subscriber shall renew for additional one (1) year terms (each a 'Subscription Renewal Term'), provided MHE has chosen to renew the subscription and has 
sent an invoice for such Subscription Renewal Term to Subscriber.

Terms Of Service

Provisions required by Subscriber State law

ATTENTION: In our effort to protect our customer’s data, we will no longer store credit card data in any manner within in our system. Therefore, as of April 30, 2016 we will no longer accept credit 
card orders via email, fax, or mail/package delivery.  Credit card orders may be placed over the phone by calling the number listed above or via our websites by visiting www.mheducation.com (or 
www.mhecoast2coast.com).

School Purchase Order Number:

Name of School Official (Please Print) Signature of School Official

PLEASE INCLUDE THIS PROPOSAL WITH YOUR PURCHASE ORDER

https://www.mheducation.com/terms-service.html
https://www.mheducation.com/provisions.html
http://www.mheducation.com/
http://www.mheducation.com/
http://www.mheducation.com/


SEND ORDER TO: McGraw Hill LLC | PO Box 182605 | Columbus, OH 43218-2605
Email: orders_mhe@mheducation.com | Phone: 1-800-338-3987 | Fax: 1-800-953-8691

QUOTE DATE: 02/04/2026 ACCOUNT NAME: Meade Sch Dist 46-1 EXPIRATION DATE:06/04/2026

QUOTE NUMBER: KPLAT-02042026105406-001 ACCOUNT #: 269653 PAGE #: 3



-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Invoices are typically generated at the beginning of the agreement or start of your next term and are due in accordance with 
the Standard Terms. If you would like to receive the invoice in advance, please visit Company & Product Information – 
Discovery Education Help Center for further instructions.

Ref. No. Q-493765

ORDER FORM

Subscriber: MEADE SCHOOL DISTRICT 46 - 1

Address: 1230 DOUGLAS ST STURGIS, SD  57785-1869

Term: 07/01/26 to 06/30/32

Quote Expiration: 03/31/26True

Services Start Date End Date
Qty - Unit 

of Measure Price Total

Pivot Interactives Site License 500-999 07/01/26 06/30/32 1 - Site $13,800.00 $13,800.00  USD 

Professional Learning Hourly Package: 2 hours (Virtual 
Delivery) 07/01/26 06/30/27 1 - Each $1,500.00 $1,500.00  USD 

False TOTAL: $15,300.00  USD

This Order Form and the Discovery Education Standard Terms of Services and License available at 
https://discoveryeducation.com/terms-and-conditions (‘Standard Terms’) constitute the entire agreement between Subscriber and 
Discovery Education, Inc. for the Services. By signing below, the Subscriber and Discovery Education, Inc. agree to be bound by this 
Order Form and the Standard Terms as of the date of last signature below.

Signed

MEADE SCHOOL DISTRICT 46 - 1 Discovery Education, Inc.

By: 
(signature required)

\s1\ By: 
(signature required)

Title:
\t1\

Title: EVP - Global Ops

Printed Name: \n1\ Printed Name: Megan Haller

Date: \d1\ Date: December 5, 2025

Please return with the signed Order Form:
 Exhibit A Licensed Schools

 

https://help.discoveryeducation.com/hc/en-us/sections/360009762014
https://help.discoveryeducation.com/hc/en-us/sections/360009762014


Ref. No.  Q-493765

EXHIBIT A 
Licensed Schools

STURGIS BROWN HIGH SCHOOL - 12930 SD HIGHWAY 34, STURGIS, SD. 57785-6400

PRODUCT NAME START DATE END DATE

Pivot Interactives Site License 500-999 07/01/2026 06/30/2032







K-4 ELA Adoption 
for implementation Fall 2026 



Purpose

The adoption of new ELA Curriculum is essential to 
ensure that our district 
● Approaches literacy with the most current best 

practices 
● Remains aligned with state educational standards 
● Replaces platforms that are no longer functional



Balanced Literacy vs. SoR
 A Crash Course





EXISTING K-5 CURRICULUM
Wonders by McGraw-Hill

● A “buffet” of instructional 
choices that no longer 
reflect best practices 

● No systematic phonics 
instruction 

● Leveled texts instead of 
decodable texts

● No support for struggling 
readers 



New State Standards● The state released a Literacy 
Framework in the spring of 2024. 

● Committee was formed in the fall of 
2024. 

● Evaluation of current practices 
identified an immediate shift was 
necessary. 

● Committee received a full day 
crash course in the SoR 

● All staff received a 3 hour training 
in October of 2024.

● Committee used the Reading 
League rubric and curriculum 
reviews which specifically flagged 
vendors who were or were not SoR

● The DRC chose three aligned to 
pilot and evaluate against our 
rubric



Original Members of the Literacy Committee
Administrators
Chantal Ligtenberg, Principal @ SES 
Amanda Christensen, Assistant Principal @PVE
Shelly Mikkelson, Principal of the Rural Schools
Melissa Pankratz, Assistant Special Education Director
Beth Johnson, Curriculum Director

Teachers
Cheri Isaacson, Title @ SES 
Allison Schubauer, Title @ SES  
Becca Smith, Rural Teacher 
Julie Mollman, WW Kindergarten Teacher  

+ the District Review Committee teachers 



ELA District Review Committee members

K 1 2 3 4 5
Rural Mandy 

Marr
Tammy 
Gilbert

Tammy 
Gilbert

Whitewood Michela 
Meredith

Sturgis 
Elem.

Jami 
Anderson

Lisa 
Kleinsasser

Piedmont 
Elem.

Sara 
Rundell

Jana 
Swedin

Kayleen 
Selfridge

Patti Marso
Becky 
Killinger

Brittany 
Delzer

Sturgis 
Williams

Amara 
Streibel



Rubric 
Criterion in 
Order of 
Importance

2015 2016 2017 2018

Lorem Ipsum is simply 
dummy text of the 

printing and typesetting 
industry. 

Lorem Ipsum is simply 
dummy text of the 

printing and typesetting 
industry. 

Lorem Ipsum is simply 
dummy text of the 

printing and typesetting 
industry. 

Lorem Ipsum is simply 
dummy text of the 

printing and typesetting 
industry. 

6-12 Evaluation Criteria Alignment Alignment to Science of Reading Practices and State standards. 

Assessment Offers multiple measures to monitor progress over time, and 
offer clear pathways for intervention. Assessments can be 
administered digitally or on paper and include robust reporting.

Accessibility The design of products, environments, or systems to ensure that 
all individuals, including those with disabilities or non-native 
English speakers, can use them effectively.

Text Diversity Text is age appropriate and engaging. There is a nice balance 
between information and literary texts. 

Professional 
Learning 

Sustained process that helps educators improve their teaching 
and skills, which in turn helps students learn and succeed. 

Student 
Engagement

 instructional resources and activities that captivate students' 
interest, foster critical thinking, and promote a deep 
understanding of literature and informational texts.



Only 2 teachers 
have completed 
their Magnetic 

Pilot



Magnetic Literacy 
emphasis is on thinking 
curriculum — explicitly 
fostering inquiry, discussion, 
writing, and meaning-making 
alongside skills and 
knowledge, driven by 
purposeful unit questions 
and text exploration.

Amplify
emphasis is on 
knowledge-driven literacy 
— building a broad, 
coherent base of content 
knowledge and systematic 
skills grounded in Science 
of Reading principles to 
support reading 
comprehension across 
subjects.



 In order to develop resilient, lifelong readers 
and learners, we will equip teachers with 
high-quality, literacy education strategies and 
cultivate a collaborative literacy environment.

Meade’s Vision for Literacy 



K-5 Recommendation
The District Review Committee recommends purchasing either Amplify 
or Magnetic for a contracted period of 6 years. The purchase would 
include: 

For Students: 
● Digital licenses to the online platform for students
● Consumable Student Interactive Textbooks
● Decodable student texts

For Teachers: 
● Digital Licenses to the online platform which includes access to a wide variety of instructional 

materials 
● On-demand professional learning Library 
● Pre-made literacy kits with all visual aids

One time expenditure of 
for 6 years 

$417,020.40  Magnetic

$471,505.47  Amplify
OR



Questions?
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Stagebarn Middle School-Meade 46-1 
 CONTRACT BID FORM 

RFP # 26A 
 

DATE:  March 4, 2026          
Meade School District 46-1 
1230 Douglas Street 
Sturgis, South Dakota 57785 
 
Meade School District 46-1, hereafter referred to as the “District”, is seeking bids from a qualified Contractor to 
provide day and night shift custodial services for Stagebarn Middle School, hereafter referred to as Stagebarn. Day 
shift hours will be from 6:30 am to 3:00 pm, and night shift as applicable.   
 
Sealed bids for furnishing the services described herein will be received until 2:00 pm (MDT) on Thursday, March 26, 
2026 and opened in public at the District Office.  LATE PROPOSALS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. Contact Brett Burditt for 
complete request for proposal. Sealed bids are to be labeled “Custodial Services RFP # 26A and delivered to the 
following address:  
 
Meade School District 46-1 
Attn: Brett Burditt, Business Manager  
1230 Douglas Street 
Sturgis, South Dakota 57785 
605-347-2523 
 
PERIOD OF CONTRACT:  Initial contract for Stagebarn will be for 24 months starting July 1, 2026 and continuing to June 
30, 2028 with an annual contract adjustment based on the  State of SD Education funding formula. The district will 
have the option of extending the contract for an additional 12 months based upon the satisfactory performance of 
the contractor. INQUIRIES: Contractors shall have until 2:00 pm (MDT) on Thursday, March 19, 2026 to make any 
inquiries. District responses to all Contractors will by 9:00 am (MDT) Monday, March 23, 2026. All inquiries for 
information should be directed in writing to: 
 
Meade School District 46-1 
Attn: Jeremiah Weeldreyer, Buildings & Grounds Supervisor  
12940 East Hwy. 34 
Sturgis, South Dakota 57785 
Email: Jeremiah.Weeldreyer@k12.sd.us 
 
A pre-proposal meeting and facility tour for all interested bidders is strongly recommended to attend for 
consideration. This will take place on Tuesday, March 17th, 2026, at 3:30 pm (MDT) at Stagebarn Middle School, 12500 
Sturgis Rd. Summerset, SD 57769.  

 
In compliance with this Request for Proposal and all the terms and conditions imposed herein, the undersigned offers 
and agrees to furnish the services in accordance with the attached signed proposal.   
 
 
Name:   _________________________                            Date: _______________________________ 
 
  
Bid for contract: Stagebarn              $_________________________ 
 
      
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Jeremiah.Weeldreyer@k12.sd.us
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I. PURPOSE OF REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
 
The purpose of this Request for Proposal is to solicit bids from qualified Contractors for complete day and night shift 
custodial services for Stagebarn Middle School. Day shift hours will be from 6:30 am to 3:00 pm including summer 
months, and night shift as applicable during the school year.  
 
 
II. NATURE OF PROPOSAL 
 
Each interested Contractor shall be responsible for the review of information contained herein, other information 
which may be requested, site visitation as recommended, and other efforts as necessary for the submission of a 
comprehensive proposal which will represent the Contractor’s best offer as a supplier of complete day and night shift 
custodial services for Stagebarn. 
                    
 
III. PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 
 
 A. General 
 
 The Contractor shall furnish cleaning personnel for complete day and night shift custodial services at 

Stagebarn from July 1, 2026, to June 30, 2028, with the possibility of extending services for up to one 
year. The district will provide all necessary cleaning supplies and equipment for daily, weekly, and 
annual cleaning services as specified.  

 
 B. Level of Cleanliness 
 

It will be the responsibility of the Contractor to provide complete day and night shift custodial services 
for Stagebarn in keeping with high standards for an educational institution from the perspectives of 
sanitation, public relations, and protection of the physical facility.  Therefore, the intent of this proposal 
is to approach this matter from a level of cleanliness concept, and a detailed cleaning schedule is 
included. 
 

 
IV. SCOPE OF PROGRAM 
 
 A. GENERAL 
 

In general, the overall requirement is to provide complete custodial services for day and night shifts 
and extra-curricular activities during the school year and summer cleaning services as required for 
Stagebarn. See Attachment B for operating schedule.  

  
B. SPACE 
 

Square footage of the Stagebarn facility is 95,000 sq. ft. The building is on one level and was 
constructed in 2018.   

 
C. SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 
 

The district will be responsible for providing all the necessary cleaning supplies, tools, and equipment 
for the daily, weekly, and annual cleaning routines in the classrooms, offices, restrooms, hallways, and 
gym at the facility. (The annual floor maintenance of the Stagebarn gym floor is the responsibility of the 
district). 
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V. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR THE SUBMISSION OF A PROPOSAL 
 
 A. Qualifications 
 

♦ Contractor must currently be in the custodial services business for a minimum of three (3) years. 
 

♦ Contractor’s core business must be in providing complete custodial services to School Districts 
or other equivocal commercial businesses.  Please include within your proposal a list of current 
school districts or equivocal commercial businesses where you are providing custodial services.  
Misrepresentation of references will disqualify Contractor. A minimum of three references is 
required to be considered for this job. 

 
  

 B. Pre-Proposal meeting and tour of facilities 
 

It is strongly recommended that interested Contractors attend the pre-proposal meeting on Tuesday 
March 17, 2026, at 3:30 pm. It shall be the sole responsibility of the Contractor to acquaint themselves 
with the nature and extent of work at the building.   

 
 

C. Acceptance/Rejection of Proposal 
 
  1. Award 
 

a. The contract will be awarded to the qualified Contractor whose offer, conforming to 
the conditions and requirements of this request for proposal will be the most 
advantageous to the district.              
 

b. The district reserves the right to reject any or all offers and to waive informalities and 
minor irregularities in proposals received. 

 
c. This Request for Proposal does not commit Stagebarn to contract for any requirements 

for this solicitation. 
 

d. A written award or contract furnished to the successful Contractor, within the time for 
acceptance specified in the offer, shall be deemed to result in a binding contract 
without further action by either party.   

 
VI. CONTRACT 

 
A. Award 

 
It is the full intent, assuming that satisfactory proposals are received, to award a contract.  If an award 
is made it will be for a two-year period, beginning July 1, 2026, to June 30, 2028, with provisions for a 
one-year extension.  
 

B. Termination/Cancellation 
 

The district reserves the right to cancel the contract upon a sixty (60) day written notice for reasons of 
non- performance within the terms and conditions of this request for proposal. Notwithstanding 
anything in this contract to the contrary, Contractor acknowledges that each School Board’s authority 
to bind future School Board’s authority may hereafter be challenged. For that reason, Contractor 
agrees that the School Board may annually terminate the contract with the Contractor without 
liability, penalty or expense upon providing thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor, and such 
termination shall be effective on the last day of the district’s current fiscal year.   
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C. Payments 

 
Payment for services received will be made monthly.  All invoices will be submitted to the business 
office no later than the last day of every month and will be submitted to the School Board for 
approval.  Payment shall be made one day following the school board meeting. 
 
 
 

D. Insurance 
 

The Contractor shall purchase and maintain in force the following kinds of insurance for operations 
under the contract as specified. Insurance certificates in the amounts shown and under the conditions 
noted shall be provided to the district before the commencement of any work: 
 
1. Commercial/Comprehensive General Liability 

a. $1,000,000 Bodily Injury Per Person’ 
b. $1,000,000 Bodily Injury Aggregate Limit 
c. $   500,000 Property Damage Per Occurrence 
d. $1,000,000 Property Damage Aggregate Limit 

2. Workmen’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability 
a. $ 500,000 Bodily Injury Per Person 

3. The bidder will provide an insurance certificate within 21 days after acceptance of contract. 
 

4. The district must have a 10 day notice of cancellation or change in insurance coverage and give 
its approval.  

 
5. In addition to its obligation to provide insurance, Contractor hereby agrees to defend, indemnify 

and hold District and its School Board, officers, agents and employees harmless from and against 
all claims, suits, liabilities, costs and expenses, for any injury, damage or loss to persons, including 
death, as well as property damage, arising from contractor’s negligence or intentional misconduct 
in the course of performing its obligations under this contract. Such indemnification shall survive the 
termination of this contract for any reason.  

 
The District shall be named as an additional insured by Endorsement on the Contractor’s policy as to 
the subject contract. 
 

 
VIII. RESPONSIBILITES OF CONTRACTOR: 
 
 A. Personnel 
 

All matters pertaining to the recruitment, screening, hiring, and retention shall be the exclusive 
responsibility of the Contractor.  These matters shall be done fully in compliance with existing statutes 
and regulations pertaining to affirmative action, non-discrimination, wage, hour, and  
any other stipulations germane to prudent personnel management. 
 
The successful bidder’s employees will be required to have a current background check on file with 
the district before being allowed to work in the district. If the background checks are done through 
the district, the employer will not be granted access to background check results. The review of results 
will follow the district school board policy GCBD: Criminal Background Check. If the employer has a 
procedure for background checks through a separate entity, the district must be able to check with 
SDDCI to make sure the process is acceptable with our policy. The successful bidder will supply the 
district with a current list of employees on an ongoing basis. 
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B. Safety 

 
The Contractor shall be responsible for the training as necessary in the application of chemicals and 
the use of equipment to facilitate safe conditions for the employees and the district’s students, staff, 
and facility. 
 
 

C. Security 
 

The Contractor shall be responsible for training employees in the security requirements of Stagebarn 
and shall be responsible for the enforcement of the same.   

 
 
 

Additionally, each employee shall be informed of the following: 
 

1. The Contractor shall be responsible for safeguarding against loss, theft, or damage of all District 
property, materials, equipment, and accessories which might be exposed to the Contractor’s 
personnel. 

  2. Guns, knives, or other dangerous weapons are prohibited on campus. 
  3. Alcohol and drugs are prohibited on campus. 
  4. Tobacco use (smoking/chewing/etc.) is prohibited on campus. 

5. Keys which will be required by the Contractor and employees will be approved by the district 
and will be controlled by a person to be named after award of contract.  In any event the 
Contractor shall be fully responsible for the security and appropriate use of the keys which may 
be issued. Additionally, the Contractor shall be fully responsible for the replacement of any 
keys that are lost and any additional cost resulting due to loss of keys. 

6. Contractor’s personnel shall not allow any unauthorized people to be in the school building 
(children, friends, or anyone else not authorized by the District). 

   
D. Supervision 

 
All supervision as required for the execution of those contractual responsibilities assumed by the 
Contractor shall be done by the Contractor or his/her designated representative.   

  
 E. Scheduling Custodial 
 

All custodial scheduling shall be done with a minimum of disruption to normal school functions 
(approved by Stagebarn). Day shift will be from 6:30 am to 3:00 pm on all scheduled school days and 
night shift will be as applicable to complete the duties. 

 
 F. Program Responsibility 
 

 The Contractor shall assume full responsibility for the complete day and night shift custodial service 
program as defined herein on July 1, 2026.  
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Operating days 
 
   Calendars are provided designating all days to be worked. The Contractor will provide day and night services 
during the school year as well as day services during the summer months. See Attachment B for operations calendar 
and Attachment C for co-curricular calendar. 
 
Cleaning Schedule 

 

     DAILY: CLASSROOMS AND OFFICES 

 Empty all trash containers and pencil sharpeners. 

 Clean sinks. 

 Check soap and paper towel dispensers, refill as needed. 

 Clean interior windows and partitions. 

 Disinfect all student desks and countertops. 

 Dust or wash off windowsills.  

 Vacuum carpeted floors and shampoo spills as needed.  

 Hard surface floors-dust mop or wet mop. 

 Disinfect and polish drinking fountains. 

 Day shift will need to keep sidewalks swept and kept clear of ice. 

 

RESTROOM CLEANING 

 Empty trash from waste containers/receptacles. 

 Refill dispensers (paper, soap, etc.) 

 Clean mirrors. 

 Clean and sanitize toilets and urinals. 

 Dust partitions and furnishings. 

 Clean partitions and walls. 

 Sweep and wet mop floors. 

 Sanitize floors and walls around toilets and urinals to eliminate odors. 

 Clean and sanitize sinks and fixtures. 

 

       FITNESS ROOM 

 Empty trash from waste containers/ receptacles. 

ATTACHMENT A  
STAGEBARN SPECIFICATIONS/ FREQUENCIES 
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MULTI PURPOSE ROOM CLEANING 

 Empty trash from waste containers/receptacles. 

  Wrestling mat cleaning and disinfecting will be the responsibility of the district. 

 

   GYMNASIUM CLEANING 

  Empty trash from waste containers/receptacles. 

  Clean floor of any debris, (gum, etc.). 

  Dry mop gym floors and multi- purpose room floor as needed. Wet mop if needed after an event.  

FLOOR MAINTENANCE 

 vacuum carpeting- general offices, high traffic areas, lobbies, and hallways. Spot shampoo if needed 
for spills. 

 Vacuum mats. 

 Dust mop or sweep hard surface floors. 

 All non-carpeted flooring will receive maintenance twice a year, typically over Christmas and      
summer break.  

 

 WINDOW CLEANING 

 Clean interior windows and glass partitions.  

 Annually clean all interior and exterior windows. 

 Clean entryway and lobby glass as needed.  

 

                      Annual floor maintenance 

  Shampoo carpeting – general offices, traffic areas, lobbies, and hallways to be done annually 

 

 

DAY SHIFT WILL NEED TO COORDINATE WITH OFFICE STAFF AS NEEDED THROUGHOUT THE DAY 
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Piedmont Valley Elementary-Meade 46-1 
 CONTRACT BID FORM 

       RFP # 26B 
 
DATE: March 4, 2026 
Meade School District 46-1 
1230 Douglas Street 
Sturgis, South Dakota 57785 
 
Meade School District 46-1, hereafter referred to as the “District”, is seeking bids from qualified Contractors to provide  
day and night shift custodial services for Piedmont Valley Elementary, hereafter referred to as PVE. 
 
Sealed bids for furnishing the services described herein will be received until 2:30 pm (MDT) on Thursday, March 26, 
2026 and opened in public at the District Office.  LATE PROPOSALS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. Contact Jeremiah 
Weeldreyer for complete request for proposal. Sealed bids are to be labeled “Custodial Services RFP # 26B and 
delivered to the following address:  
 
Meade School District 46-1 
Attn: Brett Burditt, Business Manager  
1230 Douglas Street 
Sturgis, South Dakota 57785 
 
PERIOD OF CONTRACT:  Initial contract for PVE will be for 24 months starting July 1, 2026 and continuing to June 30, 
2028 with an annual contract adjustment based on State of SD Funding formula. The district will have the option of 
extending the contract for an additional 12 months based upon the satisfactory performance of the contractor. 
INQUIRIES: Contractors shall have until 2:00 pm (MDT) on Wednesday, March 18, 2026 to make any inquiries. District 
responses to all Contractors will by 9:00 am (MDT) Monday, March 23, 2026. All inquiries for information should be 
directed in writing to: 
 
Meade School District 46-1 
Attn: Jeremiah Weeldreyer, Buildings & Grounds Supervisor  
1230 Douglas Street 
Sturgis, South Dakota 57785 
Email: Jeremiah.Weeldreyer@k12.sd.us 
 
A pre-proposal meeting and facility tour for all interested bidders is strongly recommended to attend for 
consideration. This will take place on Tuesday, March 17, 2026, at 2:30 pm (MDT) at Piedmont Valley Elementary 
School, 16159 Second St. Piedmont, SD 57769.  

 
In compliance with this Request for Proposal and all the terms and conditions imposed herein, the undersigned offers 
and agrees to furnish the services in accordance with the attached signed proposal.   
 
 
Name:   _________________________                            Date: _______________________________ 
 
  
Bid for contract: PVE              $_________________________ 
           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Jeremiah.Weeldreyer@k12.sd.us


2 
 

I. PURPOSE OF REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
 
The purpose of this Request for Proposal is to solicit bids from qualified Contractors for day and night services during 
the school year and day shift in the summer months for custodial services for Piedmont Valley Elementary School.  
 
II. NATURE OF PROPOSAL 
 
Each interested Contractor shall be responsible for the review of information contained herein, other information 
which may be requested, site visitation as recommended, and other efforts as necessary for the submission of a 
comprehensive proposal which will represent the Contractor’s best offer as a supplier of custodial services for PVE. 
                    
III. PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 
 
 A. General 
 
 The Contractor shall furnish cleaning personnel for custodial services at PVE from July 1, 2026, to June 

30, 2028, with the possibility of extending services for up to one year. The district will provide all 
necessary cleaning supplies and equipment for daily, weekly, and annual cleaning services as 
specified.  

 
 

B. Level of Cleanliness 
 

It will be the responsibility of the Contractor to provide custodial services for PVE in keeping with high 
standards for an educational institution from the perspectives of sanitation, public relations, and 
protection of the physical facility.  Therefore, the intent of this proposal is to approach this matter from 
a level of cleanliness concept, and a detailed cleaning schedule is included. 
 

 
IV. SCOPE OF PROGRAM 
 
 A. GENERAL 
 

In general, the overall requirement is to provide custodial services for day and night shift during the 
school year and summer cleaning services as required for PVE. See Attachment B for operating 
schedule. 
 

1) The cleaning and floor maintenance of the Old Piedmont Gym will be the responsibility of the 
district. 

  
B. SPACE 

 
Square footage of the PVE facility is 95,000 sq. ft (+/-). The building is 2 levels and was constructed in 
2009 and an addition in 2022.   

 
C. SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 
 

The district will be responsible for providing all the necessary cleaning supplies, tools, and equipment 
for the daily, weekly, and annual cleaning routines in the classrooms, offices, restrooms, hallways, and 
gym at the facility. (The annual maintenance of the Old Piedmont Gym floor is the responsibility of the 
district). 
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V. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR THE SUBMISSION OF A PROPOSAL 
 
 A. Qualifications 
 

♦ Contractor must currently be in the custodial services business for a minimum of three (3) years. 
 

♦ Contractor’s core business must be in providing custodial services to School Districts or other 
equivocal commercial businesses.  Please include within your proposal a list of current school 
districts or equivocal commercial businesses where you are providing custodial services. A 
minimum of three references is required to be considered for this job. Misrepresentation of 
references will disqualify Contractor. 

  
 B. Pre-Proposal meeting and tour of facilities 
 

It is strongly recommended that interested Contractors attend the pre-proposal meeting on Tuesday 
March 17, 2026, at 2:30 pm. It shall be the sole responsibility of the Contractor to acquaint themselves 
with the nature and extent of work at the building.   

 
C. Acceptance/Rejection of Proposal 

 
  1. Award 
 

a. The contract will be awarded to the qualified Contractor whose offer, conforming to 
the conditions and requirements of this request for proposal will be the most 
advantageous to the district.              
 

b. The district reserves the right to reject any or all offers and to waive informalities and 
minor irregularities in proposals received. 

 
c. This Request for Proposal does not commit PVE to contract for any requirements for this 

solicitation. 
 

d. A written award or contract furnished to the successful vendor, within the time for 
acceptance specified in the offer, shall be deemed to result in a binding contract 
without further action by either party.   

 
VI. CONTRACT 

 
A. Award 

 
It is the full intent, assuming that satisfactory proposals are received, to award a contract.  If an award 
is made it will be for a two-year period, beginning July 1, 2026, to June 30, 2028, with provisions for a 
one-year extension.  
 

B. Termination/Cancellation 
 

The district reserves the right to cancel the contract upon a sixty (60) day written notice for reasons of 
non- performance within the terms and conditions of this request for proposal. Notwithstanding 
anything in this contract to the contrary, Contractor acknowledges that each School Board’s authority 
to bind future School Board’s authority may hereafter be challenged. For that reason, Contractor 
agrees that the School Board may annually terminate the contract with the Contractor without 
liability, penalty or expense upon providing thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor, and such 
termination shall be effective on the last day of the district’s current fiscal year.   
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 C. Payments 
 

Payment for services received will be made monthly.  All invoices will be submitted to the business 
office no later than the last day of every month and will be submitted to the School Board for 
approval.  Payment shall be made one day following the school board meeting. 
 

 
 
D. Insurance  

 
The Contractor shall purchase and maintain in force the following kinds of insurance for operations 
under the contract as specified. Insurance certificates in the amounts shown and under the conditions 
noted shall be provided to the district before the commencement of any work: 
 
1. Commercial/Comprehensive General Liability 

a. $1,000,000 Bodily Injury Per Person’ 
b. $1,000,000 Bodily Injury Aggregate Limit 
c. $   500,000 Property Damage Per Occurrence 
d. $1,000,000 Property Damage Aggregate Limit 

2. Workmen’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability 
a. $ 500,000 Bodily Injury Per Person 

3. The bidder will provide an insurance certificate within 21 days after acceptance of contract. 
 

4. The district must have 10 day notice of cancellation or change in insurance coverage and give its 
approval.  

 
5. In addition to its obligation to provide insurance, Contractor hereby agrees to defend, indemnify 

and hold District and its School Board, officers, agents and employees harmless from and against 
all claims, suits, liabilities, costs and expenses, for any injury, damage or loss to persons, including 
death, as well as property damage, arising from contractor’s negligence or intentional misconduct 
in the course of performing its obligations under this contract. Such indemnification shall survive the 
termination of this contract for any reason.  

 
The District shall be named as an additional insured by Endorsement on the Contractor’s policy as to 
the subject contract. 
 
 

VIII. RESPONSIBILITES OF CONTRACTOR: 
 
 A. Personnel 
 

All matters pertaining to the recruitment, screening, hiring, and retention shall be the exclusive 
responsibility of the Contractor.  These matters shall be done fully in compliance with existing statutes 
and regulations pertaining to affirmative action, non-discrimination, wage and hour and  
any other stipulations germane to prudent personnel management. 
 
The successful bidder’s employees will be required to have a current background check on file with 
the district before being allowed to work in the district. If the background checks are done through 
the district, the employer will not be granted access to background check results. The review of results 
will follow the district school board policy GCBD: Criminal Background Check. If the employer has a 
procedure for background checks through a separate entity, the district must be able to check with 
SDDCI to make sure the process is acceptable with our policy.  The successful bidder will supply the 
district with a current list of employees on an ongoing basis. 
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B. Safety 
 

The Contractor shall be responsible for the training as necessary in the application of chemicals and 
the use of equipment to facilitate safe conditions for the employees and the district’s students, staff, 
and faculty. 
 
 

C. Security 
 

The Contractor shall be responsible for training employees in security requirements of PVE and shall be 
responsible for the enforcement of the same.   

 
 
 

Additionally, each employee shall be informed of the following: 
 

1. The Contractor shall be responsible for safeguarding against loss, theft, or damage of all District 
property, materials, equipment, and accessories which might be exposed to the Contractor’s 
personnel. 

  2. Guns, knives, or other dangerous weapons are prohibited on campus. 
  3. Alcohol and drugs are prohibited on campus. 
  4. Tobacco use (smoking/chewing/etc.) is prohibited on campus. 

5. Keys which will be required by the Contractor and employees will be approved by the district 
and will be controlled by a person to be named after award of contract.  In any event the 
Contractor shall be fully responsible for the security and appropriate use of the keys which may 
be issued. Additionally, the Contractor shall be fully responsible for the replacement of any 
keys that are lost and any additional cost resulting due to loss of keys. 

6. Contractor’s personnel shall not allow any unauthorized people to be in the school building 
(children, friends, or anyone else not authorized by the District). 

   
D. Supervision 

 
All supervision as required for the execution of those contractual responsibilities assumed by the 
contractor shall be done by the Contractor or his/her designated representative.   

  
 
 E. Scheduling Custodial 
 

All custodial scheduling shall be done with a minimum of disruption to normal school functions 
(approved by PVE). 

 
 
 F. Program Responsibility 
 

The Contractor shall assume full responsibility for the custodial service program as defined herein on 
July 1, 2026.  
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Operating days 
 
   A calendar will be provided designating all days to be worked. The Contractor will provide day and night service 
during the school year. The Contractor will also provide day services in the summer months. See Attachment B for 
operations calendar. 
 
 
Cleaning Schedule 
 
              DAILY: CLASSROOMS AND OFFICES 

 Empty all trash containers and pencil sharpeners. 

 Clean sinks. 

 Check soap and paper towel dispensers, refill as needed. 

 Clean interior windows and partitions. 

 Disinfect all student desks and countertops. 

 Dust or wash off windowsills.  

 Vacuum carpeted floors and shampoo for spills as needed.  

 Hard surface floors-dust mop or wet mop. 

 Disinfect and polish drinking fountains. 

 Disinfect light switches and door knobs. 

 

 RESTROOM CLEANING 

 Empty trash from waste containers/receptacles. 

 Refill dispensers (paper, soap, etc.) 

 Clean mirrors. 

 Clean and sanitize toilets and urinals. 

 Dust partitions and furnishings. 

 Clean partitions and walls. 

 Sweep and wet mop floors. 

 Sanitize floors and walls around toilets and urinals to eliminate odors. 

 Clean and sanitize sinks and fixtures. 

 Clean floors. 

 

ATTACHMENT A  
PVE SPECIFICATIONS/ FREQUENCIES 
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 GYMNASIUM CLEANING 

 Empty trash from waste containers/receptacles. 

 Dry mop gym floor (new gym) and multi- purpose room floor as needed. Wet scrub if needed after an 
event. Clean floor of any debris, (gum, etc.) 

 Wood floor maintenance in the old gym will be the responsibility of the district. 

 

FLOOR MAINTENANCE 

 vacuum carpeting in general offices, high traffic areas, lobbies, and hallways. Spot shampoo if 
needed for spills. 

 vacuum mats. 

 Dust mop or sweep hard surface floors. 

 All non-carpeted flooring will  receive  maintenance twice a year, typically over  Christmas break and 
summer break.  

 

WINDOW CLEANING 

 Clean interior windows and glass partitions.  

 Annually clean all interior and exterior windows. 

 Clean entryway and lobby glass as needed. 

 

ANNUAL FLOOR MAINTENANCE 

 Shampoo carpeting – general offices, traffic areas, lobbies, and hallways to be done annually. 
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Sturgis Elementary-Meade 46-1 
 CONTRACT BID FORM 

       RFP #26C 
 
DATE: March 4, 2026 
Meade School District 46-1 
1230 Douglas Street 
Sturgis, South Dakota 57785 
 
Meade School District 46-1, hereafter referred to as the “District”, is seeking bids from qualified Contractors to provide  
night shift custodial services for Sturgis Elementary, hereafter referred to as STEL.  
 
Sealed bids for furnishing the services described herein will be received until 3:00 PM MDT) on Thursday, March 26, 
2026 and opened in public at the District Office.  LATE PROPOSALS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. Contact Jeremiah 
Weeldreyer for complete request for proposal. Sealed bids are to be labeled “Custodial Services RFP #26C and 
delivered to the following address:  
 
Meade School District 46-1 
Attn: Brett Burditt, Business Manager  
1230 Douglas Street 
Sturgis, South Dakota 57785 
 
PERIOD OF CONTRACT:  Initial contract for STEL will be for 24 months starting July 1, 2026 and continuing to June 30, 
2028 with an annual contract adjustment based on State of SD Funding Formula. Contractors shall have until 2:00 pm 
(MDT) on Wednesday, March 18, 2026, to make any inquiries. District responses to all Contractors will by 9:00 am 
(MDT) Monday, March 23, 2026. All inquiries for information should be directed in writing to: 
 
Meade School District 46-1 
Attn: Jeremiah Weeldreyer, Buildings & Grounds Supervisor  
12940 East Hwy 34 
Sturgis, South Dakota 57785 
Email: Jeremiah.Weedreyer@k12.sd.us 
 
A pre-proposal meeting and facility tour for all interested bidders is strongly recommended to attend for 
consideration. This will take place on Monday, March 16, 2026, at 3:00 pm (MDT) at Sturgis Elementary School, 1121 
Ball Park Rd. Sturgis, SD 57785.  

 
In compliance with this Request for Proposal and all the terms and conditions imposed herein, the undersigned offers 
and agrees to furnish the services in accordance with the attached signed proposal.   
 
 
Name:   _________________________                            Date: _______________________________ 
 
  
Bid for contract: STEL              $_________________________ 
      
 
           
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Jeremiah.Weedreyer@k12.sd.us
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I. PURPOSE OF REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
 
The purpose of this Request for Proposal is to solicit bids from qualified Contractors for night shift custodial services for 
Sturgis Elementary School.  
 
II. NATURE OF PROPOSAL 
 
Each interested Contractor shall be responsible for the review of information contained herein, other information 
which may be requested, site visitation as recommended, and other efforts as necessary for the submission of a 
comprehensive proposal which will represent the Contractor’s best offer as a supplier of custodial services for STEL. 
                    
III. PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS 
 
 A. General 
 
 The Contractor shall furnish cleaning personnel for night shift custodial services at STEL from July 1, 2026, 

to June 30, 2028, with the possibility of extending services for up to one year. The district will provide all 
necessary cleaning supplies and equipment for daily, weekly, and annual cleaning services as 
specified.  

 
 

B. Level of Cleanliness 
 

It will be the responsibility of the Contractor to provide night shift custodial services for STEL in keeping 
with high standards for an educational institution from the perspectives of sanitation, public relations, 
and protection of the physical facility.  Therefore, the intent of this proposal is to approach this matter 
from a level of cleanliness concept, and a detailed cleaning schedule is included. 
 

 
IV. SCOPE OF PROGRAM 
 
 A. GENERAL 
 

In general, the overall requirement is to provide custodial services for night shift during the school year 
and summer cleaning services as required for STEL. See Attachment B for operating schedule. 
 

  
B. SPACE 

 
Square footage of the STEL facility is 96,160 sq. ft. Actual cleaning sq. ft. is Approx. 70,000 sq. ft. The 
building is 2 levels and was constructed in 1985 and added on to in 2009.   

 
 
C. SUPPLIES/EQUIPMENT 
 

The district will be responsible for providing the all the necessary cleaning supplies, tools, and 
equipment for the daily, weekly, and annual cleaning routines in the classrooms, offices, restrooms, 
hallways, and gym at the facility. 
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V. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS FOR THE SUBMISSION OF A PROPOSAL 
 
 A. Qualifications 
 

♦ Contractor must currently be in the custodial services business for a minimum of three (3) years. 
 

♦ Contractor’s core business must be in providing custodial services to School Districts or other 
equivocal commercial businesses.  Please include within your proposal a list of current school 
districts or equivocal commercial businesses where you are providing custodial services. A 
minimum of three references is required to be considered for this job. Misrepresentation of 
references will disqualify Contractor. 

  
 

 B. Pre-Proposal meeting and tour of facilities 
 

It is strongly recommended that interested Contractors attend the pre-proposal meeting on Monday 
March 16, 2026, at 3:00 pm. It shall be the sole responsibility of the Contractor to acquaint themselves 
with the nature and extent of work at the building.  
  

 
C. Acceptance/Rejection of Proposal 

 
  1. Award 
 

a. The contract will be awarded to the qualified Contractor whose offer, conforming to 
the conditions and requirements of this request for proposal will be the most 
advantageous to the district.              
 

b. The district reserves the right to reject any or all offers and to waive informalities and 
minor irregularities in proposals received. 

 
c. This Request for Proposal does not commit STEL to contract for any requirements for this 

solicitation. 
 

d. A written award or contract furnished to the successful vendor, within the time for 
acceptance specified in the offer, shall be deemed to result in a binding contract 
without further action by either party.   

 
VI. CONTRACT 

 
A. Award 

 
It is the full intent, assuming that satisfactory proposals are received, to award a contract.  If an award 
is made it will be for a two-year period, beginning July 1, 2026, to June 30, 2028, with provisions for a 
one-year extension.  
 
 

B. Termination/Cancellation 
 

The district reserves the right to cancel the contract upon a sixty (60) day written notice for reasons of 
non- performance within the terms and conditions of this request for proposal. Notwithstanding 
anything in this contract to the contrary, Contractor acknowledges that each School Board’s authority 
to bind future School Board’s authority may hereafter be challenged. For that reason, Contractor 
agrees that the School Board may annually terminate the contract with the Contractor without 
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liability, penalty or expense upon providing thirty (30) days written notice to the Contractor, and such 
termination shall be effective on the last day of the district’s current fiscal year.   

 
C. Payments 

 
Payment for services received will be made monthly.  All invoices will be submitted to the business 
office no later than the last day of every month and will be submitted to the School Board for 
approval.  Payment shall be made one day following the school board meeting. 
 

 
D. Insurance  

 
The Contractor shall purchase and maintain in force the following kinds of insurance for operations 
under the contract as specified. Insurance certificates in the amounts shown and under the conditions 
noted shall be provided to the district before the commencement of any work: 
 
1. Commercial/Comprehensive General Liability 

a. $1,000,000 Bodily Injury Per Person’ 
b. $1,000,000 Bodily Injury Aggregate Limit 
c. $   500,000 Property Damage Per Occurrence 
d. $1,000,000 Property Damage Aggregate Limit 

2. Workmen’s Compensation and Employers’ Liability 
a. $ 500,000 Bodily Injury Per Person 

3. The bidder will provide an insurance certificate within 21 days after acceptance of contract. 
 

4. The district must have 10 day notice of cancellation or change in insurance coverage and give its 
approval.  

 
5. In addition to its obligation to provide insurance, Contractor hereby agrees to defend, indemnify, 

and hold District and its School Board, officers, agents and employees harmless from and against 
all claims, suits, liabilities, costs and expenses, for any injury, damage or loss to persons, including 
death, as well as property damage, arising from contractor’s negligence or intentional misconduct 
in the course of performing its obligations under this contract. Such indemnification shall survive the 
termination of this contract for any reason.  

 
The District shall be named as an additional insured by Endorsement on the Contractor’s policy as to 
the subject contract. 
 
 

VIII. RESPONSIBILITES OF CONTRACTOR: 
 
 A. Personnel 
 

All matters pertaining to the recruitment, screening, hiring, and retention shall be the exclusive 
responsibility of the Contractor.  These matters shall be done fully in compliance with existing statutes 
and regulations pertaining to affirmative action, non-discrimination, wage, and hour and  
any other stipulations germane to prudent personnel management. 
 
The successful bidder’s employees will be required to have a current background check on file with 
the district before being allowed to work in the district. If the background checks are done through 
the district, the employer will not be granted access to background check results. The review of results 
will follow the district school board policy GCBD: Criminal Background Check. If the employer has a 
procedure for background checks through a separate entity, the district must be able to check with 
SDDCI to make sure the process is acceptable with our policy.  The successful bidder will supply the 
district with a current list of employees on an ongoing basis. 
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   B. Safety 
 

The Contractor shall be responsible for the training as necessary in the application of chemicals and 
the use of equipment to facilitate safe conditions for the employees and the district’s students, staff, 
and faculty. 
 
 

C. Security 
 

The Contractor shall be responsible for training employees in security requirements of STEL and shall be 
responsible for the enforcement of the same.   

 
 
 

Additionally, each employee shall be informed of the following: 
 

1. The Contractor shall be responsible for safeguarding against loss, theft, or damage of all District 
property, materials, equipment, and accessories which might be exposed to the Contractor’s 
personnel. 

  2. Guns, knives, or other dangerous weapons are prohibited on campus. 
  3. Alcohol and drugs are prohibited on campus. 
  4. Tobacco use (smoking/chewing/etc.) is prohibited on campus. 

5. Keys which will be required by the Contractor and employees will be approved by the district 
and will be controlled by a person to be named after award of contract.  In any event the 
Contractor shall be fully responsible for the security and appropriate use of the keys which may 
be issued. Additionally, the Contractor shall be fully responsible for the replacement of any 
keys that are lost and any additional cost resulting due to loss of keys. 

6. Contractor’s personnel shall not allow any unauthorized people to be in the school building 
(children, friends, or anyone else not authorized by the District). 

   
D. Supervision 

 
All supervision as required for the execution of those contractual responsibilities assumed by the 
contractor shall be done by the Contractor or his/her designated representative.   

  
 
 E. Scheduling Custodial 
 

All custodial scheduling shall be done with a minimum of disruption to normal school functions 
(approved by STEL). 

 
 
 F. Program Responsibility 
 

The Contractor shall assume full responsibility for the night shift custodial service program as defined 
herein on July 1, 2026  
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Operating days 
 
   A calendar will be provided designating all days to be worked. The district will provide day services during the 
school year and the Contractor will provide night services. See Attachment B for operations calendar. 
 
 
Cleaning Schedule 
 
              DAILY: CLASSROOMS AND OFFICES 

 Empty all trash containers and pencil sharpeners. 

 Clean sinks. 

 Check soap and paper towel dispensers, refill as needed. 

 Clean interior windows and partitions. 

 Disinfect all student desks and countertops. 

 Dust or wash off windowsills.  

 Vacuum carpeted floors and shampoo for spills as needed.  

 Hard surface floors-dust mop or wet mop. 

 Disinfect and polish drinking fountains. 

 

 RESTROOM CLEANING 

 Empty trash from waste containers/receptacles. 

 Refill dispensers (paper, soap, etc.) 

 Clean mirrors. 

 Clean and sanitize toilets and urinals. 

 Dust partitions and furnishings. 

 Clean partitions and walls. 

 Sweep and wet mop floors. 

 Sanitize floors and walls around toilets and urinals to eliminate odors. 

 Clean and sanitize sinks and fixtures. 

 Clean floors. 

 

ATTACHMENT A  
STEL SPECIFICATIONS/ FREQUENCIES 
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  GYMNASIUM CLEANING 

 Empty trash from waste containers/receptacles. 

 Dry mop gym floor (new gym) and multi- purpose room floor as needed. Wet scrub if needed after an 
event. Clean floor of any debris, (gum, etc.) 

 

FLOOR MAINTENANCE 

 Vacuum carpeting in general offices, high traffic areas, lobbies, and hallways. Spot shampoo if 
needed for spills. 

 Vacuum mats. 

 Dust mop or sweep hard surface floors. 

 All non-carpeted flooring will  receive  maintenance twice a year, typically over  Christmas break and 
summer break.  

 

WINDOW CLEANING 

 Clean interior windows and glass partitions.  

 Annually clean all interior and exterior windows. 

 Clean entryway and lobby glass as needed. 

 

ANNUAL FLOOR MAINTENANCE 

 Shampoo carpeting – general offices, traffic areas, lobbies, and hallways to be done annually. 
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CONTRACT FOR STUDENT TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 
 

This contract is made and entered into by and between Dakota Bus Service, Inc., and Meade School 
District 46-1, 1230 Douglas St. Sturgis, SD 57785 (hereafter referred to as MSD). MSD has awarded the 
student transportation contract to Dakota Bus Service, Inc. (hereafter referred to as “Contractor” or 
“Dakota Bus”) and the Contractor does hereby agree to transport the students of MSD. Services include, 
but are not limited to, general transportation, authorized field trips, excursions, athletic events, or other 
purpose designated by MSD in its sole discretion.  

1. Contract Term 
This contract shall commence on the date that this contract is fully executed under authorization 
granted by MSD Board at a meeting and be effective July 1, 2026, until June 30, 2029. School years 
include 2026-27 through 2028-29, with an option for continuation of up to two (2) additional years, 
unless earlier terminated, all as provided herein. 
 

2. Termination  
Contractor may terminate this contract by written notice of termination in the event MSD fails to 
perform any obligation of MSD under this contract, but only if Contractor has provided MSD 
written notice of such alleged default and MSD has not cured such alleged default within thirty 
(30) days after actual receipt of such written notice. Contractor will continue to provide 
transportation services no more than one hundred and eighty (180) days from the date of the 
written notice of termination to MSD. MSD agrees to pay the Contractor for transportation services 
under the payment schedule of this contract through the last day transportation services are 
provided by the Contractor. MSD may terminate this contract with one hundred and eighty (180) 
days’ written notice of termination if any issue is brought to the Contractor and resolution of that 
issue cannot be agreed upon between MSD and Contractor in a timely manner, or if MSD 
determines it is in the best interest of MSD to discontinue service. 
 

3. Insurance  
Contractor shall furnish, prior to the signing of the contract, the following insurance with an 
insurance provider reasonably acceptable to MSD:  Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) single limit 
for bodily injury and property damage liability as well as an additional Nine Million Dollars 
($9,000,000) umbrella policy (or as mutually agreed upon) and such other insurance as required 
by the State of South Dakota, if any. All policies shall name MSD as an additional insured and loss 
payee and provide that such coverage may not be canceled or materially changed without thirty 
(30) days written notice to MSD. Contractor shall be required to carry all workers’ compensation 
insurance and/or any other insurance that is necessary as the employer of its independent 
employees. 
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4. Assignability 

Contractor shall not assign or transfer all or any part of its interest in the contract without the 
written approval of MSD.  
 

5. Force Majeure 
In the event the Contractor shall fail at any time to provide transportation herein agreed to be 
provided solely and by reason of extreme weather conditions or impassable road conditions, act 
of God, fire, riots, war, picketing, civil commotions or unavailability of fuel, such failure on the part 
of the Contractor shall not be deemed a breach of the contract. The determination as to whether 
road conditions are such as to make it unsafe to transport pupils shall be made by MSD.  
 

6. General Management 
At the present time, MSD has nineteen (19) school-to-home routes travelling 1,835 miles a day 
operating one hundred and seventy (170) days per year; and, two (2) school-to-home routes 
travelling (194) miles, one hundred and fifty (150) days per year. Contractor shall provide for all 
vehicles, drivers, as well as the maintenance and management of the same, to operate school 
buses for MSD for the 2026-2029 school years (and, if extended hereunder, until the 2030-31 
school year). Contractor’s designated supervisor shall be readily available for contact by MSD 
representatives to address issues or concerns that arise during the school year. It is the intent of 
the parties that Contractor will be the primary supplier of bus transportation for MSD during the 
term of this contract. Furthermore, MSD guarantees the Contractor the right of first refusal to 
provide any additional transportation services during the term of this contract. If the Contractor 
cannot maintain adequate buses or drivers, MSD may contract with a third party for additional 
transportation services. Contractor shall enforce rules, policies, and guidelines as outlined in the 
MSD Student Handbook and/or transportation conduct policy. Contractor will follow all rules, 
policies, and guidelines as outlined by MSD as they pertain to audio and video. All camera and 
audio footage recorded on buses will be made available upon MSD’s request. During the term of 
this contract, Contractor shall comply with all laws, rules, and regulations of the State of South 
Dakota, the United States Government, and other authorities affecting or regulating the 
transportation of school children. Contractor will furnish information that is necessary to 
complete any reports required by the State of South Dakota and MSD. Contractor shall cooperate 
with MSD in maintaining a good public relations program with the community and new media so 
that any pertinent items affecting the transportation program or the patrons of MSD can be 
brought to the attention of the public.  
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7. Routes 
All students whose parents voluntarily enroll in the MSD transportation program and who are 
eligible for school bus transportation for MSD will receive bus transportation services. Due to 
safety concerns, any non-eligible rider will be reported to the school. Prior to the start of the 
school year, the Contractor, working in cooperation with MSD’s representative, shall establish 
routes, pickup points, and identify the students to be transported. Designation and selection of 
routes supporting MSD shall be limited to operation of equipment on highways, roads, and streets 
that are maintained by the State or any of the various cities, towns, townships, counties, or 
approved designated locations. Time schedules and routes will be arranged and adjusted as 
necessary by the Contractor after discussion with the designated representative of MSD.  The 
parties agree the routing capacity assumption is: K-5th grade, three (3) students to a seat, 6th-12th 
grade, two (2) students to a seat. Pickup times will be established to allow delivery to each school 
no later than fifteen (15) minutes prior to its established starting time. A MSD representative will 
designate bus loading and unloading zones at school. Reasonable and infrequent late arrivals or 
departures resulting from unexpected traffic delays and mechanical failure will not be considered 
a breach of contract. Contractor will maintain an accurate record of miles per bus route, per day, 
for general school transportation, as well as for long field trips, for calculating any changes in fuel 
escalation payments to Contractor.  
 

8. Vehicle and Maintenance Requirements 
Contractor will provide and maintain at Contractor’s expense all buses to be used by Contractor to 
perform this contract to include proper capacity to support a route. Contractor will maintain the 
insurance on its buses pursuant to Section 3, above. All school buses shall be DOT certified and 
comply with State of South Dakota specifications and registrations of Minimum Standards for 
School Buses. The Contractor shall have enough buses available to service the routes. Contractor 
shall keep the exterior and interior of the buses as clean as possible and practical. Windows, 
mirrors, etc., obscured by mud, dirt, and other visual barriers shall be cleaned or cleared as soon 
as practical and shall open to examination by MSD at all times. All route buses will be equipped 
with both a two-way radio system and a digital camera system (the initial two camera lenses shall 
be provided by Contractor; subsequent lenses shall be provided by MSD). MSD agrees to pay 
tower rent and to provide Contractor with radio access to the tower at no cost to the Contractor. 
Fuel for buses used to perform this contract will be paid for by the Contractor and reimbursed to 
the Contractor pursuant to the Fuel Escalation Clause, Section 12, and the Fees and Expenses, 
Section 11.  
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9. Driver Requirements 
Driver Responsibilities: The bus driver’s primary responsibility is for the safe transportation of 
students. Bus drivers are responsible for establishing and maintaining discipline on the bus. For 
these reasons, MSD and Contractor will work collaboratively to ensure professional drivers 
provide expected service. MSD reserves the right, after consultation with the Contractor and with 
no liability to the MSD, to suspend immediately any driver who does not abide by the rules and 
regulations set forth or whose license has been revoked or suspended. Drivers may be required to 
attend driving in-service training upon request of the school district or Contractor.  
 
Driver Qualifications: Only drivers who hold the appropriate license and endorsements as well 
sustain a US DOT Medical Examiners Certificate will operate the Contractor’s vehicles. All drivers 
must pass a national criminal background check which includes fingerprinting as well as annual 
motor vehicle record (MVR) check as well as participate in random drug and alcohol testing 
consortium. Drivers will not use tobacco products in the buses, near the buses, or on MSD 
properties. The Contractor shall administer a satisfactory safety program. Said program shall 
include, but is not limited to, regular scheduled safety meeting for the Contractor’s personnel. The 
Contractor shall cooperate and participate in State sponsored Safety and School Bus Driver 
Training. The Contractor will conduct driver training which shall not be less than ten (10) hours per 
year (or as required.)  
 

10. Activities and Field Trips 
Contractor is the primary transportation solution and agrees to provide transportation for student 
activities on an as-needed basis. Payment will be based on a per-mile payment or minimum 
payment for trip(s). “Down time” shall begin at arrival at the destination and end at departure. 
Hourly rate and down time items will be invoiced in quarter hour increments. In the event of an 
overnight trip, MSD will pay Contractor the cost of room and meals for the bus driver in addition to 
down time. MSD transportation personnel will work with Contractor’s management for timely 
advance scheduling of drivers and buses for all trips. If Contractor cannot maintain adequate 
buses, drivers, or have charter buses available the school district contract with a third party for 
activity transportation services. 
 

11. Fees and Expenses 
Invoice and Payment Terms: Payment for services rendered shall be made on a monthly basis no 
later than the 15th day after the month in which such transportation services were provided. 
Payment for General Transportation shall be based upon a total annual cost divided by nine 
monthly payments starting in September and continuing through May. The final payment of 
transportation services will be made at the end of the school year.  
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Fees: The fees for Contractor’s services under this contract (the “fees”) will be pursuant to the 
following payment schedule, subject to the Fuel Escalation Clause, Cost of Living Escalator and 
Government/School Mandates provisions, Sections 12, 14 and 15 respectively:  

*NOTE: Fuel Escalation Clause applies in addition to all payment rates. 
Below are the details outlining the 2026-27 school year rates:  
General Transportation for School Year: 

Additional Routes may be added at contract rates consistent with the year of the request for 
current rates, per mile, per 150 or 170 day rate.  

General School Transportation for 170 days:  

PASSTHROUGH FUEL RATE OF $4.00: 19  routes, 1835 miles per day X 170 days X $4.00 mile and  
2 routes, 194 miles per day x 150 days  

 Dakota Dakota 

 Current Contract Mod. 4-day 

FUEL paid by MSD 46-1   

Rate = Cost per Mile  $4.00  $4.45  
   

Total (provided by contractor) $1,378,389.90  $1,354,357.50 
 

School Field Trips and Activity Transportation: 

 School Bus Activities: $3.60/Mile 

Small Charter Bus (30 passengers): $4.00/Mile (see below for relief drivers) 

 Charter Bus (57 passengers): $4.40/Mile (see below for relief drivers) 

****(Relief Driver for Charter is $1.50/Mile or Second Driver in the bus is $0.75/Mile) 

 In-Town Trips per driver per trip: $75.00 

 Downtime Rate per hour: $30.00 

 Driver Meals (multiday trips): $30.00 and MSD responsible for driver hotel as needed.  

 MSD will pay Contractor $0.00 (ZERO) when trips are canceled without regard to advanced 
notice. Twenty-four (24) hours advanced notice is appreciated when possible.  
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Cancellation Fees Due to School Closure: For each day that scheduled transportation is 
cancelled, meaning that school buses do not provide scheduled transportation services due to an 
unplanned school closure, for any reason whatsoever, MSD shall pay Contractor minimum 
seventy five percent (75%) of the cost for the transportation services scheduled for that day, 
provided that Contractor shall give an equal credit against the cost of transportation services 
provided by Contractor for make-up days added in the same school year where transportation is 
provided. 

12. Fuel Pass-Through Clause  
The parties agree that the rate for student transportation services provided by Contractor shall be 
Four Dollars ($4.00) per mile, which excludes the cost of fuel. Fuel costs shall be treated as a 
pass-through expense. MSD shall be invoiced separately for the actual cost of fuel used in the 
performance of student transportation services under this Agreement. Fuel charges shall be 
based on fuel purchases directly attributable to services provided for MSD and shall be 
documented upon request. Contractor shall not apply any markup, administrative fee, or profit 
margin to fuel costs billed to MSD beyond the cost per mile and actual cost of fuel. Fuel invoices 
shall be submitted in accordance with the invoicing schedule set forth in this Agreement and shall 
be payable under the same payment terms applicable to transportation service invoices. 
 

13. Option to Renew 
MSD and Contractor will meet by April 30, 2029, to negotiate a new student transportation 
contract or extend the current contract for up to two years.  
 

14. Cost of Living Escalator 
Effective July 1, 2027, the contracted rates will increase in equal proportion to the state aid 
increases provided by the SD Legislature annually. All items shall be increased accordingly, to 
include general transportation cost, field trip cost, activity cost, and down-time cost. Contractor 
will provide MSD a formal letter annually with consideration for refactoring costs.  
 

15. Complying with Government and/or School Mandates 
If during the term of the contract there are any federal, state or local mandates: (a) requiring 
modification of Contractor’s equipment or vehicles used to perform the contract, or, (b) which 
result in an increase in the business/operational cost of the Contractor during any one school 
contract year, then MSD and the Contractor will negotiate to determine which party will bear the 
cost of complying with such mandates, including the cost of implementing any mandates, and the 
Contractor’s rate of payment for services to MSD during the remainder of the contract term. If 
MSD and Contractor are unable to agree on a price adjustment to the contract due to such 
mandates, then either MSD or Contractor may terminate this contract with one hundred and 
twenty (120) days written notice to the other. In the event no agreement can be reached, MSD and 
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the Contractor agree to cooperate to transition transportation services back to MSD, MSD agrees 
to pay Contractor at the rates otherwise set forth herein until the transition is complete, and 
neither MSD or Contractor will make a claim against the other for not completing the term of this 
contract. The contract amounts may be adjusted by negotiation between Contractor and the 
school board if mandatory employee health insurance is required by the federal government. After 
the signing of this agreement, in the event of new laws, rules, and regulations as required by State 
or Federal jurisdictions or in the event of exorbitant operational increases that would place new 
demands on the Contractor and would substantially increase the cost of this agreement, the 
Contractor has the right to renegotiate this agreement. The scope of renegotiations would be 
limited to the reasons specified in this section.  
 

16. Indemnification 
Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold MSD, its governing board, officers, and employees 
harmless and promises to defend the same from and against any and all claims, actions, 
damages, and liability, including the cost of investigation, litigation expenses, appeal costs and 
attorney’s fees, to the extent resulting from any claims or suits related in any way to the operation 
and maintenance of the buses or any obligations under this contract, or which result from any 
negligent or intentional action or omission of Contractor and/or Contractor’s affiliates and related 
entities, employees, agents or representatives arising out of or relating to Contractor performance 
or failure to perform any of its obligations under this contract. 
 
MSD agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless Contractor, and all of its affiliated and related 
entities and governing board, officers, directors, employees, successors, and assigns, attorneys, 
insurers, and representatives, individually and in their official capacity, from any and all claims, 
actions, damages, and liability, including the cost of investigation, litigation expenses, appeal 
costs and attorney’s fees, to the extent resulting from any claims or suits which result from any 
negligent or intentional action or omission of MSD and/or MSD’s affiliates and related entities, 
employees, agents or representatives arising out of or relating to MSD performance or failure to 
perform any of its obligations under this contract.  
 

17. Nondisclosure 
As used in the contract, “Confidential Information” means any information disclosed by or relating 
to a party whether of a technical, business, or other nature (including without limitation, all 
information relating to MSD students transported by Contractor, their families, and the employees 
of MSD that generally is not known to the public. Each party will not disclose confidential 
information to the other party without written consent of that party, except as required by law. 
Each party will take all reasonable measures to avoid disclosure, dissemination or unauthorized 
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use of confidential information provided to it by the other party.   Contractor specifically agrees to 
comply with any and all FERPA rules and regulations.   
 

18. Governing Law and Jurisdiction 
This contract shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws in the State of South 
Dakota, without regard to its principles of conflict of laws. The parties’ consent to exclusive 
jurisdiction of the federal and state courts of the State of South Dakota in Meade County for all 
disputes arising out of this contract.  
 

19. Relationship of Parties 
This contract is not intended and shall not be construed to create an agency, partnership, joint 
venture, employment, or franchise relationship between MSD and Contractor. Contractor will not 
represent or hold itself out to be part of MSD or a partner or agent of MSD. Contractor shall not 
enter into any agreement on MSD’s behalf or in MSD’s name. Contractor and MSD agree that the 
relationship of the parties under this contract is that of an independent Contractor. Neither 
Contractor, nor any member, agent, employee, officer or official of Contractor shall be held or 
deemed in any way to be an agent, employee, officer, or official of MSD.  
 

20. Severability 
If any portion of this contract shall to any extent be declared unenforceable or illegal by a court of 
competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this contract shall not be affected thereby, and each 
option and provision of this contract shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted 
by law.  
 

21. Modification 
No waiver, altercation or modification of any of the provisions of this contract shall be binding 
upon any party unless in writing and signed by the authorized representative of the party against 
whom such waiver, alteration or modification is sought to be enforced. Each such amendment, 
waiver or discharge will be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for 
which given.  
 

22. Entire Contract 
 This contract shall constitute the entire contract between the parties and supersede any prior 
understandings between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof.  
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23. Notice 
 All notices, requests, demands, waivers, consents, and other communications (“Notices”) under 
the contract (A) shall be in writing; shall be delivered (1) via hand delivery, (2) by other electronic 
means, (3) by overnight air courier or (4) by certified mail, with return receipt requested; and (B) 
shall be directed to the party being notified at the following addresses (or at such other addresses 
as the parties may designate in writing):  
 
For Contractor:      For MSD:  
Dakota Bus Service, Inc.    Meade School District 
631 S. 32nd Street     1230 Douglas Street 
Spearfish, SD 57783     Sturgis, SD 57785 
Attn: Travis Ladson     Attn: Superintendent or designee 
 
Notices are deemed received upon receipt given methods listed above. 
 

24. Headings 
 The headings used in this contract are for the convenience of the parties and for illustration only 
and are not to be used for determining or interpreting any of the rights or obligations herein.  
 

25. Enhancements  
Dakota Bus Service, Inc. is locally owned and operated in the Northern Black Hills of South Dakota 
for more than 70 years. We offer the added value of providing school bus and charter bus services 
with an expansive network of partners in the industry.  

GUARANTEED ON-TIME PERFORMANCE with near perfect past performance while 
operating activities for the Meade County School District over the last ten years. Our commitment 
to punctual service with contingency plans including back up buses and defined procedures for 
delays and emergencies. Comprehensive Support 24/7 dispatch and customer service support to 
promptly address concerns for parents, students and school staff.   

SAFETY AND ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY Dakota Bus Service, Inc is currently using 
Samsara Electronic Logging Devices which sets us apart by managing Fatigue Reduction, Real 
Time Monitoring, Driver Behavior Insights, Crash Prevention Support, Integrated Dash Cams. 

 
26. References:  

Spearfish School District, Kirk Easton, Superintendent of Schools, 605-717-1201, provided school 
bus and activity transportation since 1948.  
 
Black Hills State University, Mark Nore, Director of Athletics, 605-642-6885, provide charter 
bussing services throughout the Rocky Mountain Athletic Conference for all teams since 1975.  
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Rapid City School District, Suzanne Pearson, Purchasing Agent, 605-430-1914, provided 30 years 
of activity bus charter service.  

ACCEPTANCE OF AGREEMENT The signatures below indicate acceptance of the terms and conditions of 
this contract as described above. Upon signature, this contract shall be binding on the parties. The 
contract may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, which together, 
shall constitute one and the same contract. A signed copy of this contract delivered by e-mail or other 
means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original 
signed copy of this contract.  

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO:    ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO: 
 
Dakota Bus Service, Inc.     MEADE SCHOOL DISTRICT 46-1  
 
Signature: ______________________________ Signature:_______________________________  
Name:__________________________________ Name:__________________________________ 
Title:____________________________________ Title:____________________________________ 
Date:___________________________________ Date:___________________________________ 
 

 
WITNESS: 
__________________________________________ 
Business Manager 
__________________________________________ 
Date 



A 2026-2027 School Calendar Option A
August 2026 September 2026 Open House Schedule

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Sturgis Williams Middle School Tuesday August 25, 2026 (3:00 - 5:00pm)
1 1 2 3 4 5 Stagebarn Middle School Tuesday August 25, 2026 (6-8 gr. only) 3:00 - 5:00pm

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Wednesday August 26, 2026 (5th gr. Orientation) 12:00 - 3:00pm
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 Wednesday August 26, 2026 (5th gr. Open House) 3:00 - 5:00pm
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 Sturgis Brown High School Tuesday August 25, 2026 (5:00 - 7:00pm)
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30 Rural Tuesday August 25, 2026 (1:00 - 3:00pm)
30 31 3 20 Sturgis Elementary Tuesday August 25, 2026 (2:00 - 4:00pm)

Whitewood Elementary Tuesday August 25, 2026 (2:00 - 4:00pm)
October 2026 November 2026 Piedmont Valley Elementary Tuesday August 25, 2026 (2:00 - 4:00pm)

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa In-Service (No students) Monday, Tuesday August 17 (Flex Day), 24 & 25, 2026
1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 First Day of School Thursday August 27, 2026

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 Tri Labor Day (No School) Friday & Monday September 4 & 7, 2026
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 57 EARLY RELEASE - HOMECOMING Friday  September 25, 2026
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 Parent-Teacher Conferences
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 20 29 30 17 High School Monday October 5, 2026 (4:00 - 8:00pm)

Sturgis Williams Middle School Tuesday & Thursday October 6 & 8, 2026 (4:00 - 7:00pm)
December 2026 January 2027 Stagebarn Middle School Tuesday & Thursday October 6 & 8, 2026 (3:30 - 6:30pm)

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Elem., Rural & Whitewood Tuesday & Thursday October 20 & 22, 2026 (4:00 - 7:00pm)
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 In-Service (No students) Friday October 9, 2026

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Native American Day (No School) Monday October 12, 2026
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 EARLY RELEASE - School Safety Wednesday  November 4, 2026
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 In-Service (No students) Friday November 13, 2026
27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 EARLY RELEASE - End of Trimester Friday November 20, 2026

16 31 19 Thanksgiving (No School) Wed.,Thurs., & Fri. November 25-27, 2026
Christmas Vacation (No School) Wednesday - Friday December 23 - January 1, 2027

February 2027 March 2027 Parent-Teacher Conferences
Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa High School Monday January 11, 2027 (4:00 8:00pm)

1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6 Sturgis Williams Middle School Tuesday & Thursday February 9 & 11, 2027 (4:00 - 7:00pm)
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Tri 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Stagebarn Middle School Tuesday & Thursday February 9 & 11, 2027 (3:30 - 6:30pm)
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 56 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 Elem., Rural & Whitewood Tuesday & Thursday February 23 & 25, 2027 (4:00 - 7:00pm)
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 MLK Day (No School) Monday January 18, 2027
28 18 28 29 30 31 20 In-Service (No students) Friday February 12, 2027

President's Day (No School) Monday February 15, 2027
April 2027 May 2027 EARLY RELEASE - End of Trimester Friday February 26, 2027

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa In-Service (No students) Friday March 19, 2027
1 2 3 1 Easter Break (No School) Friday & Monday March 26 & 29, 2027

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Parent-Teacher Conferences

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 Tri High School Monday April 5, 2027 (4:00 - 8:00pm)
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 56 Snow Make-Up Day (No School) Friday April 9, 2027
25 26 27 28 29 30 20 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 16 Snow Make-Up Day (No School) Friday April 30, 2027

30 31 Snow Make-Up Day (No School) Friday May 14, 2027
Graduation Sunday May 23, 2027

Student days In-service days PT Conference EARLY RELEASE - Last Day of School Tuesday May 25, 2027
August 3 3 In-Service (Staff Banquet) Wednesday May 26, 2027
September 20 0 First or Last day of school
October 20 1 1 No School
November 17 1 In-Service
December 16 0 Parent-Teacher Conferences
January 19 0 1 SBHS Graduation
February 18 1 Early Release (2-hr early release)
March 20 1 Snow Make-Up Day (No School)**
April 20 0 1 **Snow make up days shall be April 9, April 30, and May 14 and up to 3 days at the end of the year.
May 16 1

169 8 3 Trimester End Dates
177 November 20, 2026 1st 57

February 26, 2027 2nd 56
May 25, 2027 3rd 56

169.00



A 2026-2027 Rural School Calendar 
August 2026 September 2026 Open House Schedule

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Sturgis Williams Middle School Tuesday August 25, 2026 (3:00 - 5:00pm)
1 1 2 3 4 5 Stagebarn Middle School Tuesday August 25, 2026 (6-8 gr. only) 3:00 - 5:00pm

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Wednesday August 26, 2026 (5th gr. Orientation) 12:00 - 3:00pm
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 Wednesday August 26, 2026 (5th gr. Open House) 3:00 - 5:00pm
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 Sturgis Brown High School Tuesday August 25, 2026 (5:00 - 7:00pm)
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 27 28 29 30 Rural Tuesday August 25, 2026 (1:00 - 3:00pm)
30 31 3 19 Sturgis Elementary Tuesday August 25, 2026 (2:00 - 4:00pm)

Whitewood Elementary Tuesday August 25, 2026 (2:00 - 4:00pm)
October 2026 November 2026 Piedmont Valley Elementary Tuesday August 25, 2026 (2:00 - 4:00pm)

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa In-Service (No students) Monday, Monday, Tuesday August 17, 24 & 25, 2026
1 2 3 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 First Day of School Thursday August 27, 2026

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 Tri Labor Day (No School) Friday & Monday September 4 & 7, 2026
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 51 EARLY RELEASE - HOMECOMING Friday  September 25, 2026
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 Parent-Teacher Conferences
25 26 27 28 29 30 31 17 29 30 15 High School Monday October 5, 2026 (4:00 - 8:00pm)

Sturgis Williams Middle School Tuesday & Thursday October 6 & 8, 2026 (4:00 - 7:00pm)
December 2026 January 2027 Stagebarn Middle School Tuesday & Thursday October 6 & 8, 2026 (3:30 - 6:30pm)

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Elem., Rural & Whitewood Tuesday & Thursday October 20 & 22, 2026 (4:00 - 7:00pm)
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 In-Service (No students) Friday October 9, 2026

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Native American Day (No School) Monday October 12, 2026
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 EARLY RELEASE - School Safety Wednesday  November 4, 2026
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 In-Service (No students) Friday November 13, 2026
27 28 29 30 31 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 Thanksgiving (No School) Wed.,Thurs., & Fri. November 25-27, 2026

13 31 16 Christmas Vacation (No School) Wednesday - Friday December 23 - January 1, 2027
Parent-Teacher Conferences

February 2027 March 2027 High School Monday January 11, 2027 (4:00 8:00pm)
Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Sturgis Williams Middle School Tuesday & Thursday February 9 & 11, 2027 (4:00 - 7:00pm)

1 2 3 4 5 6 1 2 3 4 5 6 Stagebarn Middle School Tuesday & Thursday February 9 & 11, 2027 (3:30 - 6:30pm)
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Tri 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Elem., Rural & Whitewood Tuesday & Thursday February 23 & 25, 2027 (4:00 - 7:00pm)
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 48 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 MLK Day (No School) Monday January 18, 2027
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 In-Service (No students) Friday February 12, 2027
28 16 28 29 30 31 18 President's Day (No School) Monday February 15, 2027

In-Service (No students) Friday March 19, 2027
April 2027 May 2027 Easter Break (No School) Friday & Monday March 26 & 29, 2027

Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Su Mo Tu We Th Fr Sa Parent-Teacher Conferences
1 2 3 1 High School Monday April 5, 2027 (4:00 - 8:00pm)

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Snow Make-Up Day (No School) Friday April 9, 2027

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 Tri Snow Make-Up Day (No School) Friday April 30, 2027
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 50 Snow Make-Up Day (No School) Friday May 14, 2027
25 26 27 28 29 30 18 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 14 Graduation Sunday May 23, 2027

30 31 EARLY RELEASE - Last Day of School Tuesday May 25, 2027
In-Service (Staff Banquet) Wednesday May 26, 2027
First Day of School
In-service

Student days In-service days PT Conference Work No School-district wide
August 3 3 0 Rural No School
September 19 0 0 Rural Teacher Work Day (no students)
October 17 1 2 2 Parent-Teacher Conferences 
November 15 1 1 SBHS Graduation
December 13 0 1 Early Release (2-hr early release)
January 16 0 1 Snow Make-Up Day (No School)**
February 16 1 2 1 **Snow make up days shall be April 9, April 30, and May 14 and up to 3 days at the end of the year.
March 18 1 1

April 18 0 1

May 14 1 2 Trimester End Dates
149 8 4 10 November 20, 2026 1st

equals 2 days 169 February 26, 2027 2nd
May 25, 2027 3rd
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

February 2, 2026 

 

ARTICLE  1 Parties to the Contract 

1.1 This Agreement between Skyline Engineering, LLC. (hereinafter “Skyline”) and Meade School 

District (hereinafter “Client”), for services described herein, on the following project: Williams 

Middle School & Administration Building Electrical Upgrades (hereinafter “Project”). 

ARTICLE  2 Use of Document 

2.1 This document summarizes Skyline’s understanding of the project and required services anticipated, 

as described herein, on the following project.  It is understood the client will utilize the enclosed 

language as the basis for Electrical design services as extension of the project’s prime design contract 

via insertion into/or attachment to the AIA B101 2017 or other Standard Form of Agreement between 

the Architect and Owner to serve as the Prime Contract.  This document shall not become executable 

unless attached thereto and the Owner/Architect’s agreement is signed by both parties. 

ARTICLE  3 Project Description 

3.1 Skyline shall undertake the following services for the Project. Drawings and associated documents 

shall be prepared using AutoCAD 2018 or 2019. Skyline proposes to be the prime consultant and 

single point of contact for the owner. Necessary architectural services to accomplish the proposed 

project scope are provided under this proposal unless noted otherwise. 

3.1.1 Williams Administration Building 

1. Add Transient Voltage Surge Suppression to main distribution panel (MSB). 

2. Arc Flash Study & label for main distribution panel (MSB). 

3. Replace (4) original panelboards. 

4. Replace panelboard served by generator. 

5. Provide standby power connections to boiler and associated heating pumps. 

6. Replace existing emergency egress and exit lighting with unitary battery backup as required. 

3.1.2 Williams Middle School 

1. Add Transient Voltage Surge Suppression to main distribution panel. 

2. Arc Flash Study & label for main distribution panel.  

3. Replace (6) original panelboards.  

4. Replace panelboard served by generator. 

5. Provide standby power connections to boiler and associated heating pumps. 

6. Replace existing emergency egress and exit lighting with unitary battery backup as required.   

3.2 The design is anticipated to begin mid February, 2026 with construction documents completed by 

the end of March, 2026. It is anticipated that the majority of active site construction will occur during 

the summer and winter school breaks in 2026.  

3.3 The proposal excludes any design associated with special systems. Lighting scope is limited to 

emergency lighting replacement as indicated. 



3.4 Our proposal offers design and specifications with our knowledge of the current markets.  However, 

in unprecedented times of material shortages and inflation, we cannot anticipate post-bid 

material/system substitutions that may become required due to material shortages, costs due to 

inflation, or long lead times for material delivery. As such, this proposal also excludes design 

revisions or product substitutions that may become required to support this project’s budget or 

schedule. 

3.5 This proposal also excludes electrical designs for site utilities beyond 5 ft from the building, 

including but not limited to communications and primary power. 

3.6 This proposal is an offer of services during the design period identified for the fee proposed herein.  

Unless this proposal is executed within 30 days of the offer, fees may be adjusted and delivery of the 

documents may be delayed. 

ARTICLE  4 Project Basic Services 

4.1 Skyline shall undertake the following services for the Project. Drawings and associated documents 

shall be prepared using AutoCAD 2018 or 2019. 

4.2 Mechanical Basic Services 

4.2.1 None. 

4.3 Electrical Basic Services 

4.3.1 Specifications 

1. Standard CSI 2004 Divisions 26 or on plans as most appropriate. 

4.3.2 Electrical Service Provisions 

1. Short circuit analysis to determine Available Fault Current (AFC) based on standard 

coordination tables and Skyline’s proprietary analysis spreadsheets. 

2. Arc-Flash analysis via SKM software for the service entrance.  

3. Service transient voltage surge suppression. 

4.3.3 Electrical Distribution System 

1. Electrical distribution system equipment selection. 

2. Electrical distribution system riser diagram and panelboard schedules. 

3. Short circuit analysis to determine Available Fault Current (AFC) based on standard 

coordination tables and Skyline’s proprietary analysis spreadsheets. 

4.3.4 Lighting System 

1. Emergency exit and egress lighting fixture replacement as required. 

4.3.5 Emergency Power 

1. Installation details to accommodate owner supplied replacement generator.  



4.3.6 Special Systems 

1. None.  

4.3.7 Design Coordination Support 

1. Production and issue of one (1) set of electrical drawings for each of design phases of the 

Project consisting of Owner Review, and Construction Documents. 

2. Production and issue of one (1) set of electrical specifications for each of design phases of 

the Project consisting of Owner Review, and Construction Documents. 

3. Coordination meetings consisting of up to two (2) local meetings/site visits during the 

design phase of the Project. 

 

4.3.8 Construction Support 

1. Review contractor’s shop drawings consisting of a maximum of two (2) reviews per 

submittal. 

2. Attend pre-bid and pre-construction meetings.  

3. Provide construction observations consisting of up to two (2) trips during the construction 

phase of the Project, including a final observation and punch list of the completed 

construction. 

4.4 Any work or services not identified in this Article 3 shall be considered Optional Additional Services. 

In the event Client desires Optional Additional Services, Skyline shall be compensated as provided 

in Article 5. 

ARTICLE  5 Optional Additional Services 

5.1 Skyline shall only perform the items identified in Article 3 regarding Project Basic Services. Efforts 

associated with the following conditions and tasks constitute Optional Additional Services which 

Skyline offers to Client. 

5.1.1 Optional Additional Services 

1. Design of site utilities or site structures beyond 5ft from the building.  

2. Project delivery whereby computer files (AutoCAD, Revit, etc.) are transferred to the 

contractors for construction. This excludes image (pdf, jpg, tif, and similar) files used to 

transmit non-printed versions of the drawings and specifications. 

3. Power coordination studies or analysis of arc flash exposure for definition of Personal 

Protective Equipment (PPE) requirements. 

4. Lighting Design. 

5. Design of special electrical distribution systems, such as under-floor wiring, raised floors, or 

flexible wiring systems. 

6. Preparation of record drawings in CAD formats (AutoCAD, Revit, or similar), with or without 

contractor’s markups. 

7. Preparation of “conformance” drawings in CAD formats (AutoCAD, Revit, or similar) and/or 

specifications in WORD or similar formats to reflect addendum or other construction changes. 

8. Formal or informal commissioning building mechanical and/or electrical systems, including 

startup and/or testing. 

9. Construction observation trips beyond the quantity stipulated in the Project Basic Services. 



10. Design of Owner or Architect initiated changes to the project during construction, or 

significant changes to the project scope during the design phase. 

11. Redesign or design services in response to Contractor generated errors or construction not in 

accordance with the contract documents. 

12. Design services for, or modifications to, any existing buildings and/or systems beyond that 

identified herein. 

13. Services not listed as Basic Services. 

5.2 In the event that Client desires Optional Additional Services beyond those defined as Project Basic 

Services, then Client shall direct Skyline in writing. In the absence of a mutual written agreement, 

Skyline shall notify Client that it is performing Optional Additional Services. In the event that Client 

fails to inform Skyline in writing, within seven calendar days of receipt of notice, that the Optional 

Additional Services are not required, then client shall compensate Skyline according to the terms and 

conditions of this Article 4 for Optional Additional Services. 

5.3 The following hourly rates, effective through December 31, 2026, shall be used as the basis for 

compensation for any Optional Additional Services, or any agreed upon hourly work performed by 

Skyline: 

 

Principal   $210 

Senior Engineer (PE)  $190 

Project Manager  $170 

Project Engineer (PE)  $170 

Project Engineer (EIT)  $160 

Project Designer  $150 

CAD/BIM Technician  $125 

Clerical/Intern   $105 

5.4 In addition to the hourly rates outlined in Article 5.3, Skyline shall also be entitled to Reimbursable 

Expenses as outlined in Article 6.3. 

5.5 If Skyline performs any Optional Additional Services, then Skyline shall be entitled to an appropriate 

adjustment in Skyline’s schedule. 

ARTICLE  6 Compensation For Basic Services 

6.1 A lump sum of $27,000 inclusive of Reimbursable Expenses. This lump sum fee is based upon the 

Project description above. Should the scope of the Project change and the actual 

mechanical/electrical design deviate substantially from that proposed, it is understood the design fee 

will be adjusted as mutually agreeable and commensurate with the change. 

6.2 In addition to the above, Client is responsible for all applicable taxes. 

6.3 Reimbursable Expenses. 

6.3.1 As used in this Agreement, Reimbursable Expenses include the following: 

1. All expenses for travel, meals, and lodging associated with the Project billed at cost, except 

Skyline and personal vehicle mileage, billed at IRS-approved reimbursement rate. 

2. Inside reproductions (excluding reproductions for the in-house use by Skyline), billed as 

follows: 



-Plotting on Bond $0.30/square foot 

-Plotting on Mylar Not Offered  

-Black and white Photocopies $0.20/sheet 

-Color photocopies $0.40/sheet 

3. Outside reproduction services, billed at cost. 

4. Courier services and postage, billed at cost. 

5. Expense of professional liability insurance dedicated exclusively to this Project or the 

expense of additional insurance coverage requested by Client. 

6. Any Subconsultant utilized by Skyline will be billed at cost. 

7. All other expenses not ordinarily required to perform duties stated in this contract, billed at 

cost. 

ARTICLE  7 Payments to Skyline 

7.1 Payments on account of services rendered and for Reimbursable Expenses shall be made monthly 

upon presentment of Skyline’s statement of services. No deductions shall be made from Skyline’s 

compensation on account of penalty, liquidated damages, or other sums withheld from payments to 

contactors, or on account of the cost of changes in the work other than those which Skyline has been 

adjudged to be liable. 

7.2 Client shall disclose to Skyline, prior to execution of this Agreement, contingent or other special 

provisions relative to compensation that Client may have in any understanding or other agreement 

which may impact Skyline’s compensation. 

7.3 Skyline shall have the right to stop work if any payment shall not be timely made in full according 

to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. Skyline has the right to suspend work, or terminate 

this Agreement if their statements are not paid pursuant to the terms and conditions herein.  If the 

statements are not paid within thirty (30) days after they become due, Skyline further reserves the 

option to void this agreement, sue for damages, and pursue any other legal or equitable claim.  

Skyline is under no duty to continue work without timely payments according to the terms and 

conditions herein. 

7.4 In the event of Client’s failure to timely compensate Skyline and Skyline chooses to terminate this 

Agreement or suspend its services, then Skyline shall have no liability to Client for any delay or 

damage. 

7.5 Skyline is under no duty to provide any services, documents, plans, specification, or any other work 

until Skyline is paid in full for its statement of services.  Skyline specifically reserves the right to 

withhold any and all work and/or work product until paid according to this Agreement. 

7.6 Amounts unpaid thirty (30) days after the invoice date shall bear interest at a rate of 1.0% per month. 

7.7 This agreement may be terminated by either party giving written notice to the other party ten days 

prior to the termination date.  Skyline shall be paid for work completed through the date of the 

termination notice for the services performed on an hourly basis at two and one-half times the direct 

personnel expense incurred, and reimbursable expenses incurred up to the termination date, plus any 

termination expenses. 



ARTICLE  8 Insurance and Limitation of Liability 

8.1 Waivers of Subrogation.   Client and Skyline waive all rights against each other for damages caused 

by fire or other causes of loss to the extent covered by property insurance, except such rights as they 

have to proceeds of such insurance held by the Project Owner as fiduciary. The Client shall require 

of the consultants, general contractor, separate contractors, owner(s), and all subcontractors, by 

appropriate agreements, similar written waivers of subrogation in favor of Skyline and of other 

parties enumerated in this Article 7.1. 

8.2 Limitation of Skyline’s Liability.   Client agrees that Skyline’s total liability to Client for any and all 

injury, claims, losses, expenses, damages, or claims expense, attorney fees shall not exceed the total 

amount of Skyline’s fee. Such claims include, but are not limited to negligent acts, errors or 

omissions, strict liability, breach of contract or breach of implied or express warranty. Further, each 

party waives any subrogation right it may have on behalf of its insurer against each other. At the time 

the parties entered into this contract, damages in the event of a breach are incapable or very difficult 

of accurate estimation. The parties hereto have undertaken reasonable efforts to fix fair 

compensation. The amount stipulated bears a reasonable relation to probable damages and is not 

disproportionate to any damages reasonably to be anticipated. 

8.3 Professional Liability Insurance.   As further consideration for Client’s limitation of claims against 

Skyline to the amount of Skyline’s insurance coverage, Skyline shall keep in force for the term of 

this Project, a professional liability insurance policy insuring it against negligent acts, errors, or 

omissions in the amount of $1,000,000 per claim and aggregate. 

ARTICLE  9 Miscellaneous Contract Provisions 

9.1 Concealed or Unknown Conditions.   Inasmuch as the remodeling and/or rehabilitation of an existing 

structure requires that certain assumptions be made regarding existing conditions, and because some 

of these assumptions may not be verifiable without expending additional sums of money or 

destroying otherwise adequate or serviceable portions of the structure, the Client agrees to bear all 

costs, losses and expenses, including the cost of Skyline’s additional services, arising or allegedly 

arising from the discovery of concealed or unknown conditions in the existing structure. 

9.2 Hazardous or Toxic Materials.   Client acknowledges and agrees that Skyline’s scope of services 

does not include any services related to asbestos or hazardous or toxic materials. In the event Skyline 

or any other party encounters asbestos or hazardous or toxic materials at the Project, or should it 

become known in any way that such materials may be present at the Project or any adjacent areas 

that may affect the performance of Skyline’s services, Skyline may, at their option, and without 

liability for consequential or any other damages, suspend performance of services on the Project until 

the Client retains appropriate specialist consultant(s) or contractor(s) to identify, abate, and/or 

remove the asbestos or hazardous or toxic materials, and warrant that the jobsite is in full compliance 

with applicable laws and regulations. 

9.3 Ownership of Documents.   All design documents prepared by Skyline pursuant to this document are 

instruments of service in respect to the Project. This includes files, correspondence, calculations, and 

drawings. All documents will remain the property of Skyline until this Agreement is complete and 

payment has been rendered in full or until the Agreement is terminated as provided herein. 

Transferred documents are not intended or represented to be suitable for re-use by the Client or others 

in extensions of the Project or on any other project. Client agrees to Indemnify and hold Skyline 

harmless, including reasonable attorney fees from any re-use. 



9.4 Electronic Documents.   Client shall have sixty (60) calendar days to ascertain the completeness of 

the electronic file delivered by Skyline Engineering in AutoCAD or other electronic format, after 

which period it will be deemed as complete and having been accepted as delivered. It is also agreed 

that a hard copy of the documents will be delivered, and in the event of conflicts or discrepancies 

between the two files, the hardcopy will prevail. Skyline Engineering’s title block must and will be 

removed from electronic files transferred to the Client. Because data stored electronically can 

deteriorate, Skyline shall not be responsible to maintain the electronic media and makes no 

representation that the electronic data/drawings will be available following 60 days after acceptance 

of the documents. 

9.5 Severability.   If any provision of this Agreement is held invalid, the invalidity shall not affect other 

provisions, and the provision which is held invalid is hereby severed from the remaining terms and 

conditions so the remaining provisions are in full force and effect. 

9.6 Reuse of Documents and Designs.   Electronic files prepared by Skyline Engineering pursuant to this 

document are instruments of service in respect to the Project. They are not intended or represented 

to be suitable for re-use by the Client or others in extensions of the Project or on any other project. 

Any reuse without written verification or adaptation by Skyline Engineering for the specific purposes 

intended will be at the Client’s sole risk and without liability or legal exposure to Skyline 

Engineering, and the Client shall indemnify and hold harmless Skyline Engineering from all claims, 

damages, losses and expenses, including attorney fees and defense costs, arising out of or resulting 

therefrom. Any such verification or adaptation will entitle Skyline to further compensation at rates 

in effect at the time. 

9.7 Project Escalation.   It is acknowledged that both parties agree the stated design fees are based upon 

the estimated Project value stated in the Project description above. Should the scope of the Project 

change and the actual construction cost exceed the stated values, Skyline shall be entitled to 

proportionate fee increases. 

9.8 Standard of Care.   The standard of care for all professional engineering and related services 

performed or furnished by Skyline Engineering under this agreement will be the care and skill 

ordinarily used by members of Skyline’s profession practicing under similar circumstances at the 

same time and in the same locality. Skyline makes no warranties, express or implied, under this 

agreement or otherwise, in connection with Skyline’s services. 

9.9 Contractual Relationships.   Skyline’s sole contractual relationship shall be with the Client and 

nothing herein shall be construed to create any obligation or contractual relationship between Skyline 

and any third party. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with 

or cause of action, or claim in favor of a third party against Skyline. Skyline relies solely and 

exclusively on the Client to provide complete, accurate, and timely information of the Owner’s 

design criteria. Skyline assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of “Opinions of probable cost.” 

Skyline shall not have authority or responsibility of any contractor’s means, methods, techniques, 

sequences, or procedures of construction for safety precautions and programs incident to the 

contractor’s work. Skyline’s scope shall not include serving as an “authority having jurisdiction” as 

defined by model codes nor shall we perform associated code-compliance interpretation. 

9.10 Claims or Disputes. Any claim, dispute or other matter in question arising out of or related to this 

proposal/service agreement shall be subject to dispute resolution provisions as outlined by unedited 

AIA standard forms of agreement, specifically C401-2017 Standard Agreement between Architect 

and Consultant.  Order of resolution shall be good faith negotiation, mediation, then proceed to 

litigation if/as necessary to resolution. Unless litigation is invoked, resolution shall be executed in 

Rapid City, SD or via teleconference. Unless Skyline has failed the Standard of Care as set forth 



herein and the claim, dispute or other matter has resulted in a loss-value to the owner, no claim shall 

be directed at Skyline. Loss-value, as used herein, shall include a project cost that would not have 

been incurred, except for an act of negligence, error, or omission by Skyline. If a required component, 

or service related to the project is omitted, Skyline shall not be responsible for costs that provide 

betterment, upgrades, or enhanced value of the project. Skyline shall not be subject to any claim, 

dispute, or other matter due to acts of negligence, errors, or omissions by Architect or another project 

entity. 

9.11 Construction Site Sign.  If the construction contract requires the contractor to pay for and erect a 

construction site sign that includes the Client’s name and/or corporate identifier, the Client shall 

include similar placement of Skyline Engineering’s name and/or corporate identifier on the sign in 

the construction site sign requirements in the construction contract. The size and placement of 

Skyline Engineering’s name and/or corporate identifier shall be similar to that of the Client, adjusted 

as acceptable to Skyline Engineering. If Client chooses to pay for and erect a construction site sign 

that includes the Client’s name and/or corporate identifier, Skyline Engineering shall have the option 

of including its name and/or corporate identifier on the sign in a similar fashion. If this option is 

exercised, Skyline Engineering will proportionately share the costs of the sign and its erection with 

client.  If Skyline is not engaged in a composite design/construction team sign, Skyline may pursue 

installation of an independent Skyline sign on the construction site fence or similar site location. 

ARTICLE  10 ACCEPTANCE 

SKYLINE ENGINEERING, LLC MEADE SCHOOL DISTRICT 

By: _______________________________ By: __________________________________ 

Its: _______________________________ Its: __________________________________ 

Date: _______________________________ Date: __________________________________ 





CAPITAL OUTLAY REVENUE FY2026-2027

21 1110 000 AD VALOREM TAXES 7,491,214

21 1112 000 AD VALOREM TAXES MH 230,000

21 1120 000 PRIOR YEARS 20,000

21 1190 000 PENALTY & INTEREST 10,000

21 1510 000 INTEREST 113,000

21 1950 000 ERATE 40,000

21 4900 021 ARRA INTEREST CREDIT QSCB 253,000

21 724 000 FUND BALANCE Woodle Field 650,000

8,807,214

district will be looking at the max levy moving forward

Budget year 2026-2027

levy revenue

7,500,000 3,750,000 july 26-Dec 26 25 pay 26

7,942,427 3,971,214 jan 27-june 27 26 pay 27

7,721,214

0



21 CAPITAL OUTLAY EXPENDITURES FY 2026-2027

STURGIS ELEMENTARY

21 1111 000 421 000 100 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 2,000

21 1111 000 421 000 100 NEW CURRICULUM 158,306

21 1111 000 422 000 100 7 MINDSETS SUBSCRIPTION 1,983

21 1111 000 422 000 100 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 205

21 1111 000 422 000 100 ED CLUB-TYPING/TYPTASTIC 1,873

21 1111 000 422 000 100 INFINITE CAMPUS 1,300

21 1111 000 422 000 100 ESGI MONITORING SOFTWARE 5,690

21 1111 000 422 000 100 CLASS SOLVER SOFTWARE 830

21 1111 000 422 000 100 PLAN BOOK 711

21 1111 000 422 000 100 iReady ( moved in from TI) 29,393

21 1111 000 471 000 100 COMPUTER KEYBOARDS 1,000

21 1111 000 473 000 100 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 2,477

21 1111 000 473 000 100 RUCKUS LICENSING 790

21 1111 000 479 000 100 UPS 2,000

21 1111 000 479 000 100 NETWORK EQUIPMENT 75,000

21 1111 000 479 000 100 9 XYLOPHONES 6,525

21 1111 000 479 000 100 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE PROJECTORS 10,000

21 1111 000 479 000 100  25 CLASSROOM DESKS 6,300

306,383

PIEDMONT VALLEY ELEMENTARY

21 1111 000 421 000 110 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 2,000

21 1111 000 421 000 110 NEW CURRICULUM 145,884

21 1111 000 422 000 110 7 MINDSETS SUBSCRIPTION 1,860

21 1111 000 422 000 110 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 205

21 1111 000 422 000 110 ED CLUB-TYPING/TYPTASTIC 1,756

21 1111 000 422 000 110 iReady 27,563

21 1111 000 422 000 110 INFINITE CAMPUS 1,300

21 1111 000 422 000 110 ESGI MONITORING SOFTWARE 5,336

21 1111 000 422 000 110 CLASS SOVLER SOFTWARE 850

21 1111 000 422 000 110 PLAN BOOK 666

21 1111 000 471 000 110 COMPUTER KEYBOARDS 1,000

21 1111 000 473 000 110 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 2,224

21 1111 000 473 000 110 RUCKUS LICENSING 720

21 1111 000 479 000 110 30 REPLACEMENT DESKS AND CHAIRS 7,500

21 1111 000 479 000 110 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE PROJECTORS 10,000

208,864

CENTRAL MEADE CO. SCHOOL

21 1111 000 421 000 121 NEW CURRICULUM 13,009

21 1111 000 421 000 121 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 650

21 1111 000 422 000 121 NO RED INK 678

21 1111 000 422 000 121 7 MINDSETS SUBSCRIPTION 165

21 1111 000 422 000 121 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 45

21 1111 000 422 000 121 ED CLUB-TYPING/TYPTASTIC 156

21 1111 000 422 000 121 iReady 2,441

21 1111 000 422 000 121 ESGI MONITORING SOFTWARE 473

21 1111 000 422 000 121 PLAN BOOK 59

21 1111 000 471 000 121 KEYBOARDS 1,000

21 1111 000 473 000 121 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 250

21 1111 000 473 000 121 RUCKUS LICENSING 100

21 1111 000 479 000 121 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE PROJECTORS 850

19,876
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ELM SPRINGS

21 1111 000 421 000 123 NEW CURRICULUM 2,766

21 1111 000 421 000 123 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 150

21 1111 000 422 000 123 NO RED INK 139

21 1111 000 422 000 123 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 45

21 1111 000 422 000 123 ED CLUB-TYPING/TYPTASTIC 32

21 1111 000 422 000 123 iReady 500

21 1111 000 422 000 123 ESGI MONITORING SOFTWARE 97

21 1111 000 422 000 123 7 MINDSETS SUBSCRIPTION 34

21 1111 000 422 000 123 PLAN BOOK 13

21 1111 000 473 000 123 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 126

21 1111 000 473 000 123 RUCKUS LICENSING 80

3,982

HEREFORD

21 1111 000 421 000 124 NEW CURRICULUM 2,766

21 1111 000 421 000 124 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 150

21 1111 000 421 000 124 NO RED INK 139

21 1111 000 422 000 124 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 45

21 1111 000 422 000 124 ED CLUB-TYPING/TYPTASTIC 32

21 1111 000 422 000 124 iReady 500

21 1111 000 422 000 124 ESGI MONITORING SOFTWARE 97

21 1111 000 422 000 124 7 MINDSETS SUBSCRIPTION 34

21 1111 000 422 000 124 PLAN BOOK 13

21 1111 000 473 000 124 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 45

21 1111 000 473 000 124 RUCKUS LICENSING 16

21 1111 000 479 000 124 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE APPLE TV 0

3,837

OPAL

21 1111 000 421 000 125 NEW CURRICULUM 3,558

21 1111 000 421 000 125 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 150

21 1111 000 422 000 125 NO RED INK 185

21 1111 000 422 000 125 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 45

21 1111 000 422 000 125 ED CLUB-TYPING/TYPTASTIC 43

21 1111 000 422 000 125 iReady 666

21 1111 000 422 000 125 ESGI MONITORING SOFTWARE 129

21 1111 000 422 000 125 7 MINDSETS SUBSCRIPTION 45

21 1111 000 422 000 125 PLAN BOOK 17

21 1111 000 473 000 125 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 60

21 1111 000 473 000 125 RUCKUS LICENSING 20

4,918

WHITEWOOD ELEMENTARY

21 1111 000 421 000 140 NEW CURRICULUM 29,338

21 1111 000 421 000 140 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 500

21 1111 000 422 000 140 7 MINDSETS SUBSCRIPTION 382

21 1111 000 422 000 140 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 100

21 1111 000 422 000 140 ED CLUB-TYPING/TYPTASTIC 361

21 1111 000 422 000 140 ESGI MONITORING SOFTWARE 1,096

21 1111 000 422 000 140 PLAN BOOK 137

21 1111 000 422 000 140 iReady( moved in from TI) 5,657

21 1111 000 471 000 140 KEYBOARDS 500

21 1111 000 473 000 140 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 500

21 1111 000 473 000 140 RUCKUS LICENSING 150

21 1111 000 479 000 140 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE PROJECTORS 2,000

40,721
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HOME SCHOOL CONNECTIONS

21 1111 000 473 021 000 ACELLUS LICENSING 40,000

40,000

SWMS

21 1121 000 421 000 200 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 1,000

21 1121 000 421 000 200 NEW CURRICULUM 36,952

21 1121 000 422 000 200 PEAR ASSESSMENT 9,489

21 1121 000 422 000 200 NO RED INKK 7,497

21 1121 000 422 000 200 INFINITE CAMPUS 1,000

21 1121 000 422 000 200 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 205

21 1121 000 422 000 200 PLAN BOOK 653

21 1121 000 471 000 200 KEYBOARDS 1,000

21 1121 000 473 000 200 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 2,300

21 1121 000 473 000 200 RUCKUS LICENSING 750

21 1121 000 479 000 200 STUDENT LOCKERS 45,000

21 1221 000 479 000 200 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE PROJECTORS 9,200

115,046

STAGEBARN MIDDLE SCHOOL

21 1121 000 421 000 201 NEW CURRICULUM 32,551

21 1121 000 421 000 201 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 1,000

21 1121 000 422 000 201 PEAR ASSESSMENT 8,359

21 1121 000 422 000 201 NO RED INK 6,604

21 1121 000 422 000 201 MUSIC EXPRESS (THEMES & VARIATIONS) 205

21 1121 000 422 000 201 INFINITE CAMPUS 1,400

21 1121 000 422 000 201 PLAN BOOK 575

21 1121 000 471 000 201 KEYBOARDS 1,000

21 1121 000 473 000 201 COMPUTER LICENSING SHI 2,000

21 1121 000 473 000 201 RUCKUS LICENSING 630

21 1121 000 479 000 201 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE PROJECTORS 8,000

62,324

STURGIS BROWN HIGH SCHOOL

21 1131 000 421 000 400 NEW CURRICULUM 74,870

21 1131 000 421 000 400 REPLACEMENT TEXTBOOKS 1,000

21 1131 000 422 000 400 PARE ASSESSMENT 16,153

21 1131 000 422 000 400 NO RED INK 12,761

21 1131 000 422 000 400 ADOBE CREATIVE SUITE 5,500

21 1131 000 422 000 400 INFINITE CAMPUS 1,400

21 1131 000 422 000 400 PLAN BOOK 1,111

21 1131 000 422 000 400 GET MORE MATH 11,500

21 1131 000 473 000 400 EDGENUITY/IMAGINE LEARNING 22,000

21 1131 000 473 000 400 LICENSING-SHI 3,800

21 1131 000 473 000 400 RUCKUS LICENSING 1,300

21 1131 000 479 000 400 TWO CLASSROOMS TABLE & CHAIRS 20,000

21 1131 000 479 000 400 INSTRUCTIONAL HARDWARE PROJECTORS 16,000

187,395

HEALTH SERVICES

21 2134 000 479 000 000 AED 3,500

3,500

DISTRICT LIBRARIES

21 2222 000 473 000 100 BRAIN POP 1,031

21 2222 000 473 000 100 DESTINY LICENSING STEL 1,200

21 2222 000 560 000 100 LIBRARY MEDIA STEL 3,000

21 2222 000 473 000 110 BRAIN POP 966
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21 2222 000 473 000 110 DESTINY LICENSING PVE 1,200

21 2222 000 560 000 110 LIBRARY MEDIA PVE 3,000

21 2222 000 560 000 121 LIBRARY MEDIA CMCS 600

21 2222 000 560 000 123 LIBRARY MEDIA HEREFORD 200

21 2222 000 560 000 124 LIBRARY MEDIA ELM SPRINGS 200

21 2222 000 560 000 125 LIBRARY MEDIA OPAL 200

21 2222 000 473 000 140 DESTINY LICEINSING WW 1,000

21 2222 000 560 000 140 LIBRARY MEDIA WW 600

21 2222 000 473 000 200 DESTINY LICENSING SWMS 1,200

21 2222 000 560 000 200 LIBRARY MEDIA SWMS 4,000

21 2222 000 473 000 201 DESTINY LICENSING SBMS 1,200

21 2222 000 560 000 201 LIBRARY MEDIA SBMS 4,000

21 2222 000 473 000 400 DESTINY LICENSNING SBHS 1,200

21 2222 000 560 000 400 LIBRARY MEDIA SBHS 4,000

28,797

TECHNOLOGY IN SCHOOLS

21 2227 000 473 000 000 CONTENT FILTER LIGHT SPEED 13,000

21 2227 000 473 000 000 AUVIK SOFTWARE 20,000

21 2227 000 473 000 000 MOSYLE LICENSING 20,500

21 2227 000 473 000 000 ONE TO ONE INVENTORY SOFTWARE 3,800

21 2227 000 473 000 000 SHI 5,000

 62,300

STEL ADMINISTRATION

21 2410 000 473 000 100 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGY 4,442

21 2410 000 473 000 100 MILESTONE LICENSE 1,200

21 2410 000 479 000 100 SURVELLIANCE CAMERA 1,000

6,642

PVE ADMINISTRATION

21 2410 000 473 000 110 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGY 4,367

21 2410 000 473 000 110 MILESTONE LICENSE 1,100

21 2410 000 479 000 110 SURVELLIANCE CAMERA 7,500

12,967

RURAL ADMINISTRATION

21 2410 000 473 000 120 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGY 2,712

21 2410 000 473 000 121 MILESTONE LICENSE 100

2,812

WHITEWOOD ADMINISTATION

21 2410 000 473 000 140 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGY 2,712

21 2410 000 473 000 140 MILESTONE LICENSE 221

21 2410 000 479 000 140 SURVELLIANCE CAMERA 3,000

5,933

SWMS ADMINISTRATION

21 2410 000 473 000 200 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGY 4,367

21 2410 000 473 000 200 MILESTONE LICENSE 1,100

21 2410 000 479 000 200 CONFERENCE ROOM TABLE& CHAIRS 3,800

21 2410 000 479 000 200 SURVELLIANCE CAMERA 5,000

14,267

SBMS ADMINISTRATION

21 2410 000 473 000 201 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGY 4,367

21 2410 000 473 000 201 MILESTONE LICENSE 950

21 2410 000 479 000 201 SURVELLIANCE CAMERA 2,000

7,317
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SBHS ADMINISTRATION

21 2410 000 473 000 400 FRONTLINE TECHNOLOGY 3,600

21 2410 000 473 000 400 MILESTONE LICENSE 1,800

21 2410 000 479 000 400 SURVELLIANCE CAMERA 10,000

15,400

BUSINESS OFFICE

21 2529 000 550 000 000 VEHICLE REPLACEMENT DW TBD 70,000

70,000

STEL

21 2535 000 530 000 100 PLAYGROUND PROJECT 330,000

21 2535 000 323 000 100 ROOF REPLACEMENT FOOD SERVICE AREA 88,000

21 2549 000 323 000 100 NETWORK CABLING 120,000

538,000

PIEDMONT VALLEY ELEMENTARY

21 2535 000 323 000 110 ROOF REPLACEMENT 750,000

21 2543 000 323 000 110 REPAIR AND PAINT PARKING LOTS 10,000

760,000

CMCS/OPAL/HEREFORD/ELM SPR

21 2543 000 323 000 XXX EXTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS 35,000

35,000

WHITEWOOD ELEMENTARY

21 2535 000 530 000 140 PLAYGROUND FENCE 35,000

35,000

SWMS

21 2549 000 323 000 200 INTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS PAINTING 10,000

21 2542 000 323 000 200 ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS UPGRADES 127,000

21 2543 000 323 000 200 PAINT PARKING LOTS 3,000

140,000

STAGEBARN MIDDLE SCHOOL

21 2549 000 323 000 201 INTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS PAINTING 20,000

20,000

WILLIAMS ADMINISTRATIVE BLDG.

21 2542 000 323 000 202 ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS UPGRADES 90,000

21 2542 000 549 000 202 REPLACE GENERATOR 25,000

115,000

STURGIS BROWN HIGH SCHOOL

21 2535 000 323 000 400 WEST GYM DOORS 65,000

21 2543 000 323 000 400 IMPROVEMENTS TO EAST CAMPUS CORRALS 25,000

21 2535 000 323 000 400 TRAINING ROOM/LOCKER ROOM UPGRADES 50,000

21 2543 000 323 000 400 RESTRIPE PARKING LOTS 10,000

21 2533 000 319 000 400 ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS ANALYSIS 10,000

160,000

WOODLE FIELD

21 2543 000 323 000 415 REPAIR PARKING LOT 8,000

21 2535 000 530 000 415 WOODLE FIELD IMPROVEMENTS 650,000

658,000

CONTRACTED BUS SERVICE

21 2555 000 331 000 000 CONTRACTED SERVICE DAKOTA BUS 165,000

165,000

5



BUILDINGS & GROUNDS 

21 2549 000 479/549/550 000 CUSTODIAL & MAINTENANCE EQUIP 60,000

21 2549 000 323 000 000 SCHOOL SAFETY & SECURITY REPAIRS 125,000

185,000

FOOD SERVICE

21 2562 000 471 000 110 POS COMPUTER 1,600

21 2652 000 471 000 140 POS COMPUTER 1,600

21 2562 000 473 000 000 LINQ SOFTWARE 14,500

21 2562 000 479 000 400 3 LUNCHROOM TABLES 9,000

26,700

LONG TERM DEBT PAYMENTS

21 5000 000 611 000 000 PRINCIPAL 2,725,841

21 5000 000 612 000 000 INTEREST 585,921

21 5000 000 613 000 000 FISCAL AGENT FEES 7,000

3,318,762

ACTIVITIES

21 6208 000 479 000 400 SOCCER GOALS 10,500

21 6901 000 549 000 400 TRACK TIMING SYSTEM 20,500

21 6101 000 479 000 400 FOOTBALL HELMETS/SHOULDER PADS 3,100

21 6101 000 479 000 200 FOOTBALL HELMETS/SHOULDER PADS 4,750

21 6101 000 479 000 201 FOOTBALL HELMETS/SHOULDER PADS 6,100

21 6102 000 479 000 201 BOYS BB UNIFORMS 2,800

21 6202 000 479 000 400 GIRLS BB UNIFORMS 7,500

21 6102 000 479 000 400 BOYS BB UNIFORMS 8,000

21 6102 000 479 000 400 EAST GYM WALL MATS 8,500

21 6915 000 479 000 200 WIRELSESS SCOREBOARD CONTROLERS 2,000

73,750

TRANSFER OUT 

21 8110 000 690 000 000 TRANSFER OUT TO DEBT SERVICE 282,500

21 8110 000 690 000 000 TRANSFER OUT TO GENERAL FUND 450,000

732,500

CONTINGENCY

21 7000 000 690 000 000 25,000

GRAND TOTAL 8,210,993

FY27 revenue budget 8,807,214

596,221
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Justin Jutting
President
justin.jutting@k12.sd.us

Aaron Odegaard
Vice President
aaron.odegaard@k12.sd.us

Tim Amdahl
Board Member
tim.amdahl@k12.sd.us

Scottie Bruch
Board Member
scottie.bruch@k12.sd.us

Terry Koontz
Board Member
terry.koontz@k12.sd.us

Tom Schneller
Board Member
thomas.schneller@k12.sd.us

Megan Snyder
Board Member
megan.snyder@k12.sd.us

Lee Spring
Board Member
lee.spring@k12.sd.us

Brian Voight
Board Member
brian.voight@k12.sd.us

OUR MISSION
“To Build Knowledge and Skills for Success Today and

Tomorrow”

OUR VISION
“Meade School District will work in conjunction with its

community to provide excellent academics and co-curricular
activities that develop life-long learners and productive

citizens.”

This annual report focuses on the results of 2024–25 and
celebrates the achievements of our students and staff across
Meade School District 46-1. Our students excelled in the
classroom and beyond earning strong state assessment
results, ACT scores above the state average, and recognition
in activities, athletics, and the arts while maintaining high
graduation and regular attendance rates. From perfect scores
on state science assessments to a Class A State Boys
Wrestling Dual Team Championship and multiple teams and
performers placing at state competitions, our students
represented their schools and communities with pride and
perseverance.

We are equally proud of the safe, welcoming, and well-
maintained learning environments, innovative opportunities
such as our Homeschool Connection Program and our Purple
Star designation supporting military-connected families, and
the dedicated staff whose expertise and care support every
child, every day. With strong school board leadership,
investments in facilities, transportation, food service, and
technology helped ensure that learning remained accessible
and student-centered for all students. 

We remain committed to our mission “to build knowledge and
skills for success today and tomorrow,” and to partnering with
families, military-connected communities, and local
stakeholders to help every student learn, lead, and thrive.
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SCHOOL BOARD

A message from the Superintendent
Wayne Wormstadt
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ENROLLMENT DATA

HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATES

207
Four-year 2024-25

2,948
STUDENT ENROLLMENT

2025-26*

93%
Regular Attendance 2024-25

17.14%
STUDENTS IN SPECIAL EDUCATION (2024-25)

LANGUAGES SPOKEN
(2024-25)

5

SPECIAL PROGRAMS

.83% SECTION 504
(2024-25)

District Enrollment
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Fall Enrollment By Grade
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STUDENT DIVERSITY

3.07%

86.58%

Native Hawaiian/Other Pacific Islander

White

Hispanic/Latino

Two or More Races

Asian

Black/African American

American Indian/Alaskan Native

4.31%

4.91%

.53%

.53%

High School CTE Courses Offered
 (2024-25)

30

0.07%

*The enrollment tables reflect the number of students enrolled on
the last Friday in September 2025.

Sturgis Brown High School offered 30 CTE courses encompassing
seven career clusters as identified by the SD Department of Education
and Department of Labor.  Students had the opportunity to participate
in Career and Technical Student Organizations – FFA, FCCLA and
ProStart.

201 students earned the OSHA General-10 Industry Certification
20 students earned the ServSafe Food Protection Manager
Certification
18 students earned the ServSafe Food Handler Certification

10th, 11th & 12th grade students
participated in a dual-credit course
(2024-25)

77%



DISTRICT Performance

Meade School District Performance
2024-25 School Year (% of students)

District State
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ACT Average
Test Scores (2024-25*)

District NationalState

(*highest possible score is 36)

22.2 21.1 19.4
(*obtained from SD Report Card)
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Meade Longitudinal ELA Performance
% Proficient

District State
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Meade Longitudinal Math Performance
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Meade Longitudinal Science Performance
% Proficient
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District ELA Proficiency & State Comparison
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District Math Proficiency & State Comparison
% Proficient
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District Science Proficiency & State Comparison
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Meade 
improved 

in 
6 of 11 

focus areas!

Meade 
improved 

in 
4 of 10 

focus areas!

South Dakota’s students take the annual state assessments for the
subjects English Language Arts and Mathematics in grades 3-8 and

11 and Science in grades 5, 8 and 11. Student performance measures
how well the students performed on the state assessments.

(*obtained from SD Report Card)



2024-25 State Champions
Oral Interp. and Debate Team

2024-25 Competitive Cheer 
BH Conference Champions

2024-25 SD Science Assessment 
SBHS students Riley Carlson and Levi Doten

—earned perfect scores!

ACTIVITIES & ATHLETICS
(2024-25) (Grades 9-12)

328
STUDENT ATHLETES

35+
NUMBER OF ATHLETIC TEAMS,
STUDENT CLUBS & ACTIVITIES

271
NUMBER OF STUDENT
PERFORMANCE/CLUB PARTICIPANTS

93
STATE TOURNAMENT
QUALIFIERS (all activities)

2024-25 Cross Country Boys BH Conference Champions

2024-25 Class A State Boys Wrestling Dual & Team Champions

STUDENT RECOGNITIONS
& AWARDS

2024-25 SDHSAA 
Team Academic 

Achievement Award
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STURGIS BROWN SCOOPERS
Athletics • Arts • Leadership

BOYS SPORTS
Basketball • Cross Country  • Football • Soccer • 

Track & Field • Wrestling

GIRLS SPORTS
Basketball • Competitive Cheer • Cross Country • Golf •

Soccer • Track & Field • Wrestling • Volleyball

ACTIVITIES & PROGRAMS
Debate & Individual Events • One-Act Play • 

Oral Interpretation • Student Council

The SDHSAA Academic Achievement Team Award program is
designed to recognize varsity athletic teams and fine arts groups

for their academic excellence. 

All varsity athletic teams and fine arts groups that achieve a
combined grade point average of 3.0 or higher are eligible to

receive an SDHSAA Academic Achievement Team Award. 

2024-25 Boys Track BH Conference Champions



From Scoop to Sam: The Evolution of a Sturgis Icon

The original Scooper Samdesign was created by SBHSstudents in the Art Departmentin 1976, making the mascot atrue product of studentcreativity.

Minnesota Rouser
Sturgis High School hats off to thee

To our colors true we will ever be
So firm and strong, united are we

RAH RAH RAH RAH
RAH RAH RAH RAH

Hats off to Sturgis High
repeat

SCHOOL SONG

The mascot of Sturgis Brown High School has a long history rooted in the
community’s identity. Originally, the school’s mascot was a scoop shovel, a nod to
Sturgis’s longtime nickname, “Scoop Town.” The scoop shovel proudly represented
SBHS through 1975. Today, that original mascot is retired and displayed in the
Sturgis Brown High School Counselor’s Office as a reminder of the school’s early
traditions.

In 1976, the school transitioned from an object-based mascot to a personified
symbol. Then–Activities Director Bob Peterson introduced Scooper Sam, giving
SBHS a mascot that could more actively represent school spirit and pride. That
same year, the mascot was officially registered with the State of South Dakota as
“Scooper Sam/Man with Scoop.”

As the school and its identity evolved, so did Scooper Sam. In 2012, the mascot was
modernized and re-registered as “Scooper Sam/Crash the Wall.” This updated version remains
the official logo used by Sturgis Brown High School today and reflects a more dynamic and
energetic image.

The physical Scooper Sam costume was also updated in 2014 to portray a stronger, more
athletic appearance. This enhancement was made possible through the fundraising efforts of
Audrey Schroeder, who at the time served as secretary to Activities Director Mike Paris. Her
efforts ensured that Scooper Sam could continue to represent SBHS with pride at events,
competitions, and community gatherings.

From its beginnings as a scoop shovel to its current form, Scooper Sam represents more than
just a mascot. It symbolizes the history, creativity, and enduring school spirit of Sturgis Brown
High School.

MASCOT/COLORS
Mascot – Scooper Sam

Colors – Black & White with red accents
Emblem - “S” and “SS”
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21
Bus routes per day (2024-25)

334,992 
Total miles traveled (2024-25)

STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

1,200
Total number of students riding bus to
and/or from school every day (2024-25)

DISTRICT MAP & 
STUDENT TRANSPORTATION

With a student enrollment of 2,948, Meade School District 46-1
ranks 9th in K–12 enrollment among South Dakota’s 146 public
school districts and is the largest district in the state by geographic
area, spanning more than 3,100 square miles. This expansive
footprint presents both unique opportunities and complex
operational challenges, requiring thoughtful coordination of
transportation, staffing, and resources to ensure access to
educational programs across the district.

Meade School District serves a broad and diverse region that
includes the communities of Sturgis, Piedmont, Summerset, and
Whitewood, along with five rural, small-community schools—Atall,
Central Meade County School, Elm Springs, Hereford, and Opal. 

From populated centers to remote rural areas, the district supports
students with varied backgrounds, needs, and experiences, while
maintaining a consistent commitment to high-quality instruction and
student safety across all schools.
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Teacher of the Year
2025

Support Staff of the Year
2025

Kayleen Selfridge
Teacher

Piedmont Valley Elementary

Wendy Johnson
Paraprofessional

Piedmont Valley Elementary

OUR TEAM
226 Certified Teaching Staff

152 Support Staff

92 Teachers with Advanced Degrees

$57,646 Average Teaching Salary

$50,750 2025 Meade School District
Starting Teacher Salary

14 Average Years of Teacher Experience

4 School Resource Officers

Dr. David Olson, Principal
Stagebarn Middle School
2026 SD Middle School 

Principal of the Year

Taylor Erlenbusch
Speech/Language Pathologist

President Elect
2026 SD Speech/Language

 Hearing Association 

SD Association for Career & Technical Education
Trade & Industry Division

Award Winners
August 2025

Cyle Miller, CTE
Welding/Machining

Sturgis Brown High School
Educator of the Year

Cody Lesmeister, CTE
Welding

Sturgis Brown High School
New Teacher of the Year

Dadra Avery
Counselor

Sturgis Brown High School
Counselor of the Year

Coleen Keffeler
Assistant Principal

Sturgis Brown High School

Carl Perkins Community
Service Award

STAFF RECOGNITIONS 
& AWARDS
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Kattie Bland, Teacher
Stagebarn Middle School
2025 American Legion 
SD Educator of the Year

Chad Hedderman, Principal
Sturgis Williams Middle School
2025 Region VII Middle School

Principal of the Year

Steve Hilton, SPED Teacher
Sturgis Brown High School

2025 SD Outstanding Transition
Services Award



BUILDINGS & GROUNDS

School Buildings Gymnasiums

Football Fields

Playgrounds

Acres of
maintained

grounds

518

52,254
Breakfasts

served

29.92%
Enrolled in 

Free &
Reduced

Meals

283,220
Lunches
served

FOOD SERVICE

(2024-25)

Sturgis Brown High School Cafeteria & Commons new addition.
Completed Aug 2024.

Sturgis Brown High School East Gymnasium floor upgrades, new
bleachers, new scoreboard, new hoop motors and safety cables.
Completed June 2025.

2024-25 District Completed ProjectsAT A GLANCE
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MAINTENANCE & FACILITIES PROJECTS
In addition to the daily tasks that are completed to keep the District functioning properly, the Buildings & Grounds Department
successfully managed several other projects during the 2024-25 school year.

Sturgis Elementary
West End Roof Replacement
South End Window Recalking
South End EIFIS

Sturgis Brown High School
Roof Replacement & Repair

Williams Administrative Building
HVAC System Replacement and Control Upgrades

District-wide
Safety of Buildings
Boiler Room Cleanouts
Groundskeeping and Maintenance

Sturgis Williams Middle School new front office windows. 
Completed June 2025.

Sturgis Williams Middle School
new lockers. 

Completed May 2025.

Sturgis Williams Middle School
upgraded entrance doors. 

Completed May 2025.

NURSE’S OFFICE

Nurse Office Visits: Average 250 students daily
Hearing Screenings: 1593 students screened
Vision Screenings: 796 students screened
Health Care Plans: 189 student care plans
implemented
Dental Bus Student Visits: 69 students seen
on Delta Dental Mobile
Growth and Development Talks: 259 students
instructed



General Fund Revenue
2024-25

State
49.6%

Local
43.6%

Federal
5.1%

County
1.6%

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
General Fund Expenditures

2024-25

Salaries & Benefits Purchased Services

Supplies & Equipment Other

Salaries & Benefits
79%

Purchased Services
15%

Supplies & Equipment
4%

District Expenditures 2024-25

General Fund: $24,822,878.38

Capital Outlay: $7,180,723.12

Special Education: $5,748,475.82

District Revenues 2024-25

General Fund: $25,111,464.22

Capital Outlay: $7,752,781.06

Special Education: $5,930,062.52

DISTRICT FINANCIALS
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During the 2024-25 school year, it cost $8,286.63 to educate a student in the Meade School District.

The Business Office administers all aspects of the District’s fiscal operations, including the development and
management of revenue and expenditure budgets, oversight of purchasing activities, processing bi-weekly
payroll, coordination of District insurance coverage, and oversight of tax collections.

Revenue Source General Fund

$10,814,004

County $409,201

State $12,320,831

Federal $1,278,842

Local



COMMUNICATIONS &
DEVELOPMENT

Facebook : 1,332

Returning
 Homeschool
Connection

Program

18 students
11.55 FTE

Return
from SD DOE

Altern.
Instruction 

24 students
8.8 FTE

From Public
School

17 students
12.6 FTE

This blend of learning has been the perfect
combination for our daughter and she is thriving.

We are extremely impressed how the hybrid
option has been organized and well planned by

all staff. There has been excellent communication
from her in person teacher as well as her

designated homeschool teacher, Mrs. Olson. 
Logan & Bethany

Whitewood, SD

Online Courses

In-Person on-site

Blended
Combination

(605) 269-2264
taylor.r.olson@k12.sd.us

www.meade.k12.sd.us

Meade School District 46-1 is proud to serve families connected to
Ellsworth Air Force Base and those who support our nation
through military and federal service. Our district spans a large and
diverse region, and we are honored to welcome many military-
connected students into our schools each year.

The Meade School District proudly maintains Military-Friendly
designation across all school buildings, excluding Rural,
reinforcing our commitment to military families and the
expectation of continued growth in military-connected student
enrollment.

Military Connected
Students

(2024-25)

Sturgis Brown High School
5

Sturgis Williams Middle School
1

Stagebarn Middle School
20

Sturgis Elementary School
6

Piedmont Valley Elementary
14

Stay Connected!

Download the Meade School District, SD
app from the IOS App Store or Android
Play Store and enable Notifications.  
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TOTAL FACEBOOK VIEWS:

677.0K

Period January 1, 2025 - January 1, 2026

CONTENT INTERACTIONS:

11.3K
VISITS

35.5K

Social Media
Followers :

Instagram : 296

Twitter : 64

The Homeschool Connection Program is dedicated to serving the
students and families residing in Meade School District 46-1, offering
flexible enrollment options that range from part-time to full-time
online, as well as the opportunity for partial in-person enrollment.

MILITARY CONNECTED FAMILIES

For more information, visit our Military Families webpage or
contact our School Liaison, Joanne Mulholland.

mailto:taylor.r.olson@k12.sd.us
https://www.meade.k12.sd.us/
https://www.meade.k12.sd.us/page/military-families
mailto:joanne.mulholland@us.af.mil


OUR SCHOOLS
AND FACILITIES

Phone:

Meade School District 46-1
Superintendent - Wayne Wormstadt
Business Manager - Brett Burditt
Address - 1230 Douglas Street, Sturgis, SD 57785
Website - www.meade.k12.sd.us
Phone (605) 347-2523

Sturgis Brown High School
Principal - Pete Wilson
Asst. Principal - Coleen Keffeler
Asst. Principal - Wayne Sullivan
Address - 12930 E. Highway 34, Sturgis, SD 57785
Website - www.meade.k12.sd.us/o/sbhs
Phone (605) 347-2686

Sturgis Williams Middle School
Principal - Chad Hedderman
Asst. Principal - Katy Jutting
Address - 1425 Cedar Street, Sturgis, SD 57785
Website - www.meade.k12.sd.us/o/swms
Phone (605) 347-5232

Stagebarn Middle School
Principal - David Olson
Asst. Principal - Amanda Christensen
Address - 12500 Sturgis Road, Summerset, SD 57769
Website - www.meade.k12.sd.us/o/sms
Phone (605) 787-4172

Sturgis Elementary School
Principal - Chantal Ligtenberg
Asst. Principal - Katy Jutting
Address - 1121 Ball Park Road, Sturgis, SD 57785
Website - www.meade.k12.sd.us/o/ses
Phone (605) 347-2386

Piedmont Valley Elementary School
Principal - Ethan Dschaak
Asst. Principal - Amanda Christensen
Address - 16159 Second Street, Piedmont, SD 57769
Website - www.meade.k12.sd.us/o/pves
Phone (605) 787-5295

Whitewood Elementary School
Principal - Brittan Porterfield
Address - 603 Garfield Street, Whitewood, SD 57793
Website - www.meade.k12.sd.us/o/wes
Phone (605) 269-2264

Atall Elementary School
Principal - Shelly Mikkelson
Address - 16375 Atall Road, Union Center, SD 57787
Website - https://www.meade.k12.sd.us/o/rs
Phone (605) 985-5916

Elm Springs Elementary School
Principal - Shelly Mikkelson
Address - 21309 Elm Springs Road, Wasta, SD 57787
Website - https://www.meade.k12.sd.us/o/rs
Phone (605) 798-2492

Hereford Elementary School
Principal - Shelly Mikkelson
Address - 15998 Cross S Road, Hereford, SD 57785
Website - https://www.meade.k12.sd.us/o/rs
Phone (605) 985-5380

Opal Elementary School
Principal - Shelly Mikkelson
Address - 18010 Opal Road, Opal, SD 57765
Website - https://www.meade.k12.sd.us/o/rs
Phone (605) 748-2426

Central Meade County School
Principal - Shelly Mikkelson
Address - 19625 Ball Field Road, Union Center, SD 57787
Website - https://www.meade.k12.sd.us/o/rs
Phone (605) 985-5532

Buildings & Grounds Department
Maintenance Foreman - Jeremiah Weeldreyer
Address - 12940 E. Highway 34, Sturgis, SD 57785
Website - www.meade.k12.sd.us
Phone (605) 347-2649

Curriculum Department
Curriculum Director - Beth Johnson
Address - 1610 Fulton Street, Sturgis, SD 57785
Website - www.meade.k12.sd.us
Phone (605) 347-4454

Technology Department
Network Administrator - Christian Kotab
Systems Administrator - James Boelter
Address - 1610 Fulton Street, Sturgis, SD 57785
Website - www.meade.k12.sd.us
Phone (605) 347-4454

Food Service Department
Food Service Director - Rhonda Ramsdell
Address - 1230 Douglas Street, Sturgis, SD 57785
Website - www.meade.k12.sd.us
Phone (605) 347-3601

Special Services Department
Special Services Director - Chrissy Peterson
Asst. Special Services Director - Melissa Pankratz
Address - 1230 Douglas Street, Sturgis, SD 57785
Website - www.meade.k12.sd.us
Phone (605) 347-4770

Activities & Athletic Department
Activities Director - Jade Temple
Address - 12930 E. Highway 34, Sturgis, SD 57785
Website - www.meade.k12.sd.us
Phone (605) 347-4487

1230 Douglas Street
Sturgis, SD 57785
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Meade 46-1: Four-Day Week Timeline 
March 15, 2026 start and final board decision in January 2027 by school board. Possible 
Implementation Fall of 2027. (This is with limited or no work in July/August) 

Organize and learn (Mar–Apr 2026) 

March 15–31, 2026 

●​ Form a Four-Day Week Study Committee (admin, teachers, classified staff, parents, 
students, community/business rep, board liaison).[​ 

●​ Clarify goals: recruitment/retention, student well-being, budget, academics, and how a 
four-day week would be judged a success or failure. 

April 1–30, 2026 

●​ Review current research on four-day weeks (benefits like staff recruitment and challenges 
around academics, childcare, and meals). 

●​ Complete a district readiness scan: state hour requirements, transportation constraints, 
childcare landscape, activities/athletics, special education considerations. 

Site visits and early sensing (May–Jun 2026) 

May–June 2026 

●​ Identify 3–5 four-day districts similar to yours (rural, size, demographics) and schedule 
in-person and/or virtual visits. 

●​ During each visit, gather calendars, bell schedules, fifth-day models, transportation/activities 
plans, financial implications, employee issues, and debrief what worked and what didn’t. 

Late June 2026 

●​ The committee compiles findings (positives for staffing and morale, concerns about 
childcare, food security, younger students’ learning time). 

●​ Plan fall information nights and survey windows so they are ready to launch when families 
return in late August. 

Formal surveys and listening (late Aug–Oct 2026) 

(limited work in July and first four weeks of August.) 

Late August–September 2026 

●​ Launch formal surveys to parents/guardians, staff, secondary students, and community 
partners (childcare providers, youth programs, employers).​
Include questions on childcare, meals, transportation, academics, special education, 
activities, and preferred off-day. 

●​ Keep surveys open 2 weeks with multiple access points (online, paper, school events, 
targeted outreach to underrepresented families). 

 

 

https://parentpowered.com/blog/family-engagement/family-and-community-engagement-in-schools/


Meade 46-1: Four-Day Week Timeline 
September–October 2026 – in-person engagement 

●​ Host at least one listening session per community/attendance area with childcare and 
interpretation. 

●​ Hold information nights to explain what you’re studying and use quick polls/exit slips to 
surface hopes and concerns. 

Addressing Concerns – Oct 2026 

Review survey and informational data in October: 

●​ Childcare – map providers, explore MOUs with centers, youth programs, churches, and 
tribal/faith organizations for fifth-day care/enrichment. 

●​ Meals/food security – design or expand backpack food programs and explore fifth-day 
meal supports. 

●​ Academics – draft longer-day schedules with intervention time and optional fifth-day 
remediation/enrichment. 

●​ Activities/athletics – coordinate with leagues to limit lost instructional time, using the 
off-day for practices/travel when possible. 

●​ Employee - wages, hours, etc. 

Drafting the plan (Nov–Dec 2026) 

November 2026 

●​ Using research, site-visit lessons, and fall engagement results, write a Draft Four-Day 
Week Plan covering:​
 

○​ Calendar and daily schedules meeting or exceeding state instructional-hour 
requirements. 

○​ Instructional model (core, specials, interventions, special education, CTE, fifth-day 
options). 

○​ Operations (transportation, meals, childcare solutions, activities/athletics). 
○​ Staffing/HR implications (fifth-day expectations, contracts, hourly staff protections). 
○​ Finance (cost shifts/savings) and evaluation metrics (achievement, attendance, 

behavior, satisfaction). 

December 2026 

●​ Publish the draft widely with a clear summary and FAQ highlighting both benefits and how 
concerns are addressed. 

●​ Run a brief second-round survey on the draft and hold community meetings for final 
feedback. 

 

 

 

 

https://spl.cde.state.co.us/artemis/edserials/ed413internet/ed4132016internet.pdf


Meade 46-1: Four-Day Week Timeline 
Final proposal and January board action (Jan 2027) 

Early–Mid January 2027 

●​ Revise the plan using second-round survey and town hall input, explicitly documenting 
changes tied to stakeholder feedback. 

●​ Prepare the board packet: executive summary, full implementation plan, stakeholder 
engagement report, risk-mitigation strategies, and evaluation timeline. 

Late January 2027 – board decision 

●​ Hold a board work session/public hearing where the administration presents the proposal 
and community members can comment. 

●​ Bring the final four-day week plan to the board for a January 2027 vote, including: start year 
(e.g., 2027–28), communication plan, and scheduled check-points to review results after 
year one. 

Reference list 

●​ NCSL. “Brief Four-Day School Week Overview.” 2023.[ncsl]​ 
●​ Anderson & Walker. “A User’s Guide to the Four-Day School Week.” ERIC.[files.eric.ed]​ 
●​ “The Impact of Implementing a Four-Day School Week.” Bethel University.[spark.bethel]​ 
●​ Journalist’s Resource. “Four-day school week: What research suggests.” 

2025.[journalistsresource]​ 
●​ Colorado Dept. of Education. “The Four-Day School Week Information Manual.” 

2016/2020.[spl.cde.state.co]​ 
●​ NPR. “Colorado School District Switches To 4-Day Week To Save Money.” 2018.[npr]​ 
●​ ParentPowered. “Family and Community Engagement in Schools: A Deep Dive.” 

2024.[parentpowered]​ 
●​ HEDCO Institute. “Four-day school weeks: What do we know, and where are we going?” 

2025.[hedcoinstitute.uoregon]​ 
●​ Keystone Policy Center. “Doing Less with Less: How a four-day school week affects student 

learning and the teacher workforce.” 2024.[keystone]​ 
●​ CPR News. “Is the four-day school week in many Colorado school districts good for 

students?” 2024.[cpr]​ 
●​ Fitzpatrick et al. “Does Shortening the School Week Impact Student Performance?” 

Education Finance and Policy, 2015.[direct.mit]​ 
●​ NM Legislative Education Study Committee. “Instructional Time and Four-Day School 

Weeks.” 2018.[nmlegis]​ 
●​ Bloomz. “Does Your School Have a Stakeholder Engagement Plan?” 2024.[bloomz]​ 
●​ Colorado Dept. of Education. “Engaging Stakeholders in Planning.”[cde.state.co]​ 
●​ University of Houston ERC. “Exploring Four-Day School Week Adoption in Texas.”[uh]​ 
●​ Colorado State Board of Education. “Operating Procedures.”[cde.state.co]​ 
●​ SCFD. “Stakeholder Process for 2028 Reauthorization.” 2024.[scfd]​ 
●​ Colorado School Finance Project. “Four-Day School Week Information Manual.” Updated 

2020.[cosfp]​ 
●​ LA County Dept. of Public Health. “Stakeholder Engagement Report and Recommendations 

Summary.” 2024.[publichealth.lacounty]​ 
●​ Denver Public Schools. “Board Meetings.”[dpsk12]​​

 

 

https://www.ncsl.org/education/four-day-school-week-overview
https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED578179.pdf
https://spark.bethel.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2134&context=etd
https://journalistsresource.org/education/four-day-school-week-research/
https://spl.cde.state.co.us/artemis/edserials/ed413internet/ed4132016internet.pdf
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https://parentpowered.com/blog/family-engagement/family-and-community-engagement-in-schools/
https://hedcoinstitute.uoregon.edu/blog/23/four-day-school-weeks-research
https://www.keystone.org/doing-less-with-less-how-a-four-day-school-week-affects-student-learning-and-the-teacher-workforce/
https://www.cpr.org/2024/08/13/colorado-four-day-school-week-study/
https://direct.mit.edu/edfp/article/10/3/314/10233/Does-Shortening-the-School-Week-Impact-Student
https://www.nmlegis.gov/handouts/ALESC%20081518%20Item%209%204%20day%20school%20calendar%20brief.pdf
https://www.bloomz.com/blog/does-your-school-have-a-stakeholder-engagement-plan
https://www.cde.state.co.us/familyengagement/engaging_stakeholders_in_planning
https://uh.edu/education/research/institutes-centers/erc/reports-publications/4dsw-working-paper---final.pdf
https://www.cde.state.co.us/cdeboard/sbeoperatingprocedures-0
https://scfd.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/09/Stakeholder-Process-8.26.24-FINAL.pdf
https://cosfp.org/wp-content/uploads/Four-Day-School-Week-Manual-2020-2021.pdf
http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/eh/docs/safe-max-temp/estolano-final-report.pdf
https://www.dpsk12.org/page/board-meetings


 

 

 

To: Mr. Wormstadt 
Subject: February 2026 Board Report 
 
Why Character Matters Assembly 

On January 6, SWMS welcomed Mark Leinweaver to speak with all students. Mr. Leinweaver is 
a professional baseball scout and agent who spends his off-season traveling the country as a 
motivational speaker for students. During his “Why Character Matters” Assembly, he shared 
powerful messages about personal responsibility and positive decision-making. 

Mark Leinweaver’s presentation focused on teaching students that strong character is the 
foundation for success in school, relationships, and future careers. He encouraged students to 
“be their own agent” by taking ownership of their behavior, goals, and decisions—both in person 
and online. He also highlighted the lasting impact of social media, promoted standing up against 
bullying, and encouraged students to demonstrate kindness, leadership, and respect within their 
school and community. His overall message reminded students that mistakes do not define 
them; rather, their effort, perseverance, and commitment to positive character shape their future 
success. 

Students of the Month for January  

8th Grade: Mason Giegle & Kate Reddig                   7th Grade: Ayala Maguire & Tristan Bryant​
6th Grade: Cason Perez & Victoria Pilcher                5th Grade: Leo Pyle & Aria Tallmage 

Fine Arts Update 

-​ Junior Honor Choir: Congratulations to Remington Heidrich and Aubriella Boschee, who 
attended the State Junior Honor Choir in Rapid City on January 23. These students were 
selected through a competitive process and delivered an outstanding performance. 

-​ Band Concert: On February 2, the SWMS Band delivered an excellent performance in 
Grundwald Auditorium. The hard work and dedication of our musicians shone brightly 
under the leadership of Mr. Gary Nelson. 

Upcoming Events 

●​ February 6: SWMS Staff vs. Student Challenge – The Olympics 
●​ February 10: Parent-Teacher Conferences, 4:00–7:00 PM 
●​ February 12: Parent-Teacher Conferences, 4:00–7:00 PM 
●​ February 13: No School – Teacher In-Service 
●​ February 16: No School – Presidents’ Day 
●​ February 18: 8th Grade Ski Trip Sign-Up 



Buildings & Grounds Department   
12940 E. Highway 34 

Sturgis SD 57785 
(605) 347-2649 

Jeremiah Weeldreyer, Maintenance Foreman 
 

 
To: Mr. Wormstadt 
From: Jeremiah Weeldreyer 
Subject: Board Report 
February 5, 2026 
 
The B&G department would like to Welcome Ryan Smeenk to the crew. Ryan will be an 
asset to our department with his background in Construction and Mechanics.  
This past month Arch Specialties replaced the interior door handles at Stagebarn Middle 
School to comply with Mr Wormstadt’s school safety plan. This is the first step to ensure 
the safety of students and staff. The next step to this plan is to install key card entrances to 
the facility to control access.   
The upcoming months the B&G crew will start planning out our C/O projects for the Spring 
& Summer.  
 

 

 

 

Jeremiah Weeldreyer 
Building & Grounds Maintenance Foreman 
Meade 46-1 
  

 

 

 



“To Build Knowledge and Skills for Success Today and Tomorrow"
Meade School District 46-1 | 1610 Fulton Street,Room 101, Sturgis, SD 57785

Phone: 605-347-4454

To: Meade School District 46-1 Board of EducationFrom: Department of Information TechnologyDate: February 5, 2026Subject: Technology Status Report
Technology operations remain stable with normal break/fix support across all buildings. Ticket
volume and response times are within expected ranges, and routine maintenance, classroom
support, and network troubleshooting continue without major issues. We will also be hiring a
replacement technician to support PVE and Stagebarn Middle School to maintain consistent
building coverage and service levels.
We are implementing improvements to student data processes, including a new online
registration form designed to simplify enrollment and improve demographic data collection.
Additionally, our new add/drop form is now tracking schedule changes in real time, allowing
administration to monitor enrollment movement and respond more quickly to scheduling needs.

Christian Kotab
Network Administrator
James Boelter
Systems Administrator



 

t 
 
 
 

Activities Report - February 2026 

Happy February! Winter activities are well underway and building momentum as the season 
enters its final stretch. Our students and coaches continue to demonstrate strong commitment, 
competitiveness, and growth across all programs.​
​
Sturgis Brown High School Activities​
Stagebarn Middle  School_Athletic Schedules 2025-26​
Sturgis Williams Middle School  Athletic Schedules 2025-26 

Fine Arts 

●​ Choir/Band: Combined Recital scheduled for 2/10/26 in the SBHS Cafeteria at 7pm​
 

●​ Speech and Debate: Speech and Debate had their Sioux Falls competition canceled 
due to extreme wind conditions at the end of January. The team was able to pick up 
competition in Casper, Wyoming, and will compete closer to home at the Cobbler Classic 
on February 6–7. 

Athletics 

Winter sports are in full swing: 

●​ Boys and Girls Wrestling: Both programs continue to demonstrate dominance, 
highlighted by an East/West Duals championship, a Senior Night dual win against Belle 
Fourche, a Belle Fourche Invite championship, a girls team win at the Spearfish 
Tournament, a second-place finish at the Chadron Tournament, and dual wins by Girls 
Varsity and Boys JV at Gillette. The State A Duals are scheduled for February 13, 
followed by the State Wrestling Tournament in Sioux Falls, February 26–28. Never 
satisfied. 

​
 

 

 

 

 

https://www.gobound.com/sd/schools/sturgisbrown?utm_source=chatgpt.com
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1MC51yOCOE7rFU0k3z1HGbinznP5Tm4xxvUClGtnC_Yw/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1gtDFVtlH3B6c00bF-ba3B9PyzG2lxPJqgSEip2xGw8A/edit?usp=sharing


 

 

 

 

 

●​ Boys and Girls Basketball: Both boys' and girls' teams continue to compete with 
toughness while managing injuries as they prepare to host Mitchell and Huron on Friday, 
February 6–7. Senior Night will be held on February 13 versus Hot Springs, as every win 
is critical while both teams work toward a SoDak 16 bid. 

Looking Ahead and Updates: 

●​ Athletic Training/Strength and Conditioning RFP recommendations are still in process 
and will be coming soon.  

Go Scoopers! 

 



 
 
 
To:​ ​ School Board Members 
From:​ ​ Chrissy Peterson 
Re:​ ​ February 2026 Board Report 
 
 
Special Education staff members Mackenzie Jones, Carrie Barnes, Jennifer 
Dennis, Chelsie Perschbacher, Paige Gorczewski, and Lexi Long treated 15 
magnificent students to an unforgettable Stock Show adventure on February 4th! 
Students introduced themselves to the general manager Ron Jeffries, learned 
how to tie a red bandana, toured the big arenas, explored vendor booths, visited 
animals at the petting zoo, and dined in the concession area for lunch. Smiles 
were everywhere, and meaningful social skills were practiced all along the way. 
Several students proudly showed up in full cowboy gear—which, I must say, 
made my heart extra happy. A fabulous day of learning and laughter was felt by 
all! 
 
Andrea Christensen (PVE), Julie Carpenter (PVE), Brittni Luikens (PVE), Michele 
Paulson (SMS), Sara Audiss (SWMS), and Samantha Heupel (SWMS) were 
nominated for the 2026 SPED Staff of the Year Award!   Nominations were 
submitted by parents and guardians across the state to recognize special 
education staff who made an outstanding impact in the education of their child. 
These nominations are a wonderful reminder of the incredible work happening 
across the Special Services Department every single day. When families take 
time to recognize our staff, it speaks to the care, commitment, and connections 
being built in our schools.  
 
As an appointed member of the Delegate Assembly for the SD Council of 
Administrators in Special Education, I participated in the assembly on February 
3, in Pierre.  
 
Special Services is gearing up for our annual campaign that will be implemented 
in the school buildings March 4.   It is time we SPREAD THE WORD>> 
INCLUSION. 
 



 
“To Build Knowledge and Skills for Success Today and Tomorrow” 

Beth Johnson- Curriculum Director 
1230 Douglas Street, Sturgis, SD. 57785 

Phone: (605) 347-4454 ext 4 
 

RE: Meade 46-1 School Board Report 
From: ​ Beth Johnson, Curriculum Director 
Subject: February 2026 Board Report  
 
Mid-Year Assessments for K-4 
In the fall of 2025,  K-4 schools set goals based on moving students, who scored two or more grade levels 
below the expectation in the iReady Platform, up a single level. The goals included action steps of what 
teachers would do to support students. In Figure 1, the fall ELA overall placement of 1134 students. In 
shows that 20% or 226 students in K-4 were two or more grade levels below expectation. At midyear, 
teachers have shrank this group of students to just 8% or 84 students. Math (Fig.2) shows similar progress 
with 18% or 219 students two or more grade levels below expectation moving to 7% or 78 students.  
Fig 1. ELA​

 
Fig. 2 Math  

 
 

Professional Learning  
Teachers met for alignment work on the January 21st late start. They continue to tackle action items for 
their content areas and grade levels. Notable items accomplished so far this year in the four core content 
areas:  
5-8 ELA: Essential Standards work in Genre writing alignment and Novel alignment. Teachers 
recognized the need to designate specific grade levels to deeply teach certain genres of writing. 

   Completed
Math K-12: Common assessments and rigor alignment. A high priority is rigor comparisons across tools 
used in classrooms. Different tests require different levels of skill.  In Progress
5-12 Science: New curriculum focus: Science informally explored the expected adoption during the late 
start.  Completed
Social Studies: History repeats itself. The team continues to discuss their pacing and identifying areas 
where grade levels can expound up on or eliminate content. They are also starting the work on essential 
learning at each grade level.  In Progress



 
To: Mr. Wormstadt 
From: Shelly Mikkelson 
Re: February 2026 Board  
 
Student of the Month: Throughout the year, teachers select a Student of the Month based on 
specific character traits highlighted each month. For January, the focus was on Fairness and 
Cooperation, traits that emphasize treating others with kindness and working as a team. 
Congratulations to Emilia Trask from Elm Springs and Kinley Senn from Opal for being 
recognized as January’s Students of the Month!  
Student Council: The Rural Student Council has been busy planning its Winter Dance 
(postponed from January), and it’s shaping up to be a fun and memorable event! Mark your 
calendars for Thursday, February 12. Students from all five schools will come together to enjoy 
music, dancing, snacks, and time to visit with friends. This will be a great opportunity for 
students to connect, have fun, and build friendships across our rural schools. 
Race to Read: Race to Read Across South Dakota is in full swing! From January 13 through 
March 2, students in all five rural schools are racing to log reading miles by diving into books at 
school and at home. Every page read moves their school forward and builds a love of reading 
along the way. Plans for fun prizes are still in progress, adding extra excitement to the 
challenge. Teachers and students are enjoying the friendly competition, and we can’t wait to see 
which school reaches the finish line first and celebrates with a well-earned dessert party! 
Family Fun Night: Rural families will join us at CMCS on February 5 for our Rural Family 
STEAM Night! Children can explore hands-on STEAM stations filled with engaging games and 
activities for the whole family. Come play, discover, and create together! 
Mark your calendars!    
February 2: Boys Basketball @ Wall–4:30 pm 
February 5: Family STEAM Night @ CMCS–5:00-7:00 pm 
February 10: 8th Graders Visit Legislature @ Pierre 
February 20: Boys Basketball @ Faith–3:30 pm 
February 23 & 26: Parent Teacher Conferences 4:00-7:00 pm 



Monthly Board Report 

February 4, 2026 

 
To: Mr. Wormstadt and Members of the School Board, 

January ‘Fresh Start’: Our department has been 
campaigning in the month of January to give 
families a fresh start on their past due meal 
accounts. We are advertising our 75% matching 
funds program while donated funds last! 

Current meal debt has dropped from  
$32,834.28 to $28,153.08. 

Donation: A private donor has given $15,000.00 to our angel fund so that we can 
continue to offer the 75% matching funds and even more, depending on what the 
family can afford. It’s a great time for families to call! 

New Guidelines: In the next school year, we will make 
decisions about whether to offer whole milk and 2% 
alongside skim milk in our cafeterias. The chocolate milk 
will still be available. The new food pyramid will bring 
welcome changes over the next few years regarding 
processed foods and cleaner labels. We have already 
phased out items with artificial colors and have been 
choosing less-processed foods and scratch cooking 
wherever possible.  

Our Best from the Cafeterias, 

Rhonda Ramsdell 

Food Service Director 



	

To: Mr. Wormstadt 
From: David Olson 
Subject: February Board Report 
Date: 2/5/26 
                                                                                               
School Counselor Appreciation Week 

During School Counselor Appreciation Week, we thank Maria Hartung and Sarah 
Joens for their dedication to our students. Our school counselors support students’ 
academic, social, and emotional growth each day. Their care, guidance, and commitment 
make a meaningful difference in our school community, and we are grateful for all they 
do. 
  
Parent Teacher Conferences 

Parent teacher conferences will be held on Tuesday February 10th and Thursday 
February 12th from 3:30-6:30. Tuesday evening will be an open format in the gym, 
Thursday will be shorter individual sessions in teacher classrooms.  
 
Planetarium 
        On January 8th and 9th, the Stagebarn student council funded a mobile planetarium 
through the Journey Museum to provide programming for all 5th and 6th grade students! 
Students enjoyed the activity which tied directly to current learning done in the 
classroom. Thank you to the student council for providing fun opportunities for students! 
  
Staff of the Month 
  Alexa Buckley, 7th grade ELA 
 
Students of the Month 
 

5th Grade                                                   6th Grade                                 
Grit: Payson Piebenga                                 Grit: Jaksyn Hooker 
Curiosity/Interest: Kaisen Kusser                 Curiosity/Interest:  Leyton Beck 
Responsibility: Finley Smith                    Responsibility: Kinley Marler 
Compassion: Hudson Shull                    Compassion: Zoey Larson 
Respect: Wyatt Holman                Respect:  Laurie Theberge 
  
                     7th Grade                                                   8th Grade 
Grit: Burke Bernhagen                                 Grit: Kylie Swanson 
Curiosity/Interest: NaTalia Elliot                Curiosity/Interest: Eli Graham 
Responsibility: Elin Winters                     Scooper: Austin Nemec 
Compassion: Madison James                    Stallion Leadership: Addison Heid 
Respect: Hudson Williamson            Respect: Damian Wolber  
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Ski Day

Feb. 12 - Science Presentation
Feb. 13 - Inservice 
Feb. 23 + 26  - Conferences
March 18  - Magic Showth

Dates to Know:

Choir

Wranglers of the Month
K: Maysa Aldren
1st: Scarlett Tyson
2nd: James Morehead

Whitewood
ELEMENTARY

3rd: Maime Wilen
4th: Carter Cichosz
5th: Jozi Deaton

Whitewood Elementary students in grades 3–5 will participate in a school ski day on
March 24. This experience supports physical activity, confidence-building, and outdoor
recreation while providing students with a unique learning opportunity beyond the
classroom.

Several Whitewood Elementary 5th grade students will participate in a Solo and
Ensemble contest on February 26, representing the school through individual and
small-group musical performances.



Whitewood Elementary 5th grade students are participating in the DARE
program in partnership with Police Chief Bach, focusing on decision-making
skills, personal responsibility, and healthy choices.

DARE

Magic Show

HS Science Club

Whitewood
ELEMENTARY

The Whitewood High School Science Club will present to students in grades 3–5 on
February 12, sharing science demonstrations and activities designed to spark curiosity
and reinforce STEM learning.

Pizza with the Principal
Mr. Porterfield recognized the Wranglers of the Month by taking them to Pizza
Ranch to celebrate their achievements and positive contributions to the school.We
thank Pizza Ranch for hosting the Wranglers of the Month and helping us
celebrate our students’ accomplishments.

Duane Laflin will present a magic show for the entire Whitewood Elementary
student body, blending visual illusions with messages that encourage positive
self-esteem and healthy attitudes. The presentation reinforces confidence,
perseverance, and a positive approach to learning and personal growth.



 
School Board Meeting 
February 9, 2026 
 
What’s happening: 
January’s Positive Referrals recognized students and staff for acts of kindness and initiative, such as helping 
others, cleaning up, assisting staff, and volunteering. Twenty-five recipients earned a “Scoopers Making a 
Difference” T-shirt and a free pop and popcorn coupon, with t-shirt costs supported by the Sturgis Optimist 
Club. 
 
Sturgis Brown High School held its parent–teacher conferences on Monday, January 12, providing a valuable 
opportunity for families to connect directly with their students’ teachers. These conferences served as an 
important time for open communication, allowing parents to discuss academic progress, classroom 
expectations, and ways to support student success. Approximately 100 parents attended conferences.   
 
The 18th Annual Career Fair will be held on Wednesday, February 18! With over 120 businesses, colleges, 
trade schools, and professions in attendance, students will have the chance to explore different career paths and 
interact with professionals to ask questions. Plus, five local schools as well as Black Hills area home-school 
students will be attending this exciting opportunity. 
 
The Scooper Thespian Society held their local performances of their One Act play School House Rock Live! Jr. 
January 31 at 7:00 p.m. and February 1 at 1:00 p.m. and 7:00 p.m. at the Community Center. Subsequently, they 
will compete in the state competition on February 5-8 at Brandon Valley High School. 

SBHS National Honor Society students have been hard at work raising funds for scholarships and charitable 
causes. On February 16, 2026, they will host a Pickleball Tournament, with 80 percent of the proceeds donated 
directly to Stanford Children’s Hospital of South Dakota. The remaining 20 percent will be awarded to the 
winning team along with a prize.  Meanwhile, Chuck-a-Duck has quickly become a fan favorite during 
basketball halftime, with funds raised going toward scholarships for graduating seniors.  

We are currently in the early stages of registering students for next year’s classes. The registration handbook is 
complete, and we are in the process of scheduling meetings with specific classes to guide them through the 
registration process. 
 
Gavin Werlinger earned first place at the Western Dakota Tech Welding Competition on February 4. The 
competition brought together more than 80 students from ten surrounding schools. Participants were evaluated 
through a written exam and hands-on welding skills. Gavin was awarded over $500 in welding equipment along 
with a $30,000 Build Dakota Scholarship. Five SBHS welding students competed and all placed within the top 
20. 
 
Students of the Month for January are 9th grade - Isacc Hoesing; 10th grade - Khloe Kerner;  
11th grade - Erica Peldo; 12th grade - Miley Daigle; Staff - Shawn Koontz. The Coffee Shop at Hotel Sturgis 
provided gift certificates for the recipients.  



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Goal Current

130 38.32

100% 22%

100% 100%

100%

78%

100% 56%

100% 33%

100% 100%

100% 100%

100% 0%

100% 100%

Key

Meade 46-1 School Board Goals 2025-2026

Task: Board members that have attended at least 6 event.

Goal 1: Continuing Education for Board Members

Objective: During the 2025-2026 fiscal year, the School Board members 

will collectively attend 130 hours of continuing education and each board 

member to complete a minimum of 10 hours of educational activities.

Task: School Board attends 130 hours of continuing education.

Task: All board members attend 10 hours of continuing education 

hours. 

Goal 2: Community Engagement

Objective: School board members will attend a minimum of 6 events or 

school visits during the 2025-2026 fiscal year in the district that a board 

member wouldn't typically attend. (If your child/grandchild is a 

participant would be considered an event that your would typically 

attend.) 

Task: Create a tracker to track events attended by board members, 

share the tracker, and make it editable by board members.

Task: Board members that have attended at least 1 event.

Task: Board members that have attended at least 3 event.

Goal 3: Strategic Planning

Objective: Each Pillar of the strategic plan will have a minimum of 2 board 

members to champion the strategic plan.

Task: Each pillar has a minimum of 2 board members as a champion.

33rd Percentile 34th to 99th 

Percentile

Goal Met

Task: Create a survey to determine where board members preference 

for pillar champion.

Task: Assign board members to a pillar to be a champion.

Task: Board members will meet as a pillar group every 90 days to 
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